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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report statistically updates previous studies by the Commission on 
items 806.30 and 807.00 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States, briefly 
analyzing the data and noting trends in import totals during 1966-83 and by 
commodity groups and sources during 1980-83. Imports under items 806.30 and 
807.00 combined reached a high of $21.6 billion in 1983; in 1983 such imports 
accounted for 8.6 percent of all imports, compared with 7.5 percent in 1982. 
Imports under item 807.00 (U.S. articles assembled abroad) represented 
98.4 percent of the combined imports in 1983; motor vehicles alone accounted 
for 46.2 percent of the value of 807.00 imports that year. Other important 
imports under item 807.00 in 1983 were semiconductors and parts (16.2 percent 
of the total), office machines and parts (5.7 percent), and television 
receivers and apparatus and parts (4.6 percent). The duty-free value of item 
807.00 imports in 1983 amounted to $5.2 billion, or one-quarter of the total, 
value. 

Japan, Mexico, and West Germany together supplied $12.7 billion, or 
60 percent, of U.S. imports under item 807.00 in 1983. Motor vehicles were 
preponderant among imports from Japan and West Germany, whereas a variety of 
machinery and equipment products constituted the bulk of item 807.00 imports 
from Mexico. 

Item 806.30 imports (U.S. metal articles processed abroad and returned 
for further processing) declined from $358.0 million in 1982 to $341.3 million 
in 1983. The duty-free value of item 806.30 imports was $228.5 million in 
1983, 67 percent of the total value of 806.30 imports. Aluminum was the 
principal article imported under this provision in 1983; semiconductors and 
parts were another important import group. 

Japan, Canada, Mexico, and Malaysia accounted for $297.2 million, or 
87 percent of U.S. imports under item 806.30, in 1983. Aluminum was the 
primary commodity shipped from Japan and Canada; Mexico supplied mostly 
motor-vehicle bodies and chassis, and motors and generators. Malaysia was the 
major supplier of semiconductors, which was virtually the only product from 
that country imported under item 806.30. 





INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this special study is to present and analyze available 
statistical data on imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 of the special 
classification provisions of the Tariff Schedules of the United-States (TSUS) 
and to note trends in such imports. This report is not intended to be a 
comprehensive factfinding investigatory study, but rather a presentation and 
elucidation of the most current official statistics. 

Reports previously published by the U.S. International Trade Commission 
on imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 1/ provide statistics for 1966 
through 1982. This report contains total imports for 1966-83, and imports 
under items 806.30 and 807.00 by principal sources and by commodity groupings 
for 1980-83. These commodity groups are based on the Commission's Trade 
Monitoring Information Support System which consists of computer-generated 
import/export tables for key commodity aggregations. These trade tables serve 
as the vehicle for a trade monitoring or early warning system which can alert 
the Commission to shifts in trade patterns and focus on areas for further 
study. The following sectors form the base of both the trade monitoring 
system and this special study: 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products 
Forest products 
Textiles, apparel, and footwear 
Chemicals, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products 

Minerals and metals 
Machinery and equipment 
Miscellaneous manufactures 

Explanation and Background of Special Classification Provisions 
Items 806.30 and 807.00 

Items 806.30 and 807.00 are included in schedule 8, part 1, subpart B, of 
the TSUS. Pursuant to the provisions of item 806.30, articles of metal 
(except precious metal) which have been manufactured, or subjected to a 
process of manufacture, in the United States, exported for processing, and 
then returned to the United States for further processing are subject to duty 
only on the value of the foreign processing. Under item 807.00, imported 

1/ Previous studies by the U.S. International Trade Commission include 
Economic Factors Affecting the Use of Items 807.00 and 806.30 of the Tariff  
Schedules of the United States: Report to the President on Investigation No.  
332-61 Under Section 332 of the Tariff Act of 1930, TC Publication 339, 
September 1970; two unpublished reports, both entitled "Background Materials 
on Articles Assembled and Fabricated Abroad, Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the 
Tariff Schedules of the United States," Mar. 22, 1976, and July 9, 1976, 
respectively; Import Trends in TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00, USITC 
Publications 1029, January 1980; Imports Under Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the  
Tariff Schedules of the United States, 1977-80, USITC Publication 1170, July 
1981; and Imports Under Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the Tariff Schedules of the 
United States, 1979-82, USITC Publication 1467, January 1984. 

1 
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articles assembled in foreign countries with fabricated components that have 
been manufactured in the United States are subject to duty upon the full value 
of the imported product less the value of the U.S.-fabricated camponents 
contained therein. No further processing in the United States is required for 
articles imported under item 807.00. The provisions of the respective items 
and applicable headnotes are shown as follows: 

Schedule 8-Special Classification Provisions 
Part 1-Articles Exported and Returned 

. Subpart B.-Articles Advanced or Improved Abroad 

Subpart B headnotes:  

1. This subpart shall not apply to any article 
exported -- 

(a) from continuous customs custody with remission, 
abatement, or refund of duty; 

(b) with benefit of drawback; 
(c) to comply with any law of the United States or 

regulation of any Federal agency requiring exportation; or 
(d) after manufacture or production in the United 

States under item 864.05 of this schedule. 

2. Articles repaired, altered, processed, or otherwise  
changed in condition abroad.--The following provisions 
apply only to items 806.20 and 806.30: 

(a) The value of repairs, alterations, processing, 
or other change in condition outside the United States 
shall be-- 

(i) the cost to the importer of such 
change; or 

(ii) if no charge is made, the value 
of such change, 

as set out in the invoice and entry papers; except that, 
if the appraiser concludes that the amount so set out does 
not represent a reasonable cost or value, then the value 
of the change shall be determined in accordance with 
section 402 of this Act. 

(b) No appraisement of the imported article in its 
changed condition shall be required unless necessary to a 
determination of the rate or rates of duty applicable to 
such article. 

(c) The duty upon the value of the change in 
condition shall be at the rate which would apply to the 
article itself, as an entirety without constructive 
separation of its components, in its condition as imported 
if it were not within the purview of this subpart. If the 
article, as returned to the United States, is subject to a 
specific or compound rate of duty, such rate shall be 
converted to the ad valorem rate which when applied to the 
full value of such article determined in accordance with 
section 402 of this Act would provide the same amount of 
duties as the specific or compound rate. In order to 
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compute the duties due, the ad valorem rate so obtained 
shall be applied to the value of the change in condition 
made outside the United States. 

3. Articles assembled abroad with components produced  
in the United States. --The following provisions apply only 
to item 807.00: 

(a) The value of the products of the 
United States assembled into the imported 
article shall be-- 

(i) the cost of such products at the 
time of the last purchase; or 

(ii) if no charge is made, the value of 
such products at the time of the 
shipment for exportation, 

as set out in the invoice and entry papers; except that, if 
the appraiser concludes that the amount so set out does 
not represent a reasonable cost or value, then the value 
of such products shall be determined in accordance with 
section 402 of this Act. 

(b) The duty on the imported article shall be at 
the rate which would apply to the imported article itself, 
as an entirety without constructive separation of its 
components, in its condition as imported if it were not 
within the purview of this subpart. If the imported 
article is subject to a specific or compound rate of duty, 
the total duties shall be reduced in such proportion as 
the cost or value of such products of the United States 
bears to the full value of the imported article. 

4. No imported article shall be accorded partial 
exemption from duty under more than one item in this 
subpart. 

* 	* 	* 	* 
Item Articles Rates of duty 

    

: Articles returned to the United States after having : 
: been exported to be advanced in value or improved : 

in condition by any process of manufacture or other : 
: means: 

* 	* 	* 	* 	* 

806.30 : 	Any article of metal (except precious metal) 
manufactured in the United States or subjected : 
to a process of manufacture in the United 
States, if exported for further processing, 
and if the exported article as processed out-
side the United States, or the article which : 
results from the processing outside the United : 
States, is returned to the United States for 

	

further processing 	  

A duty upon the 
value of such 
processing 
outside the 

: United States 
(see headnote 
2 of this sub-

: part) 



4 

* 	* 	* 

807.00 : Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of fab-  : A duty upon the 
ricated components, the product of the United 

	
full value of 

States, which (a) were exported in condition ready 
	

the imported 
for assembly without further fabrication, (b) have 	article, less 
not lost their physical identity in such articles 

	
the cost or 

by change in form, shape, or otherwise, and (c) 
	

value of such 
have not been advanced in value or improved in 	: products of 

: condition abroad except by being assembled and 
	

the United 
except by operations incidental to the assembly 

	
States (see 

process such as cleaning, lubricating, and paint- 	headnote 3 of 
: ing 	  • this subpart) 

As provided in the above headnotes, no imported article may be accorded 
partial exemption from duty under more than one of these tariff items. 1/ 
Neither may an article benefit from these tariff provisions if it was 
previously exported with remission, abatement, or refund of duty or with the 
benefit of drawback, or after manufacture or production in bond under the 
provisions of TSUS item 864.05. 

The rate of duty upon the dutiable portion of the value of the articles 
imported under each of these tariff items is the rate which would otherwise 
apply to the article itself, as an entirety, if it were not under the purview 
of schedule 8. 2/ With respect to entries under item 806.30, the duty, as 
noted, is assessed only against the value of processing (value added) outside 
the United States. The form of the metal article may be changed in the 
process so long as the resultant imported product undergoes further processing 
after its return to the United States. Under item 807.00, the duty exemption 
is limited to those fabricated components, the product of the United States, 
which were exported in a condition ready for assembly without further 
fabrication, which have not lost their physical identity by a change in form, 
shape, or otherwise, and which have not been advanced in value or improved in 
condition abroad except by having been assembled. 

When the applicable rate of duty is a specific or compound rate, the 
method of computing duties on item 806.30 entries differs from that used for 
item 807.00 entries. With respect to entries under item 806.30, the specific 
or compound rate is converted to an ad valorem equivalent which if applied to 

1/ An article could, however, be exported and returned to the United States 
under one item and be subsequently reexported and returned under another if 
this were economically feasible and if the form of the article had been 
sufficiently changed after its first importation. Thus, for example, a metal 
article exported and returned to the United States under item 806.30 for 
further processing in such a way as to constitute a new "fabricated" article 
as defined under item 807.00 could then be reshipped abroad for assembly and 
returned under the provisions of the latter item. 

2/ In this connection it is to be noted that the entry of an article under 
either of these tariff items does not relieve it from quantitative limitations 
imposed under other provisions of law, such as certain textile articles 
covered by the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles. 
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the full value of the article would yield the same amount of duties as the 
specific or compound rate. This ad valorem rate is then applied to the value 
of the foreign processing. Under item 807.00, the specific or compound rate 
of duty is computed on the entire article, and the total duties are reduced in 
such proportion as the cost or value of the products of the United States 
bears to the full value of the imported article. For customs purposes, the 
value of processing under item 806,30 and the value of U.S. products for 
purposes of item 807.00 are based on the invoice costs , to , the importer, so 
long as the Customs Service determines such costs or values to be reasonable. 
Otherwise, the value is determined in accordance with section 402 or 402a of 
the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1401a). 1/ 

While most rates of duty in the TSUS are "bound rates" because of 
trade-agreement concessions, the provisions of items 806.30 and 807.00 are 
not. Thus, the elimination or amendment of these tariff provisions may be 
effected by the Congress without impairment of U.S. trade-agreement 
obligations or concessions, notwithstanding that the result of such action 
could be an increase in the amount of customs duty collected. 

Legislative history 

Item 806.30.--Item 806.30 incorporates in the TSUS, without significant 
change, the provisions of paragraph 1615(g) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended by the Customs Simplification Act of 1956.According to its sponsor, 
the Honorable Victor A. Knox, the purpose of the provision was to facilitate 
the processing of U.S. metal articles in contiguous areas of Canada during 
breakdowns or other emergencies at nearby plants in the United States. In 
explanation, Mr. Knox stated on the floor of the House of Representatives that 
the provision would-- 

. . . permit manufacturers to send [metal articles] into 
Canada principally for processing . . . [when] . . —they 
are unable to process that particular metal product within 
their own plants. There have been periods of time when 
the industry has had breakdowns in the manufacturing plant 
and did not have the facilities to continue on with the 
work . . . . It has been necessary for industry - -I speak 
of the Detroit area - -to ship to Algoma . . . Canada . . . 
metal products in order to have them processed, because 
there was no other plant accessible to the manufacturer to 
have this particular work done. . . I believe there is 
no possibility that these particular products would ever 

1/ Sec. 402 of the Tariff Act of 1930 provides the basic methoft of 
valuation, for customs purposes, of merchandise imported into the United 
States. This section was amended by title II of the Trade Agreements Act of 
1979 (Public Law 96-39, July 26, 1979) to incorporate in U.S. law the 
substance of an international agreement on customs valuation which was reached 
in the Tokyo round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations. Section 402a was 
repealed by the same Public Law, in section 201(b). 
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be shipped to such countries as Belgium, Spain, Portugal, 
and so forth, because of high transportation cost . . . 

1/ 

Debate on the United States Senate floor regarding the provision focused on 
whether it would tend to encourage importations of metal articles from 
low-wage countries. However, the Senate Committee on Finance, in reporting 
favorably on the provision, expressed no desire that its use be limited to 
imports from contiguous countries. In its analysis of the provision the 
Senate report stated: 

Section 202 will permit manufacturers of any article of 
metal (except precious metal) processed in the United States to 
export such articles for further processing and at the time of 
reimportation to pay duty on the cost of the processing done in 
the foreign country. 2/ 

The provision has not been amended since it was incorporated in the TSUS. 

Item 807.00. --The provisions of item 807.00 were formulated by the U.S. 
Tariff Commission, now the U.S. International Trade Commission, as part of its 
tariff classification study. This study was an important factor in the 
adoption of the TSUS, effective August 31, 1963 in the Tariff Classification 
Act (Public Law 87-456, implemented by Presidential Proclamation No. 3548). 
Item 807.00 had no direct counterpart in the tariff schedules in effect prior 
to August 31, 1963. It was designed to codify and regulate an anomalous but 
well-established practice which arose under paragraph 1615(a) of the Tariff 
Act of 1930 as a result of a 1954 decision of the U.S. Customs Court (C.D. 
1628) reversing an administrative ruling (abstract published as T.D. 52191). 

Paragraph 1615(a) provided for the duty-free entry of American products 
returned to the United States that had not been "advanced in value or improved 
in condition by any process of manufacture or other means". The Customs 
Court, in its 1954 decision (C.D. 1628), held that the labor expended abroad 
in installing an American motor in a Canadian-built motorboat did not advance 
the value of the American motor or improve it in condition. The court was of 
the opinion that the U.S. parts contained in the imported articles would 
qualify for duty-free entry if-- 

. . . by physical examination at the time of importation, 
they could be identified in the imported article as the 
identical American product exported from the United States 
and as not having been changed in any manner other than by 
their assembly with other parts into a new or different 
article. 

If any work other than assembly with other parts was performed directly 
upon the American product, the allowance of duty would not have been accorded 
under paragraph 1615(a). 

1/ Congressional Record, July 13, 1953, pp. 8850-8859. 
2/ Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Customs Simplification Act of 

1954 . . . Report To Accompany H.R. 10009, Rept. No. 2326 (83d Cong., 2d 
sess.), 1954, p. 5. 
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The Customs Service, in numerous rulings applying the principle of C.D. 
1628 after 1954, allowed free entry, to American-made components assembled into 
foreign articles if, "under the theory of constructive segregation", the 
components were "capable of being identified and removed without injury" to 
themselves or to the articles into which they had been assembled. 

Item 807.00 continued the substance of earlier practice, but without the 
assumption that the American components had not been advanced or improved by 
assembly and without reference to whether they could be removed without injury 
or constructively segregated. 

In its report on the tariff classification study, the Commission 
commented on C.D. 1628 and the Customs Service practices based thereon as 
follows: 

. . . There is no logic to attributing the labor costs 
involved in assembly exclusively to foreign parts, nor is there 
logic in holding that assembly operations do not advance or 
improve the component parts assembled therein. Such component 
parts reach their ultimate value only when they have been 
assembled into an article where they can in fact perform the 
function for which they were designed and made. 

. . . Whether or not an American component can be 
separated from a foreign article "without injury" to either is 
an unrealistic and arbitrary condition upon which to predicate 
partial exemption from duty. 

The real issue is not whether you can remove "without 
injury" or "constructively segregate" the American part in 
order to "classify" it under paragraph 1615(a). The only 
classification of the imported article which must be made for 
tariff purposes is the classification of the imported article 
as an entirety. The substance of the issue is what proof shall 
be required to satisfy customs officers-- 

(1) that an American part has been assembled 
into the imported article, and 

(2) that such part was assembled therein 
without having been changed in condition. 

If (1) and (2) are satisfactorily proved, the question 
then arises as to how much allowance or deduction is to be 
made from the full value of the imported article on 
account of its having such "unimproved" American parts. 1/ 

To assist in the identification of the U.S. components, the portion of 
the products eligible to be returned free of duty was limited to U.S. products 
exported for the purpose of assembly abroad. The original language of the 
article description in item 807.00 was as follows: 

1/ Tariff Classification Study, Explanatory and Background Materials;  
Schedule 8.--Special Classification Provisions, Appendix to the Tariff  
Schedules, Nov. 15, 1960, pp. 13 and 14. 
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Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of products 
of the United States which were exported for such purposes 
and which have not been advanced in value or improved in 
condition by any means other than by the act of assembly. 

The above language appeared to be ambiguous in certain respects and to 
preclude minor operations incidental to assembly abroad, such as painting. 
Therefore, in 1965, item 807.00 was amended by Public Law 89-241, as follows: 

Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of 
fabricated components, the product of the United States, which 
(a) were exported, in condition ready for assembly without 
further fabrication, for the purpose of such assembly and 
return to the United States, (b) have not lost their physical 
identity in such articles by change in form, shape, or 
otherwise, and (c) have not been advanced in value or improved 
in condition abroad except by being assembled and except by 
operations incidental to the assembly process such as cleaning, 
lubricating, and painting. 

Subsequently, in November 1966, the clause "for the purpose of such 
assembly and return to the United States" was deleted from the language of 
item 807.00, pursuant to Public Law 89-806. In a summary report of pending 
House-passed bills prepared for the use of the Senate Committee on Finance, 1/ 
the bill (H.R. 11216) which became Public Law 89-806 is discussed as follows: 

In the Tariff Schedules of the United States, item 807.00 
continued this court-approved practice. However, the new 
provision eliminated the anomalies involved in the old 
practice, first by recognizing that U.S. components do increase 
in value by assembly operations and second by making it 
unnecessary to show that the U.S. component could be removed 
without injury to the assembled article. At the same time it 
was provided that for the duty-free treatment to apply on its 
return the U.S. component must have been sent abroad "for the 
purpose of assembly." 

In the Tariff Schedules Technical Amendments Act of 1965 
item 807.00 was clarified to make it clear that cleaning, 
lubricating, and painting could be performed in connection with 
the assembly function without subjecting the U.S. components to 
duty on their return to this country. In making this clarifi-
cation, however, an additional restrictive clause was added to 
the duty-free provision. It requires that at the time of 
exportation of the U.S. component there be an intention that 
the assembled article is to be shipped to the United States. 
This additional restriction has raised complaints by interested 
importers and foreign shippers, and has also been said to 
introduce problems of customs administration. 

1/ Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Summary of Minor House-Passed  
Bills Pending Before the Committee on Finance, 1966, p. 14. 
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H.R. 11216 would eliminate both the requirement that the 
American component be exported "for the purpose 'of - such 
assembly" and the requirement that there be an intention at the 
time of exportation that it be returned to the United States. 
It would still be necessary, however, for the importer to 
establish by satisfactory proof that the components of an 
imported article for which duty-free treatment is claimed are, 
in fact, components produced in the United States. Moreover, 
it must be shown that they have not lost their physical 
identity in the assembled article and - have not been advanced in 
value or improved in condition abroad except by the assembly 
operation, or operations, incidental to assembly. 

There has been no further legislation on item 807.00. 

Customs practices  

Item 806.30.--According to the headnotes applicable to this item, the 
value of the foreign processing on which the duty is levied is its cost to the 
importer or, if no charge is made, the value as set out in the invoice and 
entry papers. Generally the value used for customs purposes is that stated in 
the entry papers. If the appropriate customs officer concludes that the 
amount so set out does not represent a reasonable cost or value, then such 
value is determined in accordance with the valuation provisions of the Tariff 
Act of 1930, as amended by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 (Public Law 96-39, 
July 26, 1979). 

An article of metal (except precious metal) imported underitem 806.30 
must have been exported for processing abroad, and the article as processed, 
or the new article which results from the processing, must be further 
processed in the United States after its return from abroad. The Customs 
Service has held that melting, machining, grinding, drilling, tapping, 
threading, cutting, punching, rolling, forming, plating, and galvanizing are 
among the operations that qualify as "processing." 

Examples of articles subject to duty allowance under this tariff item are 
aluminum sheets processed from ingots of U.S. origin and returned to the 
United States to be cut to size and shape; lead ingots produced from lead 
scrap of U.S. origin and returned for further processing; metal screws made 
abroad from domestic wire and returned for plating; stainless steel tubing 
coated abroad with chromium and returned for rounding and buffing; tungsten 
carbide powder sent abroad for sintering and returned for further processing; 
electronic circuits printed on silicon wafers, exported for splitting and 
returned for further processing. 

Before the exportation of an article for processing abroad under item 
806.30, the owner or exporter must file (as provided in section 10.9 of the 
Customs Regulations (19 CFR 10.9)), 1/ a certificate of registration 

1/ A copy of the Customs Regulations pertaining to items 806.30 and 807.00, 
as set out in vol. 19 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), is provided in 
app. A. 
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describing the article(s) exported. The owner or exporter must state the name 
of the U.S. manufacturer, or, if of foreign origin, the name and address of 
the U.S. processor and the process of manufacture. The owner or exporter must 
further provide the name and address of the person who will further process 
the articles upon their return to the United States, or, if the person is not 
known, the reasons for believing the articles will be returned for further 
processing and the reason the person is not known. The article must be 
examined by a customs officer and laded for export under customs supervision. 
Upon its return from abroad the owner, importer, consignee, or agent must 
declare that the article has been processed from the merchandise covered by 
the certificate of registration and must declare the nature and cost of the 
processing abroad and the processing to be performed in the United States. 
The declaration as to the origin of the article, and as to the nature and cost 
of the processing abroad, must be supported, moreover, by a declaration of the 
foreign processor. The foregoing requirements may be waived by the district 
director at the port of entry, but only when he is satisfied that the article 
is entitled to enter under item 806.30 and that all the requirements of the . 
provisions have been met. If the registration form is not produced at entry, 
such a waiver can only be given if a single entry at one port is made. 

Pursuant to a 1958 decision of the Customs Service (T.D. 54572(22)), the 
provisions of item 806.30 are applicable only when the U.S. metal article sent 
abroad for processing is to be returned for further processing by or for 
account of the person or firm which exported the article for processing abroad. 

Item 807.00. --Under the circumstances surrounding the foreign assembly of 
the merchandise, it is often difficult to establish a transaction value (either 
for the imported merchandise or for identical or similar merchandise) or a 
deductive value, as those terms are defined in section 402 of the Tariff Act 
of 1930, as amended, with respect to the imported articles. A large part of 
the trade is by U.S. firms and their foreign affiliates that operate and 
transfer goods on a manufacturing-cost basis rather than on the basis of 
values established in the marketplace. Accordingly, the customs value for 
purposes of item 807.00 is often based on computed value, as defined in 
section 402 of the Tariff Act. However, the Customs Service is attempting to 
use the transaction value whenever possible (19 CFR 10.18 et seg.). 

Computed value represents the sum of all costs, actual or estimated, for 
materials used, labor, overhead, depreciation, other general expenses, a 
normal profit, and packing costs. In most cases, only the cost of materials, 
labor, and packing can be readily ascertained. To this is added a markup for 
general expenses and profit equal to that usually reflected in sales by the 
foreign producers in their home markets of merchandise of the same class or 
kind as that exported to the United States. From this gross computed value, 
the value of those U.S. components for which allowance is claimed under item 
807.00 is deducted. Additionally, the value of backing materials of U.S. 
origin may be exempt from duty under item 800.00, TSUS. These deductions are 
generally represented by the values shown on the assembler's declaration and 
endorsed by the importer pursuant to section 10.24 of the Customs Regulations 
(19 CFR 10.24). When the values shown thereon appear unreasonable, other 
proof of value may be required. 
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After the implementation of the TSUS in 1963 no specific regulations were 
immediately issued with respect to the administration of the provisions of 
item 807.00. Rather, customs officers were informally advised to use section 
10.1 of the Customs Regulations (19 CFR 10.1), relating to American goods 
returned without advancement in value. It was not until January 1968 that 
subsection (g), now amended, was added to section 10.1, specifically providing 
for the documentary proof to be filed in connection with the entry of articles 
containing U.S.-fabricated components claimed to be exempt from duty under 
item 807.00. 

In October 1975 the Customs Service amended part 10 of the Customs 
Regulations by adding sections 10.11 through 10.24 (19 CFR 10.11 through 
10.24), which set forth definitions and interpretative regulations pertaining 
to TSUS item 807.00 which have been adopted by the Commissioner of Customs. 
The sections include examples describing specific situations in which the 
exemption from duty provided by item 807.00 may or may not be available. 
Section 10.24 sets forth the following documentary requirements applicable to 
the entry of assembled articles claimed to be covered by the exemption 
provided under item 807.00: 

(1) a declaration by the person who performed the 
assembling operations abroad listing and describing 
the U.S. components and describing the operations 
performed abroad on such components, and 

(2) an endorsement of the importer declaring the decla-
ration in (1) to be correct to the best of his knowl-
edge and belief. 

Section 10.24 also permits the district director to revise the format of 
either of the documents specified above, waive specific details for each 
entry, and waive the foregoing documents if he "is satisfied that unusual 
circumstances make the production of either or both of the documents . . . or 
of any of the information set forth therein, impractical and is further 
satisfied that the requirements of item 807.00 . . . and related headnotes 
have been met . . . ." 

As noted earlier, the exemption from duty provided under item 807.00 
applies to fabricated components that are the product of the United States. 
At the time of their exportation from the United States, the components must 
be in condition ready for assembly without further fabrication to qualify for 
the exemption. However, components will not be disqualified from receiving 
the exemption due to foreign operations incidental to the assembly before, 
during, or after their assembly with other components so long as the 
components do not lose their physical identity by change in form, shape, or 
otherwise. Materials undefined in final dimensions and shapes which are cut 
into specific shapes or patterns abroad are not considered fabricated 
components and thus are not eligible for the exemption. 

Under the relevant regulation (19 CFR 10.16), the assembly operations 
performed abroad may consist of any method used to join or fit together solid 
components, such as welding, soldering, riveting, force fitting, gluing, 
laminating, sewing, or the use of fasteners, and may be preceded, accompanied, 
or followed by operations incidental to the assembly, as illustrated below. 
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The mixing or combining of liquids, gases, chemicals, food ingredients, and 
amorphous solids with each other or with solid components is not regarded as 
an assembly. 

Operations incidental to the assembly process, whether performed -before, 
during, or after assembly, do not constitute further fabrication and do not 
preclude the application of the exemption. The following are examples of 
operations which are incidental to the assembly process: 

(1) Cleaning; 

(2) Removal of rust, grease, paint, or other preservative 
coating; 

(3) Application of preservative paint or coating, including 
preservative metallic coating, lubricants, or 
protective encapsulation; 

(4) Trimming, filing, or cutting off of small amounts of 
excess materials; 

(5) Adjustments in the shape or form of a component to the 
extent required by the assembly being performed 
abroad; 

(6) Cutting to length of wire, thread, tape, foil, and 
similar products exported in continuous lengths; 
separation by cutting of finished components, such as 
prestamped integrated- circuit lead frames exported 
in multiple unit strips; and 

(7) Final calibration, testing, marking, sorting, pressing, 
and folding of assembled articles. 

Any significant process, operation, or treatment other than assembly 
whose primary purpose is the fabrication, completion, or physical or chemical 
improvement of a component, or which is not related to the assembly process, 
whether or not it effects a substantial transformation of the article, shall 
not be regarded as incidental to the assembly and shall preclude the 
application of the exemption to the article. The following are examples of 
operations not considered incidental to assembly, as provided under item 
807.00: 

(1) Melting of exported ingots and pouring of the metal into 
molds to produce cast-metal parts; 

(2) Cutting of garment parts according to pattern from ex-
ported material; 

(3) Painting primarily intended to enhance the appearance 
of an article or to impart distinctive features or 
characteristics; 
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(4) Chemical treatment of components or assembled articles 
to impart new characteristics, such as shower-
proofing, permapressing, sanforizing, dyeing, or 
bleaching of textiles; 

(5) Machining, polishing, burnishing, peening, plating 
(other than plating incidental to the assembly), 
embossing, pressing, stamping, extruding, drawing, 
annealing, tempering, case hardening, and any other 
operation, treatment, or process which imparts 
significant new characteristics or qualities to the 
article affected. 

The current customs treatment of items 806.30 and 807.00 is in large part 
a result of the numerous significant interpretative decisions of the Customs 
Court (now the Court of International Trade) and the Court of Customs and 
Patent Appeals (hereinafter "the CCPA") (now the Court of Appeals for the 
Federal Circuit) over the last several years and the corresponding 
modifications in tariff treatment by the Customs Service based on those 
decisions. 

The impact of these decisions is illustrated by the following statement 
from the Tariff Classification Study, Seventh Supplemental Report, 1963, at 
page 103: 

Item 807.00--Imports assembled with U.S. components. Item 
807.00 contemplates that, when a finished component of U.S. 
origin is sent abroad and there assembled--without otherwise 
changing its condition--with one or more other components, the 
cost or value of such 'U.S. components shall not be included in 
the dutiable value of the assembled article in which it has 
been incorporated. U.S. wire and tape, on spools, sent abroad  
where they are cut to length and then assembled with other  
components into a finished article are not finished components  
the cost of which may be deducted from the dutiable value of  
the imported article. [Emphasis added.) 

The series of cases involving General Instrument Corporation, which were 
decided subsequently, demonstrate the nature of the evolution of item 807.00. 
The CCPA in General Instrument Corporation v. United States, 59 CCPA 171, 462 
F.2d 1156, C.A.D. 1062 (1972), held that wire which was a fabricated component 
of U.S. origin was used directly in the assembly process "without further 
fabrication" within the meaning of that phrase in item 807.00, although it was 
cut into pieces abroad, when, for practical reasons, the assembly process 
required handling the wire directly from the spool and cutting it during that 
process. The CCPA then extended its reasoning in General Instrument  
Corporation v. United States, 60 CCPA 178, 480 F.2d 1402, C.A.D. 1106 (1973), 
in holding that there is no reason to consider articles cut to length prior to 
assembly subject to any different treatment than articles cut after assembly 
such as the wire bonded to a semiconductor chip and then severed in the 
earlier General Instrument Corporation case. In a third case, General  
Instrument Corporation v. United States, 61 CCPA 86, 499 F.2d 1318, C.A.D. 
1128 (1974), the court went even further in holding that the despooling, 
cementing, winding, and taping of wire are not "further fabrication" steps, 
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but rather assembly steps within the meaning of item 807.00. The court 
stated, referring to the second General Instrument case, that "we can perceive 
no substantial differences between the instant assembly steps and those of 
General Instrument, which were held not to constitute 'further fabrication." 

These and subsequent rulings by the court, which appear to have gone 
beyond the legislative intent with respect to item 807.00, together with an 
intensified supervision of the administration of items 807.00 and 806.30 by 
the Customs Service, have added new dimensions to the customs treatment of 
those items. 

Problems of customs administration 

It is evident from the foregoing discussion that the provisions of items 
806.30 and 807.00 are complex in their requirements; they are therefore 
difficult to administer and lend themselves to possible misuse. For example, 
a prerequisite to the allowance of the partial duty exemptions is proof of the 
presence in the imported article of the exported U.S. metal article or 
fabricated component--not a substitute foreign equivalent. It is necessary to 
know precisely what U.S. articles were exported from the United States, that 
they were effectively segregated from and not commingled with foreign articles 
prior to their being processed or assembled, and exactly how they were used 
abroad in the production or manufacture of the imported article. Moreover, as 
indicated, the data required for valuation purposes are generally more complex 
and detailed than is required under ordinary circumstances. 1/ 

Ascertainment of the relevant facts is almost wholly dependent upon paper 
proof rather than physical examination of imports by customs officers. By 
reason of the large volume of trade under these provisions and the intricacy 
and mass of detailed information involved in each transaction, customs 
officers are, in practice, obliged to accept entries as submitted with only a 
limited opportunity for verification of their factual content. 

General Comments 

Firms using the provisions of items 806.30 and 807.00 of the TSUS do so 
for various reasons. U.S.-owned multinational firms that manufacture or 
procure most of the components of the imported product abroad use some 
U.S.-made components because of special U.S. requirements in the final 
product, or because their own U.S. plants produce better components or produce 
them at lower unit cost. Foreign producers utilize the provisions for the 
same purposes through their U.S. affiliates or subsidiaries. In some cases, 
particularly under item 806.30, foreign technological expertise or specialized 

1/ A guide to the data requirements for importation under the item 807.00 
provision was published by the U.S. Customs Service under the title Import . 

Requirements on Articles Assembled Abroad From U.S. Components /Item 807.00  
TSUS/: 807 Guide, Customs Information Series C:79-1, 1979. For several 
recent cases, see: Zwicker Knitting Mills v. United States, 67 CCPA 37, 
C.A.D. 1240, 613.2d 295 (1980); Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. United States, 
84 Cust. Ct., C.D. 4836 (1980); Mattel, Inc. v. United States, 67 CCPA 74, 
C.A.D. 1248, 624 F.2d 1076 (1980). 
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equipment or, simply, available equipment may be the reason for using the 
provisions. However, the provisions are probably utilized most frequently as 
a method for U.S. manufacturers to lower their costs in order to be 
competitive with foreign manufacturers. 

In labor-intensive operations, the duty-free share of imports, 
represented by the value of the U.S. components, will generally be low, 
whereas the reverse'is true in non-labor-intensive operations (providing that 
foreign-made components are not utilized). On the other hand, the cost of 
labor may be so much lower in less developed countries (LDC's) than in the 
United States that operations that are labor intensive on a cost basis in the 
United States may be the reverse abroad, so that the duty-free value may be 
the larger share of total value. 

The duty-free value of item 806.30 imports usually constitutes a major 
portion of the total value because only the value of processing abroad is 
dutiable. Under item 807.00, however, not only the value of assembly abroad 
is dutiable, but also the value of any non-U.S.-made parts being assembled, in 
addition to any other costs making up part of the customs value of the 
product. Therefore, the duty-free value of item 807.00 imports is usually the 
minor portion of the total value. 

For some products requiring technological expertise in their manufacture, 
foreign procurement of components to be assembled abroad along with U.S. 
components may be minimal initially. However, as foreign plants gain 
expertise and the U.S. firms become satisfied with the foreign-made 
components, more of them may be used if the cost factors so warrant. This 
will be particularly true when the product has a low U.S. duty that will not 
counterbalance the savings reflected in the case of foreign-made components 
rather than U.S.-made components. 

Imports 

The share of the value of total U.S. imports accounted for by imports 
under items 806.30 and 807.00 combined reached 8.6 percent in 1983, the 
highest point during 1966-83 (see figs. 1 and 2). This compares with 
3.8 percent in 1966 and a range of 5 to 7.5 percent in the years 1967-82. The 
combined value of imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 rose annually-- 
except for a slight decline in the recession year 1975, when total imports 
also declined--from $953.0 million in 1966 to $21.6 billion in 1983 (see 
fig. 3 and app. table B-1). Although the greater portion of such combined 
imports initially had been from developed countries--94 percent in 1966--the 
trend was toward increasing imports from LDC's in the late 1960's and early 
1970's. In 1976, the share of imports from developed countries dropped to a 
low of 51 percent; however, some of this share was regained during 1977-83, 
when developed countries accounted for between 55 and 57 percent . of the total 
(see app. tables B-2, B-3, B-4, and B-5). 
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The slight change after 1976 in combined imports under items 806.30 and 
807.00 from LDC's apparently resulted from the use of the Generalized System 
of Preferences (GSP), 1/ which permits duty-free entry of eligible articles 
from those countries, in lieu of items 806.30 and 807.00, as noted in a 
Commission report on the effects of the GSP. 2/ Duty-free imports under GSP 
in 1980-83 were as follows: 

Year 

 Ratio of value • Ratio of value of 

Value 	of GSP imports 
:GSP imports to total 
: imports of articles 

• to total imports : eligible for GSP 
Billion 
dollars 	 Percent 	 Percent 

1980 	  : 7.3 	: 3.1 	: 14.1 
1981 	  : 8.4 	: 3.2 	: 13.8 
1982 	  : 8.4 	: 3.5 	: 13.8 
1983 	  : 10.8 	: 4.3 	: 15.2 

Imports under item 807.00 were much greater than those under item 806.30, 
accounting for 93 percent of the combined total in 1966 and 98 percent in 
1983. The duty-free value (basically the value of the U.S.-made component) of 
the combined imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 was 15 percent of the total 
value in 1966 and 25 percent in 1983 (see fig. 4 and app. table B-1). Wring 
the 18-year period for which statistics are available, the low and high points 
for the total value of item 807.00 imports occurred in 1966 and 1983, 
respectively, and those for item 806.30, in 1966 and 1974, respectively. 3/ 

Item 807.00 

The total value of item 807.00 imports in 1983 was over 23 times the 
value in 1966, having risen from less than $900 million (or 3.5 percent of 
total imports) in 1966 to $21.2 billion (or 8.5 percent of total imports). in 
1983 and declining only during the recession year 1975. The duty-free value 
in 1983 was over 45 times the value in 1966, having increased annually (except 
for 1975) from $113 million in 1966 to $5.2 billion in 1983. Thus, whereas in 
1966 the duty-free value of item 807.00 imports was 13 percent of the total 
value of such imports, by 1983 it accounted for 24 percent of the total value 
(see fig. 5 and table B-1). 

1/ The GSP under title V of the Trade Act of 1974, provides duty-free 
treatment of specified eligible articles imported directly from designated 
beneficiary developing countries. GSP, implemented by Executive Order No. 
11888 of Nov. 24, 1975, applies to merchandise imported on or after Jan. 1, 
1976, and is scheduled to remain in effect until July 4, 1993. 

2/ Study of the Effects of the Generalized System of Preferences on U.S.  
Trade in the Program's First Year of Operation, 1976,  Staff Research Study No. 
12, March 1978, pp. 38-48. 

3/ Adjustments made in Census-reported data for 1983 are shown in app. C. 
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During the most recent 4-year period, 1980-83, the total value of item 
807.00 imports increased by 54 percent, from $13.8 billion to $21.2 billion, 
and the duty-free value rose by 44 percent, from $3.6 billion to $5.2 billion. 

Principal products imported under item 807.00.--Metal products have been 
the most prominent imports under item 807.00; among them, motor vehicles alone 
accounted for 43 percent of the average annual value of all item 807.00 
imports in 1980-83. Semiconductors and parts, television receivers and 
apparatus and parts, and office machines and parts were also among the 
principal articles imported under item 807.00 in 1980-83. Imports of textile 
garments as a group were fairly Important as well. Motor-vehicle parts were 
another sizable trade group, particularly during 1980 (see app. table B-6). 

Principal sources of item 807.00 imports.--By comparing the six principal 
sources of item 807.00 imports in 1983 with those in 1970 (fig. 6)--the year 
of the Commission's first investigative report on items 807.00 and 806.30--it 
may be noted that four sources--West Germany, Mexico, Canada, and Japan--were 
prominent in both yearg; Malaysia and Singapore replaced Hong Kong and 
Belgium 1/ as prime sources in more recent years. The share of imports 
accounted for by the principal sources changed, with the developed countries 
declining in importance and the LDC's rising. 

In 1980-83, Japan and West Germany were by far the most important 
individual sources of item 807.00 imports from developed countries, with 
imports from Japan surpassing all others; Mexico was the principal source 
among the less developed countries. In 1983, Japan supplied 30 percent of the 
value of all imports under item 807.00, Mexico, approximately 18 percent, and 
West Germany, 13 percent. Canada, Sweden, France, and the United Kingdom were 
other important developed country sources in 1980-83. Among the additional 
LDC's, Malaysia, Singapore, the Philippines, the Republic of Korea, Taiwan, 
and Hong Kong were the most proutinent, with imports from Malaysia and 
Singapore increasing significantly during 1980-83. Imports from Malaysia 
under item 807.00 were up 50 percent in 1983 over that of 1980; Singapore, up 
28 percent. Developed countries supplied 56 percent ($11.8 billion) of the 
total value of all item 807.00 imports in 1983, and LDC's were the source of 
44 percent ($9.4 billion) (app. tables B-2 and B-3). 

The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports 
differed greatly for developed and less developed countries. For developed 
countries, the duty-free value was only a small part of the total value, 
ranging between 5 and 8 percent in 1980-83. For the LDC's, the duty-free 
value during the same period averaged nearly 50 percent. The reason for the 
difference probably lies in the wider use among LDC's of U.S. components in 
products for the U.S. market as well as their lower labor costs. 

Principal products imported from the 10 major sources of item 807.00  
Imports in 1983 (see app. table B -7). --Motor vehicles were the chief products 
entered under item 807.00 from Japan in 1983, accounting for $6.1 billion, or 
97 percent of the $6.3 billion total of all such imports from Japan. Other 
machinery and equipment, such as miscellaneous mechanical equipment, rail 
locomotives, and compressors, made up most of the remaining 3 percent. The 
duty-free value of all item 807.00 imports from Japan was $79.4 million, 

1/ Data available on imports from Belgium include imports from Luxembourg. 
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barely 1 percent of the total value. This probably reflects the fact that, 
for most types of articles, some U.S. parts or materials were used in largely 
Japanese products to satisfy U.S. standards, operating conditions, tastes, or 
the U.S. products were considered superior (see app. table B-8). 

Machinery and equipment also dominated imports from Mexico under item 
807.00 in 1983, accounting for $3.1 billion, or 84 percent of the $3.7 billion 
total. Television apparatus and parts, other electronic and electrical 
articles, and transportation machinery predominated. Articles of wearing 
apparel were also important. In sharp contrast with imports from the 
developed countries, the duty-free value of all item 807.00 imports from 
Mexico was $1.9 billion, which represented 51 percent of the total import 
value. The large duty-free share pf the total value presumably reflects the 
use of the provisions of item 807.00 to take advantage of the lower labor 
costs in that developing country to assemble labor-intensive products 
principally composed of , U.S.-made materials and parts (see app. table B-9). 

Motor vehicles accounted for $2.6 billion, nearly 96 percent of all item 
807.00 imports from West Germany in 1983. The remainder consisted mainly of 
various types of industrial machinery 'and mechanical equipment, piston-type 
internal combustion engines, miscellaneous transportation vehicles, and 
vehicle parts. The duty-free value of all item 807.00 imports from West 
Germany in 1983 amounted to $50.9 million, or 2 percent of the total value, 
possibly indicating that most of the U.S. components would have been used 
regardless of the availability of the provisions of item 807.00 (see app. 
table B-10). 

Semiconductors and parts accounted for $1.1 billion, or 89 percent of the 
value of all item 807.00 imports from Malaysia in 1983, the remainder 
consisting largely of radio apparatus and other electronic and electrical 
products. The duty-free value of all item'807.00 imports from Malaysia in 
1983 constituted $688.1 million, or 58 percent of the total value (see 
app. table B-11). 

The composition of item 807.00 imports from Canada in 1983 was fairly 
diverse, but the greater part consisted of office machines and parts, 
semiconductors and other electronic and electrical products, and various types 
of industrial machinery.' The duty-free value of $351.6 million was 29 percent 
of the total value of $1.2 billion (see app. table B-12). 

Singapore's contribution to imports under item 807.00 in 1983 consisted 
mainly of semiconductors, and office machines. The duty-free value of all 
item 807.00 imports was $272.3 million, nearly 28 percent of the 
$975.6 million total (see app. table B-13). 

Sweden's shipments to the United States under item 807.00 were mostly 
made up of motor vehicles, which represented $830.9 million of the 
$836.3 million total of such imports. The duty-free value was only 
$26.4 million, or 3 percent of the total value (see app. table B-14). 

Semiconductors and parts, with a value of $633.2 million, constituted 
about 87 percent of the value of item 807.00 imports from the Philippines; 
much of the remainder consisted of watches and , clocks, body-supporting 
garments, and office machines and parts. The duty-free value of all item 
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807.00 imports from the Philippines in 1983 accounted for 63 percent of the 
total value of $725.2 million (see app. table 8-15). 

Item 807.00 imports from the Republic of Korea in 1983 were concentrated 
in semiconductors and office machines. Semiconductors accounted for 
$487.5 million, or 85 percent of total 807.00 imports from that country. The 
duty-free value, $340.3 million, was 59 percent of the total value of 
$575.0 million in 1983 (see app. table B-16). 

Item 807.00 imports from Taiwan were diverse in 1983, but consisted 
largely of television receivers and apparatus and parts, semiconductors and 
parts, game machines, and watches and clocks. The total value of all item 
807.00 imports from Taiwan was $562.5 million in 1983; $100.3 million, or 
18 percent, was of duty-free value (see app. table B-17). 

Item 806.30 

Imports under item 806.30 in 1983 were valued at $341.3 million (or 
0.16 percent of total U.S. imports). This was more than five times the 196 .6 
value of $63.2 million (or 0.25 percent of total U.S. imports in that year). 
The duty-free value of item 806.30 imports increased from $34.2 million in 
1966 to a high of $303.3 million in 1974; then generally declined through 1980 
before rising once again. In 1983, the duty-free value was $228.8 million.- 
The ratio of the duty-free value of item 806.30 imports to the total value in 
1966-83 ranged between a low of 50 percent in 1967 and a high of 69 percent in 
1981 (see app. table B-1 and fig. 7). 

Principal products imported under item 806.30.--Aluminum, particularly 
wrought other than foil, was the principal import under item 806.30 in 1983. 
Imports of all aluminum articles under item 806.30 rose from $22.6 million in 
1980 ti) $200.8 million in 1983. The 1983 figure represented 59 percent of 
total 806.30 imports. Semiconductors also comprised a sizable portion of the 
value of imports during 1980-83; however, the value of such imports dropped 
annually over this period. Minerals and metals was the primary import 
category (see app. table B-18). 

Principal sources of item 806.30 imports.--By comparing the six principal 
sources of item 806.30 imports in 1983 with those in 1970 (fig. 8), it may be 
noted that three of the sources--Canada, West Germany, and Singapore--remained 
top sources, but Japan, Mexico, and Malaysia replaced Belgium, France, and 
Italy as principal sources. As was noted with respect to item 807.00 imports, 
the developing countries accounted for a greater portion of item 806.30 
imports in 1983 than in 1970. 

During 1980-83, developed countries accounted for the bulk of item 806.30 
imports, reaching a period high of 84 percent, or $287.0 million in 1983: 
Japan remained for a second year the most important source of item 806.30 
imports from developed countries, supplying $148.9 million, or 52 percent of 
the total value of such imports, and nearly 44 percent of the total value of 
item 806.30 imports from all sources. Canada, the primary source of item 
806.30 imports during 1980-81, accounted for $107.3 million in 1983, or 
31 percent of all item 806.30 imports. West Germany ranked consistently 
behind Canada among the developed countries, with $12.8 million, roughly 
4 percent of the 1983 total (see app. table B-19). 
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Among the developing countries, Mexico, Malaysia, and Singapore were the 
leading sources of item 806.30 imports in 1980-83. Of the $54.4 million value 
of item 806.30 imports from developing countries in 1983, Mexico 
($27.1 million) and Malaysia ($13.9 million) together supplied 75 percent of 
the imports. However, developing countries only accounted for about 
16 percent of all item 806.30 imports in 1983,.down from an average of 
38 percent during 1980-81. 

Unlike item 807.00 imports, no significant difference is evident in the 
ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 806.30 imports from developed 
and developing countries, probably because the inclusion of foreign-made 
components is not a factor in item 806.30 operations. 

Principal products imported from the 10 maior sources of item 806.30  
imports in 1983.--Aluminum imported under item 806.30 from Japan in 1983 was 
valued at $132.8 million, or 89 percent of the total value. The duty-free 
value of all 806.30 imports from Japan amounted to $95.2 million, or 
64 percent of the total value in 1983 (see app. table B-20). 

Imports from Canada under item 806.30 in 1983 were valued at 
$106.9 million and consisted largely of aluminum, iron and steel mill 
products, and miscellaneous minerals and metals. The duty-free value of these 
806.30 imports was $79.9 million, or 75-percent of the total (see app. 
table B-21). 

Motor-vehicle parts, and motors and generators made up a large portion of 
the $27.1 million value of 1983 imports from Mexico. The duty-free value of 
all item 806.30 imports was $20.2 million, or 75 percent of the total (see 
app. table B-22). 

Semiconductors, including parts, constituted virtually all of the 
$13.9 million value of item 806.30 imports from Malaysia in 1983.. The 
duty-free value of such imports was $7.6 million, or 55 percent of the total 
(see app. table B-23). 

Item 806.30 imports from West Germany amounted to $12.8 million in 1983 
and consisted mainly of certain inorganic chemical compounds, aluminum foil, 
wrought nickel, and unwrought, unalloyed tantalum. The duty-free value was 
$7.7 million, or 60 percent of the total item 806.30 value (see app. 
table B-24). 

Item 806.30 imports from Singapore in 1983 were dominated by electronic 
tubes, with $7.1 million of the $7.7 million total. The duty-free value of 
all imports under item 806.30 was $3.6 million, or 47 percent of the total 
value (see app. table B-25). 

Aluminum and iron and steel mill products accounted for approximately 
80 percent of the $6.2 million value of 1983 item 806.30 imports-from Italy. 
The duty-free value of $3.9 million represented 63 percent of the total value 
of imports from Italy (see app. table B-26). 

In 1983, pumps and compressors, including parts, were the sole imports 
under item 806.30 from Sweden. The duty-free value was $2.4 million, or 
51 percent of the total value of $4.8 million (see app. table B-27). 
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, 
Iron and steel mill products and miscellaneous minerals and metals made 

up the $2.9 million value of item 806.30 imports from Greece in 1983. The 
duty-free value of $2.5 million ifas'87 percent of the total value (see app. 
table B-28). 

Item 806.30 imports• from Switzerland in 1983 were primarily made up of 
aluminum, which accounted for 98 percent of the total value of $2.7 million. 
The duty-free value of $1.1 million was 40 percent of the total value of 
imports from Switzerland (see app. table B-29). 

SELECTED COMMODITY GROUPS IMPORTED UNDER ITEM 807.00 

The following is a brief discussion of selected product groups imported 
under TSUS item 807.00, as shown in app. table B-6. 

Agricultural, Animal, and Vegetable Products 1/ 

During 1980-83, U.S. imports of all agricultural, animal, and vegetable 
products rose 2.5 percent, from $20.0 billion to $20.5 billion. Imports of 
agricultural products entering under item 807.00 increased steadily from 
$70,000 in 1980 to $8.5 million in 1983. Such imports under item 807.00 
represented a negligible share of total agricultural imports, as shown in 
table 1. 

Table .--Agricultural products: U.S. imports for consumption, total, 
and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Total imports : Item 807.00 
imports 

Ratio of 
:807.00 imports 

to total 
imports 

 

1,000 dollars 

  

Percent 

   

     

1980 	  20,022,618 : 70 : 1/ 
1981 	  20,260,724 2,385 : 1/ 
1982 	  19,037,957 : 2/ 4,494 : 1/ 
1983 	  20,544,529 3/ 8,549 : 1/ 

1/ Less than 0.05 percent. 
2/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 

the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$1.6 million. 

3/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 
the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$6.5 million. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are products classified in schedule 1 of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States: Animal and vegetable products. 



30 

The value of duty-free agricultural imports under item 807.00 increased 
steadily during 1980-83, rising from $38,000 to $726,000. The share of 
duty-free imports to total imports dropped significantly from 54.3 percent to 
8.5 percent during the period, as shown in table 2. 

Table 2.--Agricultural products: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 Total value 

: 	Ratio of 
: Duty-free : duty-free 

value 	:value to total 
value 

1,000 dollars : Percent 
• 

1980 	  70 : 38 : 54.3 
1981 	  2,385 : 166 7.0 
1982 	  1/ 4,494 : 2/ 592 : 13.2 
1983 	  3/ 8,549 : 4/ 726 : 8.5 

1/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 
the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$1.6 million. 
2/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 

the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$117,355. 

3/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 
the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$6.5 million. 
4/ Figure shown includes imports of processed mushrooms which entered under 

the temporary provision TSUS item 922 .56, accounting for an additional 
$498,605. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

There was a major shift in the source and type of agricultural goods 
imported under item 807.00 during the past 4 years. In 1980, Canada supplied 
97 percent of agricultural imports under item 807.00; most of these imports 
consisted of U.S. food products that were packaged and labeled in Canada. By 
1983, 84 percent of the value of agricultural imports under item 807.00 
consisted of prepared or preserved mushrooms, with the bulk of such products 
entering from Taiwan. Such mushrooms were packed in containers with U.S.-made 
metal lids. Host of the value of these imports under item 807.00 in 1983 was 
dutiable because the value of the metal lids was but a small portion of the 
canned mushrooms' total cost. 
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Forest Products 1/ 

During 1980-82, U.S. imports of all forest products declined irregularly 
from $9.3 billion in 1980 to $9.0 billion in 1982; in 1983, U.S. forest 
product imports rose to $10.8 billion. Imports of forest products entering 
under item 807.00 increased steadily from $61.6 million in 1980 to 
$105.3 million in 1983, or by about 71 percent. Such imports in 1983 
accounted for about'l percent of total forest product imports, as shown in 
table 3. 

Table 3.--Forest products: U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: 	Ratio of 
: Item 807.00 :807.00 imports • " Total imports 	. : 	imports 	: 	to total • 

imports 

 

1,000 dollars 

  

Percent 

   

     

1980 	  9,251,857: 61,553 	: 0.7 
1981 	  9,647,202 	: 88,922 	: .9 
1982 	  9,020,612 	: 99,230 : 1.1 
1983 	  10,808,406 	: 105,347 	: 1.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The value of duty-free imports under item 807.00 increased from 
$43.8 million in 1980 to $81.0 million in 1983. The ratio of the value of 
item 807.00 duty-free imports to the value of item 807.00 total imports rose 
from 71.2 percent in 1980 to 76.9 percent in 1983, as shown in table 4. 

Table 4. - -Forest products: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: 	Duty-free 
Year 	 Total value 

value : 
: 

Ratio of 
duty-free 
value to 

total value 
	1,000 dollars : Percent 

• 
1980 	 61,553 : 43,837 : 71.2 
1981 	 88,922 : 63,774 : 71.7 
1982- 	 99,230 : 72,535 : 73.1 
1983- 	 105,347 : 81,023 : 76.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are products classified in schedule 2 of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States: Wood and wood products, paper and paper 
products, and printed matter. 

Year 
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The principal forest products imported under item 807.00 were articles of 
paper, n.s.p.f., coated, lined, and so forth. These articles primarily 
consist of such things as disposable hospital apparel, footwear, surgeons' 
hoods, nurses' caps, surgical gloves, and hospital bed drapes. 

These articles were produced from precut paper which was shipped from the 
United States to Mexico, where it was assembled, glued, or sewn into the 
particular article. These finished articles from Mexico accounted for 
$96 million, or about 91 percent of all forest products imported under the 
item 807.00 provision during 1983. 

Textiles, Apparel, and Footwear 1/ 

Imports of textiles, apparel, and footwear under item 807.00 increased 
24 percent, from $599.6 million in 1980 to $745.1 million in 1983. 
Approximately 62 percent of the value during the period represented the value 
of the U.S.-fabricated components (i.e., the duty-free value), which totaled 
$478.9 million in 1983. Shipments entered under item 807.00 accounted for 
4.6 percent of all imports of textiles, apparel, and footwear during 1980-83; 
however, they represented only a negligible share of the textile and footwear 
imports. 

Mexico continued as the leading supplier of textiles, apparel, and 
footwear entered under the 807.00 provision, with 31 percent of the import 
market in 1983, followed by the Dominican Republic with a 19-percent share. 
Haiti, Costa Rica, the Philippines, Colombia, Honduras, Barbados, and Jamaica 
were also notable suppliers, as shown in table 5. 

Table 5.--Textiles, apparel, and footwear:•.U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 1980 1981 1982 1983 

: : : • 
Mexico 	  : 247.6 : 262.8 : 207.4 : 233.2 
Dominican Republic 	  : 88.7 : 107.9 : 117.9 : 138.1 
Haiti- 	  : 61.2 : 70.4 : 70.9 : 81.7 
Costa Rica 	  : 39.4 : 41.2 : 45.4 : 62.5 
Philippines 	  : 26.6 : 27.0 : 29.9 : 31.0 
Colombia 	  : 18.7 : 24.3 : 27.7 : 29.7 
Honduras 	  : 11.4 : 17.0 : 21.7 : 20.0 
Barbados 	  : 15.8 : 17.8 : 18.7 : 24.3 
Jamaica 	  : 13.2 : 16.1 : 11.0 : 12.8 
All other 	  77.0 : 82.2 : 99.1 : 111.9 

Total 	  : 599.6 : 666.7 : 649.7 : 745.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are products classified in schedule 3 and parts 1(A), 1(B), 
1(C), 12(C(pt.)), 12(D(pt.)), and 13(B), schedule 7 of the Tariff Schedules of 
the United States: Textile fibers and textile products; and specified 
products, miscellaneous and nonenumerated products. 
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Imports of textiles and apparel of cotton, wool, and manmade fibers, 
including those entered under item 807.00, are subject to quantitative 
restraint under bilateral agreements negotiated pursuant to the Arrangement 
Regarding International Trade in Textiles, known as the Multifiber Arrangement 
(MFA). These products, which account for most of the textile and apparel 
imports, are not eligible for duty-free treatment under the Generalized System 
of Preferences (GSP). 

Apparel accounted for about 90 percent of the sector's 807.00 imports 
during the period, although these imports' share of total apparel imports has 
been declining, as shown in table 6. 

Table 6. - -Wearing apparel: 1/ U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under item 807.00, 1980-83 

: Ratio of 807.00 
Year 
	

Total imports : 807.00 imports : 	imports to total 
imports  

	Million dollars 	 Percent 
• 	 • 

6,290.4 : 	 535.3 
	

8.5 
7,394.7 : 	 589.5 : 
	

8.0 
8,092.4 : 	 564.1 : 
	

7.0 
9,547.6 : 	 638.4 : 
	

6.7 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

1/ Includes apparel and accessories of textile fibers, down (feathers), fur, 
leather, rubber, and plastics. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Because production of most apparel is highly labor intensive, with labor 
usually accounting for 35 to 40 percent of total production costs, a number of 
U.S. producers either own (or lease) plants or contract with existing firms to 
assemble garments in lower wage countries. The assembly operations are 
located primarily in Mexico and other Latin American countries, due to their 
available labor, low wage rates, and proximity to U.S. markets. 

As shown in table 7, body-supporting garments constitute the largest 
single apparel article imported under item 807.00, accounting for 19 percent 
of item 807.00 textile, apparel, and footwear imports in 1983, followed by 
shirts and blouses, with 16 percent of the total, and trousers, with 
15 percent. These products are analyzed separately below. 
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Table 7.--Textiles, apparel, and footwear: U.S. imports for 
consumption under TSUS item 807.00, by types, 1983 

Item Imports Share of total 

Million dollars : 	Percent 

Body-supporting garments 	  : 144.7 : 19 
Women's shirts and blouses 	 : 68.5 : 9 
Men's shirts 	  : 49.2 : 7 
Footwear 	  : 76.3 : 10 
Women's trousers 	  : 51.6 : 7 
Men's trousers 	  : 60.3 : 8 
Underwear 	  : 28.5 : 4 
Women's coats and jackets 	  : 32.9 : 4 
Men's coats and jackets 	  : 23.3 : 3 
Gloves 	  : 22.9 : 3 
Dresses 	  : 18.3 : 2 
Headwear 	  16.7 : 2 
All other 	  : 151.7 : 20 

Total 	  : 745.1 : 100 

Source: 	Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Body-supporting garments  

Body-supporting garments accounted for 19 percent of the apparel imported 
under item 807.00 in 1983, with brassieres accounting for all but a small part 
of the total. Item 807.00 imports represented about 80 percent of all imports 
of body-supporting garments in 1983, as shown in table 8. The ratio of U.S. 
imports to domestic production of body-supporting garments in 1983 was about 
64 percent, compared with 59 percent in 1980. 

Table 8.--Body-supporting garments: U.S. imports for consumption, total 
and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 Total imports 	807.00 imports : 	imports to 

total imports  
: 	 Million dollars 	  : 	Percent 

1980 	  : 152. . 4 	: 131.4 	: 86.2 
1981 	  : 167.8 	: 142.4 	: 84.9 
1982 	  : 163.7 	: 135.9 	: 83.0 
1983---- 	 : 181.6 	: 144.7 	: 79.7 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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The duty-free value of imports of body-supporting garments entered under 
item 807.00 increased from $77.5 million in 1980 to $95.2 million in 1983. 
The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports rose from 
59.0 percent to 65.8 percent during 1980-83, as shown in table 9. 

Table 9.--Body-supporting garments: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: 
: 
: 

: Ratio of duty-free 
Total value 	Duty-free value 	: 	value to 

: 	total value 
: 	 Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 	 : 131.4 	: 77.5 	: 59.0 
1981 	 : 142.4 	: 87.0 	: 61.1 
1982 	 : 135.9 	: 84.9 	: 62.5 
1983 	 : 144.7 	: 95.2 	: 65.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The ratio of duty-free value to total value of body-supporting garments 
from the Philippines, the fourth largest supplier, averaged only 13.5 percent 
during 1980-83, because the U.S. components consisted primarily of minor parts 
or findings for brassieres. 

Body-supporting garments entered under items 807.00 were nearly all from 
developing countries. In 1983, the five largest suppliers--Costa Rica, the 
Dominican Republic, Mexico, the Philippines, and Haiti--together accounted for 
about three-fourths of the body-supporting garment imports under item 807.00. 
Honduras and Barbados were also notable suppliers, as shown in table 10. 

Temporary uncertainty associated with the devaluation of the Mexican peso 
contributed significantly to the decline in imports from Mexico in 1982, after 
remaining fairly stable during 1980 and 1981. Mexico's market share declined 
annually during 1980-83, falling from 24 percent to 17 percent. The Dominican 
Republic, increasing its shipments under item 807.00 by 17 percent during 
1980-82 to $23.9 million, became the leading supplier of body-supporting 
garments under item 807.00 in 1982. However, Costa Rica became the leading 
supplier of these garments in 1983, as its shipments increased 37 percent 
during the period to $24.9 million. The Philippines and Haiti retained their 
market positions during 1980-83, accounting for 13 and 10 percent, 
respectively, of the imports in 1983. 

Domestic manufacturers of brassieres are the main users of the item 
807.00 provision, employing factories in low-wage developing countries to 
assemble their brassieres and occasionally package them for retail sale in 
this country. The production of brassieres is labor intensive because the 
many notions and different fabrics incorporated into a finished garment 
require many separate sewing operations. The industry in the Philippines was 
developed largely under U.S. ownership and financing and designed to supply 
the U.S. market with embroidered goods, such as brassieres, which are heavily 
labor intensive. 
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Table 10.--Body-supporting garments: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 1980 1981 1982 1983 

Costa Rica 	  18.2 : 17.3 : 18.8 : 24.9 
Dominican Republic 	 20.5 : 23.7 : 23.9 : 24.5 
Mexico 	  : 30.9 : 30.6 : 23.5 : 23.9 
Philippines- 	  : 18.2 : 18.5 : 18.9 : 19.3 
Haiti 	  : 12.4 : 16.0 : 12.0 : 15.0 
Barbados 	  7.6 : 8.4 : 9.7 : 10.5 
Honduras 	  : 7.7 : 9.1 : 10.5 : 6.7 
Jamaica 	  : 4.9 : 6.1 : 3.9 : 6.6 
Netherlands Antilles 	 : 1.8 : 2.3 : 3.2 : 3.2 
Antigua 	  : .7 : 1.8 : 2.4 : 3.0 
All other 	  : 8.4 : 8.6 : 9.0 : 7.3 

Total 	  : 131.4 : 142.4 : 135.9 : 144.7 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Imports of brassieres, including those entered under item 807.00, are 
subject to controls under the MFA. Brassieres of manmade fibers from the four 
leading suppliers were subject to specific quotas in 1983. The Dominican 
Republic filled 78 percent of its quota; Haiti, 1/ 87 percent; the 
Philippines, 73 percent; and Mexico, 41 percent.. 

Contact Judith M. Bryant at 523-1744 

Women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses 

U.S. imports of women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses entered 
under item 807.00 increased 2 percent, from $67.0 million in 1980 to 
$68.5 million in 1983. Item 807.00 imports of these shirts and blouses during 
1983 averaged $40 a dozen, compared with $37 for non-807.00 imports. Mmports 
of these shirts and blouses from Taiwan, Korea, and China, which increased 
45 percent during 1980-83, were valued at $33 a dozen in 1983. 

The duty-free value of women*s, girls', and infants' shirt and blouse 
imports entered under item 807.00 increased from $41.8 million in 1980 to 
$42.3 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 
807.00 imports averaged 62 percent during 1980-83, as shown in table 11. 

1/ The quota for Haiti also includes brassieres of cotton. 
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Table 11.--Women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses: U.S. imports 
for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: Ratio of duty-free 

Total value 	Duty-free value 
:value to total value 

Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 	  67.0 	: 41.8 	: 62.4 
1981 	  65.3 	: 39.5 	: 60.5 
1982 	  62.3 	: 38.8 	: 62.3 
1983 	  68.5 	: 42.3 	: 61.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Mexico was the leading supplier of these shirts and blouses entered under 
the 807.00 provision during 1980-83, although its share of the market declined 
from 44 percent in 1980 to 23 percent in 1983. Imports from Mexico declined 
from $29.5 million in 1980 to $23.5 million in 1981, or by 20 percent. There 
was a further decline of 45 percent in 1982 to $13.0 million, but then imports 
rose 21 percent in 1983 to $15.8 million. 

The Dominican Republic became the leading supplier of shirts and blouses 
under item 807.00 when its shipments increased 38 percent to $17.2 million in 
1983. In addition, the Dominican Republic accounted for 25 percent of the 
import market. Hong Kong, Colombia and Haiti were also notable suppliers, as 
shown in table 12. 

Table 12. - -Women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses: U.S. imports 
for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 
: 
. 

• 
1980 	• . 

• 
1981 	. • 

1982 	. 1983 

Dominican Republic 	  : 12.5 	: 11.4 	: 12.4 	: 17.2 
Mexico 	  29.5 : 23.5 	: 13.0 	: 15.8 
Hong Kong 	  : . .2 	: 2.1 	: 6.2.. 8.1 
Haiti 	  : 7.2 	: 7.1 	: 8.2 	: 7.6 
Colombia   	 : 5.2 	: 7.3 	: 9.2 	: 7.1 
Costa Rica   	 7.4 	: 7.2 	: 4.1 	: 4.5 
El Salvador 	  : 3.6 	: 5.0 	: 5.2 	: 3.5 
Honduras-   	: .1 	: .7 	: 2.6 	: 3.1 
Guatemala 	  : - 	: - 	: .1 	: 1.0 
Barbados 	  .5 	: .4 	: .2 	: .3 
All other 	  .7 	: .5 	: 1.0 	: .3 

Total 	  : 67.0 	: 65.3 	: 62.3 	: 68.5 
: • • 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Imports from Hong Kong, rose from $200,000 in 1980 to $8.1 million in 
1983; however, only about 2 percent of the total value of these imports were 
admitted duty free, compared with 62 percent for all imports, thereby 
indicating that nearly the entire shirt or blouse was fabricated in Hong 
Kong. Trade sources indicate that the U.S. components consisted primarily of 
buttons, as importers attempt to maintain consistency in a particular style of 
shirt that may be manufactured in more than one country, including the United 
States. 

Imports of women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses, including 
those entered under item 807.00, are subject to control under the MFA. Of the 
major 807.00 suppliers in 1983, Mexico filled 49 percent of its cotton quota 
and 17 percent of its manmade-fiber quota; Colombia filled almost 9 percent of 
its cotton quota. 

Contact Judith M. Bryant at 523-1744 

Trousers, slacks, and shorts  

U.S. imports of men's, women's, and children's trousers (including slacks 
and shorts) entered under the 807.00 provision rose from $88 million in 1980 
to a record of approximately $112 million in 1983. Total imports of trousers, 
including those entered under item 807.00, rose 56 percent in the period, 
reaching their highest level ever of $1.5 billion in 1983. Trousers imported 
under item 807.00 during 1980-83 represented 7 percent of total imports. 
Nearly 60 percent of the 807.00 imports in 1983 were of woven cotton fabric, 
primarily jeans. Most of the remaining 807.00 imports were of woven 
manmade-fiber fabric, believed to be primarily jeans-cut casuals of polyester 
and cotton-blended fabric. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$62.7 million in 1980 to $82.2 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value 
to total value of item 807.00 imports averaged 70 percent for the period, as 
shown in table 13. 

Table 13. - -Trousers, slacks, and shorts: U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Total value 	
Duty-free value : Ratio of duty-free 

 :value to total value 
: 	 Million dollars 	 : Percent 

1980- 	 : 88.2 	: 62.7 	: 71.1 
1981 	  : 110.6 	: 74.2 	: 67.1 
1982 	  : 93.5 	: 63.9 	: 68.3 
1983 	  : 111.9 	: 82.2 	: 73.4 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Trousers generally have the highest percentage of U.S. components 
(69 percent) of any apparel article entered under the 807.00 provision, 
largely because trousers contain more fabric than most apparel articles. In 
addition, the assembly operations involving trousers consist basically of 
sewing, cleaning, pressing, packaging, and shipping. 

Mexico continued as the leading supplier of trousers entered under the 
807.00 provision, accounting for 53 percent of total imports in 1980-83. The 
Dominican Republic, Haiti, and Costa Rica together accounted for 33 percent of 
total 807.00 imports of trousers during the period, as shown in table 14. 

Table 14.--Trousers, slacks, and shorts: 	U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 1980 1981 1982 : 1983 

Mexico 	  : 56.8 : 63.2 : 42.1 : 50.2 
Dominican Republic 	  : 6.0 : 13.2 : 16.8 : 21.7 
Haiti- 	  5.5 : 9.6 : 11.7 : 13.4 
Costa Rica 	  : 6.4 : 7.8 : 8.7 : 12.1 
Canada 	  : .1 : .1 : 4.4 : 7.0 
Jamaica 	  : 3.9 : 3.6 : 2.5 : 3.6 
Honduras 	  : - 	: 1.1 : 1.9 : 1.5 
Colombia 	  : .1 : .4 : .4 : 1.4 
Barbados 	  : 1/ : 1/ - . .1 : .5 
Philippines 	  : .1 : .4 : 1.1 : .3 
All other 	  : 9.3 : 11.3 : 3.8 : .3 

Total 	  : 88.2 : 110.6 : 93.5 : 111.9 

1/ Less than $50,000. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Imports from Mexico rose 11 percent, from almost $57 million in 1980 to 
$63 million in 1981, before declining 33 percent to $42 million in 1982. 
Imports from Mexico then increased 19 percent to $50 million in 1983. The 
1982 decline was partly caused by the uncertainty associated with the 
devaluation of the Mexican peso. Partly as a result, imports from the 
Dominican Republic, Haiti, and Costa Rica increased significantly in 1981-83. 

In 1983, trouser imports entered under the 807.00 provision were valued 
at $42 a dozen, compared with $49 for non-807 imports. The higher value of 
the non-807 imports is attributed to higher valued goods from Hong Kong, 
Japan, and Korea. Imports from these countries were largely tailored slacks 
and fashion jeans, whereas the 807.00 trousers were basic or plain in design 
or styling. 
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Imports of trousers, including those entered under item 807.00, are 
subject to control under the MFA. 1/ Mexico filled 94 percent of its cotton 
quota and less than 30 percent of its manmade-fiber quota, and Haiti filled 
79 percent of its cotton quota in 1983. 

Contact Judith M. Bryant at 523-1744 

Men's and boys' shirts  

U.S. imports of men's and boys' shirts entered under item 807.00 
increased 22 percent, from $41.8 million in 1980 to $51.0 million in 1982, and 
then declined to $49.2 million in 1983. Shirts entered under item 807.00 
declined from 4.2 percent of total imports in 1980 to 3.8 percent in 1983. 
This decline is partly attributed to the availability of low-cost imports, 
especially from new suppliers such as China, Thailand, and Malaysia. Imports 
of shirts from these three suppliers averaged $38 a dozen in 1983, compared 
with about $44 for those entered under item 807.00 from other sources. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased 
3 percent, from $23.5 million in 1980 to $24.1 million in 1981, and then 
declined to $19.2 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value to total 
value of item 807.00 imports averaged 45 percent during 1980-83, as shown in 
table 15. 

Table 15. - -Men's and boys' shirts: 	U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: 	 : 

Total value 	...Duty-free value : 
: 	 : 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

: Million dollars 	 : Percent 

1980 41.8 	: 23.5 	: 56.2 
1981 : 47.2 	: 24.1 	: 50.8 
1982 : 51.0 : 19.2 	: 37.6 
1983 : 49.2 	: 19.2 	: 39.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Hong Kong, the Dominican Republic, and Mexico accounted for 59 percent of 
these shirts entered under item 807.00 in 1983. Haiti and Costa Rica were 
also notable suppliers, as shown in table 16. 

Imports of men's and boys' shirts, including those entered under item 
807.00, are subject to control under the MFA. Of the major 807.00 suppliers, 
Mexico filled 49 percent of its cotton quota and 17 percent of its manmade-
fiber quota in 1983. 

Contact Judith M. Bryant at 523-1744 

1/ Trousers subject to quantitative restraints are not eligible for 
duty-free treatment under the GSP. 
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Table 16.--Men's and boys' shirts: 1/ U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, by principal sourcei, 1980-83 

(In millions of .dollars) 

SourCe 1980 1981 1982 1983 

. : 
Hong Kong 	  : - 	: , 4.0 : 15.1 	: 12.3 
Dominican Republic 	  , 9.6 	: 13.6 : 11.0 	: 9.5 
Mexico 	  : 13.0 : 13.1 : 10.3 	: 7.4 
Haiti 	  5.0 	: 5.4. : 4.7 	: 4.9 
Costa Rica 	  : .2 	: .1 : 1.5 	: 4.8 
Taiwan 	  - 	: 2/ 1.7 	: 3.7 
Korea 	  8.3 	: 2.8 : 1.2 	: 3.7 
Jamaica 	  : 3.3 	: 4.6 : 3.6 	: 1.7 
El Salvador 	  1.7.: 1.7 : 1.2 	: .3 
Honduras 	  : .3 	: 1.1 : , 	.3 	: .3 
All other 	  : .2 	: .7 : .4 	: .6 

Total 	  : 41.8 	: 47.2 : 51.0 : 49.2 
• : : 

1/ The shirts from Hong Kong are manufactured entirely in Hong Kong, with 
the only U.S. component being the buttont. Consequently, only about 2 percent 
of the total value is entered duty-free, compared with 53 percent for all 
other 807.00 imports. 

2/ Less than $50,000. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S;'Department of 
Commerce. 

Note. --Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Chemicals, Coal, Petroleum, Natural Gas, and Related Products 1/ 

U.S. imports of chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products increased from $91 billion in 1980 to $94 billion in 1981, and then 
declined to $72 billion in 1983. Intiorts of these articles under item 807.00 
increased from $10.1 million in 1980 to $23.7 million in .1983. The ratio of 
imports under item 807.00 to total imports increased 'from 0.01 percent in 1980 
to 0.03 percent in 1983, as shown in table 17. 

1/ Included here are the commodities classified in the following portions of 
the Tariff Schedules of the United States: Schedule 4 (Chemicals and related 
products), part 1 (J (pt.)) of schedule 5 (Nonmetallic minerals and products), 
and parts 12(A), 12(B), 12(C), and 12(D) (pt.) of schedule 7 (Specified 
products; miscellaneous and nonenumerated products). 
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Table 17. --Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products: 
U.S. imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Total 
imports 1/ 

807.00 
imports 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to total 

imports 
1,000 dollars Percent 

1980 	  90,867,000 : 10,125 : 0.01 
1981 	  93,843,000 : 11,910 : .01 
1982 	  78,062,000 : 15,732 	: .02 
1983 	  72,144,000 : 23,749 	: .03 

1/ Rounded. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$4.7 million in 1980 to $12.9 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value 
to the total value of, item 807.00 imports increased from 46.9 percent in 1980 
to 54.1 percent in 1983, as shown in table 18. 

Table 18.--Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products: 
U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
Total 
value 

Duty-free 
value 

 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 

total value  
Percent  

 

  

1,000 dollars 

   

     

• 
1980 	  10,125 : 4,749 	: 46.9 
1981 	  11,910 : 5,405 	: 45.4 
1982 	  15,732 6,983 	: 44.4 
1983 	  23,749 	: 12,851 : 54.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The principal products for this sector imported under item 807.00 were 
fabricated products of rubber and plastics, which accounted for $14.0 million 
in 1983. The principal supplier of imports under item 807.00 for this sector 
during 1980-83 was Mexico. Haiti was the next largest supplier. 
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Minerals and Metals 1/ 

U.S. imports of minerals and metals increased from $31.8 billion in 1980 
to $34.4 billion in 1981, before falling to $29.3 billion in 1983. Imports of 
these items under item 807.00 declined from $75.9 million in 1980 to 
$51.2 million in 1981, and then increased to $66.3 million in 1983. The ratio 
of imports under 807.00 to total imports was less than 0.5 percent throughout 
the period, as showil in table 19. 

Table 19.--Minerals and metals: U.S. imports for consumption, total and 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: 

Total 	 807.00 
: imports 	imports 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to total 

imports 
: Million dollars : Percent 
: : • 

1980 	 : 31,751.0 	: 75.9 	: 0.2 
1981 	 : 34,386.4 	: 51.2 	: .1 
1982 	 29,246.8 	: 60.5 	: .2 
1983 	 : 29,332.7 	: 66.3 	: .2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 rose from 
$24.2 million to $27.8 million during 1980-83. The ratio of duty-free value 
to total value of item 807.00 imports rose from 31.9 percent in 1980 to 
41.9 percent in 1983, as shown in table 20. 

Table 20. --Minerals and metals: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year • 
Total 	Duty-free 
value 	value 

 

Ratio of duty- 
free value to 
total value  
Percent  

   

Million dollars 

  

     

       

1980   	 75.9 	: 24.2 	: 31.9 
1981 	  51.2 	: 16.7 	: 32.6 
1982 	  60.5 	: 20.9 	: 34.5 
1983 66.3 	: 27.8 	: 41.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are the commodities in the following portions of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States: Schedule 5 (Nonmetallic minerals and 
products), except part 1(J(pt.)) and schedule 6 (Metals and metal products), 
pts. 1, 2, and 3. 
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The principal commodity groups imported under TSUS item 807.00 during 
1980-83 were locks and padlocks, structures of base metal, and miscellaneous 
metal articles, such as bolts and chains. The principal sources of item 
807.00 imports during the period were Mexico (45.9 percent) and Canada 
(17.8 percent). 

Machinery and Equipment 1/ 

Total U.S. imports of machinery and equipment increased from $60.1 billion 
in 1980 to $85.0 billion in 1983, or by 41 percent. Of'the total, imports 
under TSUS item 807.00 accounted for 20.7 percent ($12.4 billion) in 1980 and 
increased to 22.9 percent ($19.5 billion) in 1983, as shown in table 21. 

Table 21. - -Machinery and equipment: 	U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : 	imports to 

: 	 • . 	 • 

	

. 	total imports 
: 	 Million dollars 	 : Percent 
: • 

1980 : 60,078.1 : 12,422.4 : 20.7 
1981 : 68,542.0 : 14,394.9 	: 21.0 
1982 : 72,360.1 	: 16,266.4 	: 22.5 
1983 : 85,009.2 	:. 19,496.7 	: 22.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value under TSUS item 807.00 increased 47 percent, from 
$2.9 billion in 1980 tO $4.3 billion in 1983. During•1980-83, the ratio of 
duty-free value to total value fluctuated in a narrow range between 
22.0 percent (1983) and 24.5 percent (1981) of total item 807 imports, as 
shown in table 22. 

The principal products imported under item 807.00 were motor vehicles, 
semiconductors, and radio and television apparatus. The principal sources of 
imports under item 807.00 were Japan, West Germany, Canada, Mexico, Singapore, 
Malaysia, and Taiwan. Imports under item 807.00 from Japan and West Germany 
consisted principally of motor vehicles, and imports from the remainder of the 
countries were made up mostly of electronic products. 

U.S. imports of machinery and equipment under the GSP during 1980-83 
increased from $1.7 billion in 1980 to $3.5 billion in 1983, or by 
106 percent; such imports as a share of total imports increased from 
3.1 percent to 3.6 percent during the period. Thus, GSP imports rose at 
approximately the same rate as 807.00 imports during 1980-83, but in absolute 
value were equivalent to about 16 percent of 807.00 imports. 

1/ Included here are products classified in pts. 4, 5, and 6, schedule 6 of 
the Tariff Schedules of the United States: Metals and metal products. 



45 

Table 22.--Machinery and equipment: 	U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 : 
• 

• : Ratio of duty-Duty-free Total value 	: 	value 	• 	free value to 
• : 	total value 
	Million dollars : Percent 

. : 
1980 : 12,422.4 	: 2,913.0 	: 23.4 
1981 : 14,394.9 	: 3,520.7 	: 24.5 
1982 16,266.4 	: 3,706.7 	: 22.8 
1983 : 19,496.7 	: 4,282.1 	: 22.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S Department of 
Commerce. 

Internal combustion engines, nonpiston-type, and parts thereof  

The nonpiston-type internal combustion engines covered here include 
engines used in propelling aircraft and land or marine vehicles and for 
driving equipment such as power generators, pumps, or compressors. 

U.S. imports of nonpiston-type internal combustion engines and parts 
increased from $1.1 billion to $1.4 billion during 1980-82, and then decreased 
to $1.2 billion in 1983. Imports of these items under TSUS item 807.00 showed 
a 51.0-percent decline, decreasing from $28.2 million in 1980 to $13.9 million 
in 1983. The ratio of imports under 807.00 to total imports decreased from 
2.5 percent in 1980 to 1.2 percent in 1983, as shown in table 23. 

Table 23. - -Internal combustion engines, nonpiston -type, and parts thereof: 
U.S. imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : 	imports to 

total imports  
	Million dollars 	 Percent  

1980 	  1,145.2 	: 28.2 	: 2.5 
1981 	  1,550.3 	: 15.7 	: 1.0 
1982 	  1,399.4 	: 22.5 	: 1.6 
1983 	  1,175.5 	: 13.9 	: 1.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 was 
$5.5 million in 1980; in 1982, $12.2 million; and in 1983, $4.6 million. 
During 1980-83, the ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 
imports increased from 19.5 percent in 1980 to 54.2 percent in 1982, and then 
decreased to 33.1 percent in 1983, as shown in table 24. 
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Table 24.--Internal combustion engines, nonpiston-type, and parts thereof: 
U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

 
Duty-free 	

Ratio of duty- 
Year 	 : Total value : 	 : free value to 

value total value 
: 	Million dollars 	 : 	Percent 

1980 	  : 28.2 	: 5.5 	: 19.5 
1981 	  : 15.7 	: 3.2 	: 20.6 
1982 	  : 22.5 	: 12.2 	: 54.1 
1983 	  : 13.9 	: 4.6 	: 33.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Canada, Italy, and the United Kingdom were the principal sources of 
imports of nonpiston -type engines and parts under item 807.00 during 1980-81, 
while France was the leading supplier in 1982. Italy and Canada were major 
suppliers of these products in 1983, as trade with France and the United 
Kingdom under item 807.00 dwindled, as shown in table 25. 

Table 25.--Internal combustion engines, nonpiston -type, and parts thereof: 
U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 
1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 1980 1981 1982 1983 

Canada 	  : 6.1 	: 4.3 	: 3.2: 5.7 
Italy  	: 1.9 	: 6.3 	: 5.5: 5.4 
France   	 : - 	: 0.2 	: 11.7: 1.9 
United Kingdom 	  : 19.6 	: 4.3 	: 2.1: .6 
Japan 	  : - 	: - 	: -: .1 
Mexico- 	  : .1 	: .6 	: - 1/ 	. 1/ 
Singapore 	  : 1/ 	: - 	: -: 
All other 	  : .5 	: - 	: -: 

Total   	 : 28.2 	: 15.7 	: 22.5: 13.9 

1/ Less than $50,000. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

U.S.-made components exported for assembly into nonpiston -type engines 
(frequently aircraft engines) include such articles as the turbine and 
compressor rotors, blading, nozzles, gears, tubing, nuts, adapters, and 
fuel-ignition system components. In foreign establishments, these components 
are assembled with other components, such as casings, bases, piping, accessory 
pumps, valves, and controls, to form complete engines. The assembled aircraft 
engines are shipped to aircraft-manufacturing plants, and the other engines 
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are shipped either to customers' job sites, where they are mated to power 
generators or other machinery, or to manufacturing plants in the United States. 

A common practice in international aircraft component sales is to allow 
the buyer to supply some parts for use in the assembly of the aircraft 
component. This practice allows the buyer to offset a portion of the purchase 
price of the component. Some major U.S. aircraft engine manufacturers have 
foreign subsidiaries that produce certain engine parts. These manufacturers 
arrange to have those parts incorporated into the engines being purchased 
abroad. 

The use of the item 807.00 provisions for the importation of nonpiston-
type internal combustion engines and parts is based on the savings realized by 
the incorporation of certain parts manufactured at lower unit costs by foreign 
producers and from the transfer of the labor-intensive assembly operations to 
foreign locations where unit labor costs are comparatively much lower because 
of lower wage rates and/or higher productivity of labor. 

Nonpiston-type internal combustion engines and parts are eligible for 
duty-free entry under the GSP. However, GSP imports of such engines and parts 
were negligible during 1980-83. The negligible volume of GSP imports is 
explained by the general absence in GSP-eligible nations of industries capable 
of producing such high-technology products. 

Contact John Creamer at 523-0299 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers bulldozers, and  
excavating, levelling, boring, and extracting machinery other than  
elevators, winches, cranes, and related machinery and parts thereof 

U.S. imports of the products covered herein under item 807.00 increased 
from $99.5 million in 1980 to $380.2 million in 1981, and then declined to 
$83.5 million in 1983. The ratio of imports under 807.00 to total imports 
increased significantly from 14.7 percent in 1980 to 35.7 percent in 1981, 
before declining to 14.2 percent in 1983, as shown in table 26. The rise in 
item 807.00 imports in 1981 was principally due to the use by U.S. firms of 
their Canadian subsidiaries to rationalize production of components and 
subassemblies. The drop in item 807.00 imports through 1983 was the result of 
a depressed U.S. market for the articles covered here. 
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Table 26.--Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, 
and excavating, leveling, boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related machinery and parts thereof: U.S. 
imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

. 	 : 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : 

: 	 : 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports 
Million dollars : Percent 

1980 	 : 678.8 	: 99.5 	: 14.7 
1981 	 : 1,066.0 : 380.2 : 35.7 
1982 	 : 754.6 	: 181.2 : 24.0 
1983 	 : 589.6 	: 83.5 	: 14.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased by 
25 percent during 1980-83, to $36.7 million in 1983 from $29.3 million in 
1980, after exceeding $139 million in 1981. The ratio of duty-free value to 
total value of item 807.00 imports increased from 29.4 percent in 1980 to 
43.9 percent in 1983, as shown in table 27. 

Table 27.--Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, 
and excavating, leveling, boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related machinery and parts thereof: U.S. 
imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year : 
Duty-free 

Total value 	: value 

 : 
: 
Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

: 	 Million dollars : Percent 
• : 

1980 	  : 99.5 	: 29.3 : 29.4 
1981 	  : 380.2 : 139.9 : 36.8 
1982 	  : 181.2 : 53.5 : 29.5 
1983 	  : 83.5 	: 36.7 : 43.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The articles included here are generally referred to as construction and 
mining machinery. These products are used for excavating, levelling, 
drilling, boring, and extracting earth minerals or ores. 

Canada was the largest supplier of the articles imported under item 
807.00 during 1980-83. In 1983, for example, Canada accounted for 
$63.5 million of 807.00 imports, or 76 percent of the total for that year. 
Japan, the United Kingdom, and France were also noteworthy sources for 807.00 
imports, accoUhting for $7.4 million, $6.2 million, and $5.1 million, 
respectively, in 1983. 
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The provisions of item 807.00 are used extensively by U.S. manufacturers 
and their Canadian subsidiaries to rationalize production of components and 
subassemblies. The 807.00 provision is also used in implementing 
international joint ventures and licensing arrangements. 

Construction and mining machinery are eligible articles under the GSP 
provisions. During 1980-81, Mexico supplied the largest share of GSP imports. 
In 1983, GSP imports were insignificant, amounting to 4 percent of total 
imports. In 1982, Argentina surpassed Mexico as the leading source of GSP 
imports; in 1983, Brazil became the primary source of imports under GSP. 

Contact Dianne Manifold at 523-4602 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials 

U.S. imports of machines for working metal, stone, and other materials 
decreased 21 percent, from $2.3 billion in 1980 to $1.8 billion in 1983. 
Imports of these articles under item 807.00 increased from $134.1 million to 
$142.3 million in 1982; then dropped to $86.2 million in 1983. The ratio of 
imports under 807.00 to total imports increased from 5.9 percent in 1980 to 
6.9 percent in 1982, and then decreased to 4.8 percent in 1983, as shown in 
table 28. 

Table 28. - -Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials: U.S. 
imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year : Total imports : 807.00 imports : 

	Million dollars 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports  
Percent 

 

 

1980 	  2,254 134.1 : 5.9 
1981 	  2,481 	: 134.3 	: 5.4 
1982 	  2,050 : 142.3 	: 6.9 
1983 	  1,791 	: 86.2 	: 4.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$33.0 million in 1980 to $40.4 million in 1982, and then dropped to 
$16.0 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 
807.00 imports decreased from 24.6 percent in 1980 to 18.6 percent in 1983, as 
shown in table 29. 
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Table 29.--Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials: U.S. 
imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

 
Duty-free 	Ratio of duty- Year 	 : Total value • 	
value 	free value to 

: 	total value 
Million dollars : Percent 

1980 	  : 134.1 	: 33.0 	: 24.6 
1981 	  : 134.3 	: 31.9 	: 23.7 
1982 	  : 142.3 	: 40.4 	: 28.4 
1983 	  : 86.2 	: 16.0 	: 18.6 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The products covered herein include converters, ingot molds, and casting 
machines used in metallurgy and in metal foundries, metal-rolling mills, 
machine tools, work and tool holders, and accessories used with machine tools, 
certain tool holders for mechanical hand tools, hand-directed or hand-control-
led tools with pneumatic or self-contained nonelectric motor, powder-actuated 
hand tools, and gas-operated welding, brazing, cutting, and surface-tempering 
appliances. Parts of the foregoing are also included in this category. 

Canada was by far the largest supplier of machines for working metal, 
stone, and other materials, accounting for $255.8 million, or 51 percent of 
total imports of $496.8 million under item 807.00 during the period. West 
Germany was the next largest supplier, but accounted for only 14 percent of 
total imports. 

Parts of metalworking machine tools accounted for the largest share of 
imports under item 807.00. It is believed that these parts are, for the most 
part, shipments of incomplete transfer machines. Transfer machines are used 
to oversee delivery of workpieces to a number of integrated machine tool 
complexes. 

During 1980-83, machines for working metal, stone, and other materials 
were eligible articles under the GSP, except articles provided for under TSUS 
items 674.41, 674.48, and 674.51. Because it had exceeded the 
competitive-need limitations, Taiwan was not eligible for GSP duty-free 
treatment for TSUS item 674.35 during 1981-83 and for TSUS item 674.56 in 
1980. GSP imports of these articles totaled $127.7 million in 1983, 
accounting for 7 percent of total imports of $1,791.4 million. 

Contact Carol Howell at 523-4587 

Office machines and parts thereof 

U.S. imports of office machines and parts increased from $2.9 billion to 
$6.6 billion during 1980-83, or by 131.6 percent. Imports of these articles 
under the provisions of item 807.00 showed a 97.2-percent increase during 
1980-83, rising from $616.7 million to $1.2 billion. The ratio of imports 
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under item 807.00 to total imports fluctuated slightly from 21.5 percent in 
1980 to 18.3 percent in 1983, as shown in table 30. 

Table 30. - -Office machines and parts thereof: U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 : Total imports : 
807.00 
imports 

: Ratio of 807.00 
: imports to total 

imports 
Million dollars 	 Percent 

• 
1980 	  2,870.5 	: 616.7 	: 21.5 
1981 	  3,493.0 	: 730.5 	: 20.9 
1982 	  4,233.8 	: 763.4 	: 18.0 
1983 	  6,647.7 	: 1,216.4 	: 18.3 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$169.0 million in 1980 to $241.9 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free 
value to total value of 807.00 imports remained relatively constant, averaging 
about 27.3 percent during 1980-82, but declined to 19.9 percent in 1983, as 
shown in table 31. 

Table 31. - -Office machines and parts thereof: U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

 
Year 	 Total value 	Duty-free value 	

Ratio of duty-free 
: value to total value 

	 Million dollars 	 Percent  

1980 	  : 616.7 	: 169.0 	: 27.4 
1981 	  : 730.5 	: 198.3 	: 27.1 
1982 	  : 763.4 	: 208.6 	: 27.3 
1983 	  : 1,216.4 	: 241.9 	: 19.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

In 1983, Singapore replaced Canada as the principal supplier of imports 
of office machines and parts under the provisions of item 807.00, accounting 
for about 31 percent of trade under this item; Canada, Hong Kong, and Mexico 
were the next largest suppliers, respectively. Imports from these four 
countries accounted for 87 percent of imports under item 807.00 in 1983, as 
shown in table 32. 
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Table 32.--Office machines and parts thereof: U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 1980 1981 1982 1983 

Singapore 	  : 19.5 : 34.4 : 92.8 	: 371.8 
Canada 	  : 273.4 : 342.9 : 301.7 	: 322.8 
Hong Kong 	  : 150.1 : 176.6 : 147.9 	: 213.5 
Mexico 	  : 68.5 : 94.3 : 119.9 : 150.7 
Taiwan 	  : 10.0 : 17.4 : 15.0 : 27.3 
Korea 	  : 13.1 : 22.0 : 28.0 : 23.8 
Malaysia 	  : .8 : .1 : 6.5 	: 22.0 
Philippines 	  : 15.1 : 12.9 : 13.6 	: 19.8 
Japan 	  : 8.6 : 2.2 : 3.5 	: 14.9 
Netherlands 	  1/ . 4.9 : 69 : 10.7 
All other 	  : 57.4 : 23.0 : 27.5 	: 39.1 

Total 	  : 616.7 : 730.5 : 763.4 	: 1,216.4 

1/ Less than $500,000. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Automatic data processing machines, computers, calculators, addressing, 
numbering and checkwriting machines, copiers, typewriters and components and 
parts are the products covered herein. The various parts of the machines are 
housings, castings, machined subassemblies, wire harnesses, printed circuit 
boards, semiconductors and integrated circuits, and indicator panels and 
displays. 

The provisions of item 807.00 are used by office machine producers in the 
rationalization of production. Most U.S. producers have Canadian subsidiaries 
with whom they exchange semifinished products; these products are then 
completed to the technical specifications peculiar to the individual countries 
and markets. In the case of Singapore, Hong Kong, and Mexico, labor-intensive 
operations are performed at their lower wage rates so as to reduce the 
ultimate product cost. 

During 1980-83, most office machines and parts were eligible under the 
provisions of GSP for duty-free importation from beneficiary countries. 
Typewriters and those articles certified for use in civil aircraft were not 
eligible for GSP treatment. In addition, calculators from Taiwan, having 
exceeded the competitive-need limitatians, were not eligible for GSP treatment 
during 1980-83. Likewise, parts of office machines (except parts of 
typewriters) from Hong Kong and Mexico exceeded the limitation during 1980-83 
and were ineligible. In 1983, Singapore and Taiwan also exceeded the 
competitive-need provisions and became ineligible for GSP treatment for 
parts. Except in calculators and parts, there is only a very modest use of 
the GSP provisions. The more advanced products are produced, for the most 
part, in developed countries. 

Contact W. B. Fletcher at 523-0378 
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Motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment related to  
motors, generators, and transformers  

U.S. imports of electric motors, generators; and miscellaneous equipment 
increased from $724.6 million to $1,120.5 million during 1980-83, or by about 
55 percent. Imports of these articles under item 807.00 increased faster than 
total imports from 1980 to 1981, rising "from $170.0 million to $223.6 million, 
or by 32 percent. In spite of a decline in 807.00 entries in 1982, these 
imports increased, though at a lower rate than total imports, to 
$256.8 million in 1983. As a result, the ratio of 807.00 imports to total 
imports increased from 23.5 percent in 1980 to 25.4 percent in 1981, but 
decreased to 22.9 percent in 1983, as shown in table 33. 

Table 33. - -Motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment 
related to motors, generators, and transformers: U.S. imports for 
consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 : 
. 
Total imports : 807.00 imports : 

: 	 : 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports 
: 	 Million dollars - 	: Percent 
: . 

1980 	 : 724.6 	: 170.0 	: 23.5 
1981 	 : 881.3 	: 223.6 	: 25.4 
1982 	 : 917.4 	: 217.2 	: 23.7 
1983 	 : 1,120.5 	: 256.8 	: 22.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of 807.00 imports increased from $79.2 million to 
$124.5 million during 1980-83. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of 
807.00 imports remained fairly constant, averaging 50 percent for the period, 
as shown in table 34. 

Table 34. --Motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment 
related to motors, generators, and transformers: U.S. imports for 
consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

 Duty-free : Ratio of duty- 
Year 	 : Total value : 	 : free value to 

value 
total value 

Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 	  : 170.0 	: 79.2 	: 46.6 
1981 	  : 223.6 	: 118.3 	: 52.9 
1982---- 	  : 217.2 	: 109.5 	: 50.4 
1983 	  : 256.8 	: 124.5 	: 48.5 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Mexico was by far the largest supplier of motors and generators, and 
miscellaneous equipment imported under item 807.00 during 1980-83, accounting 
for two-thirds of such trade in 1983. Hong Kong surpassed Canada as the 
second largest supplier in 1983. 

Motors and generators (including motor-generators) and miscellaneous 
equipment are the products covered herein. Parts of these devices are 
castings, shafts, wire, and forms dedicated for use in these products. 

Item 807.00 is used by producers of electrical equipment in the 
rationalization of production. Labor-intensive operations are performed when 
possible in countries with low labor rates in order to reduce product cost. 
Canada, an exception to the foregoing, is a large supplier because major 
electrical producers in Canada are subsidiaries of U.S. electrical firms. 
Moreover, machining operations for large motors and generators are often 
performed in those countries where the necessary tooling is located. 

During 1980-83, motors and generators and miscellaneous equipment were 
eligible articles under the GSP with the exception of those articles entered 
under items 682.42 and 682.65, which were certified for use in civil aircraft 
and imported duty free. Mexico, Hong Kong, and Taiwan, having exceeded the 
GSP competitive-need provisions, were the only beneficiary developing 
countries not eligible for GSP duty-free treatment for certain of these 
articles during 1983. Imports entered under the GSP have been modest since 
many of these articles are produced in developed countries. 

Contact John T. Cutchin, Jr. at 523-0231 

Television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, receivers, and picture  
tubes  

U.S. imports of television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, 
receivers, and picture tubes, increased from $1.5 billion to $1.7 billion 
during 1980-83, or by 14 percent. Imports of these articles under item 807.00 
showed a 3-percent increase, rising from $812 million to $835 million during 
1980-83. The ratio of imports under 807.00 to total imports decreased from 
54.9 percent in 1980 to 49.5 percent in 1983, as shown in table 35. 

Table 35. - -Television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, receivers, and 
picture tubes: U.S. imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 
807.00, 1980-83 

: Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : 	imports to 

total imports 
	Million dollars  

 

Percent 

 

• 
1980   	 1,479 : 812.1 : 54.9 
1981- 	  1,692 	: 851.0 : 50.3 
1982- 	  1,762 	: 824.6 	: 46.8 
1983   	 1,686 	: 834.8 : 49.5 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased 
slightly from $225.4 million in 1980 to $239.4 million in 1983. The ratio of 
duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports increased from 
27.8 percent in 1980 to 28.7 percent in 1983, as shown in table 36. 

Table 36. - -Television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, receivers, and 
picture tubes: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Duty-free 
: Ratio of duty- 

Year 	 : ' Total value 	 : free value to 
value • : 	total value 
	Million dollars 	 : 	Percent  

1980 	 : 	812.1 : 	 225.4 : 	 27.8 
1981 	 : 	851.0 : 	 230.8 : 	 27.1 
1982 	 : 	824.6 : 	 213.8 : 	 25.9 
1983 	 834.8 : 	 239.4 : 	 28.7 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Imports under item 807.00 during 1980-83 were supplied principally by 
four countries-Hexico, Taiwan, Singapore, and Malaysia. These four countries 
together accounted for 98.2 percent of the total value of item 807.00 imports 
in 1983, as shown in table 37. 

Table 37. --Television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, receivers, and 
picture tubes: Percentage distribution of U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In percent) 

Total imports 	 807.00 imports 
Source 

• 

• 

1980 • 1981 • 1982 • 1983 	1980 • 1981 • 1982 • 1983 • 
• 

• • • 
Mexico 	: 43.4 : 39.0 : 36.5 : 38.5 : 76.5 : 72.4 : 74.3 : 	75.9 
Taiwan 	: 11.4 : 12.3 : 16.0 : 11.9 : 13.9 : 17.2 : 13.2 : 	11.0 
Singapore 	: 11.3 : 	8.7 : 	6.5 : 	9.3 : 	8.0 : 	8.1 : 	6.6 : 	8.6 
Malaysia 	: 	0.7 : 	1.1 : 	1.7 : 	2.6 : 	0.5 : 	0.8 : 	1.6 : 	2.7 
All other 	:  33.2 : 38.9 : 39.3 : 37.7 : 	1.1 : 	1.5 : 	4.3 : 	1.8 

Total 	: 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 : 100.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The most significant amount in the "all other" category of total imports 
was that from Japan. However, the duty-free value of these imports under item 
807.00 was negligible; 16 percent for Japan in 1983. 
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Nearly all of the 807.00 imports coming into the United States are from 
foreign subsidiaries or affiliates of U.S.-owned firms. These articles are 
not eligible under the GSP. 

Contact. Eric Nelson at 523-4585 

Radio receivers, transceivers, and parts thereof  

U.S. imports of radio receivers, transceivers, and parts increased from 
$991.2 million in 1980 to $1.8 billion in 1983, or by 83 percent over the 
period. Imports of these articles under TSUS item 807.00 increased by 
68 percent, from $216.6 million in 1980 to $364.0 million in 1983. Imports 
under item 807.00, as a share of total imports, increased from 21.9 percent in 
1980 to 24.6 percent in 1981, before falling to 20.0 percent in 1983, as shown 
in table 38. 

Table 38.--Radio receivers *  transceivers, and parts thereof: U.S. imports 
for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: 	 : Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : imports to 

: 	 total imports  
: 	Million dollars 	 Percent 

: • 
1980 	  : 991.2 : 216.6 : 21.9 
1981   	: 1,250.9 : 307.6 	: 24.6 
1982 	  : 1,416.5 	: 299.7 : 21.2 
1983 	  : 1,818.6 	: 364.0 : 20.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$52.8 million in 1980 to $104.8 million in 1983, or by 99 percent during the 
4-year period. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of 807.00 imports 
fluctuated from a low of 22.4 percent in 1981 to a high of 28.8 percent in 
1983, as shown in table 39. 
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Table 39.--Radio receivers, transceivers, and parts thereof: U.S. imports 
for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year : 
Duty-free 

Total value 	• 	value 

 : 

• 
: 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

	Million' dollars : Percent 

1980 	  : 216.6 	: 52.8 : 24.4 
1981 	  307.6 	: 68.8 : 22.4 
1982 	  299.7 	: 77.7 : 25.9 
1983 	  : 364.0 	: 104.8 : 28.8 

: • 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Of the total value of imports of radio receivers, transceivers, and parts 
entered under 807.00, Mexico remained the largest supplier in 1983. In 1980 
and 1981, Singapore was the largest source, before dropping to second in 1982 
and third in 1983. Brazil was the second largest source in 1980, 1981, and 
1983. The fourth largest source of these articles in 1983 was Canada. 

In 1983, Mexico, Brazil, Singapore, and Canada accounted for 44.2 percent, 
17.5 percent, 13.4 percent, and 10.6 percent, respectively, of the total value 
of 807.00 imports. 

The provisions of 807.00 are used by radio apparatus manufacturers for a 
variety of reasons. The bulk of 807.00 trade in these articles is from 
foreign subsidiaries of U.S. firms. Differentials in production costs, 
including labor, availability of local sources of inputs, and the ability to 
access foreign markets together contribute to the decision to locate 
807.00-type operations overseas. 

During 1980-83, only certain products within the category of radio 
receivers, transceivers, and parts were eligible articles under the GSP. 
Significant eligible articles included were solid-state radio receivers, 
except those designed for motor-vehicle installation; all types of 
transceivers, except other-than-hand-held CB transceivers; parts; and 
apparatus such as transmitters and antennas. With the exception of Singapore, 
the major suppliers of 807.00 imports mentioned above were also GSP -eligible 
countries. In 1983, Singapore was ineligible for GSP treatment for certain 
solid-state radio receivers. In 1983, total GSP imports of radio receivers, 
transceivers, and parts amounted to $271.8 million (about 15 percent of the 
total value of imports), representing an increase of over 300 percent of the 
value, $64.9 million, in 1980. 

Contact Eric Nelson at 523-4585 

Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits  

U.S. imports of articles for making and breaking electrical circuits 
increased from $958.3 million in 1980 to $1.4 billion in 1983. During the 
period, imports of these articles entered under item 807.00 increased from 
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$170.6 million to $315.4 million. As a result of the higher growth rate in 
807.00 imports, the ratio of imports entered under item 807.00 compared with 
total imports increased from 17.8 percent in 1980 to 23.1 percent in 1983, as 
shown in table 40. 

Table 40.--Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits: U.S. 
imports for tonsumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 : 
: 

Total imports : 807.00 imports : 
. 	 : 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports 
	Million dollars : Percent 

: . • 
1980 	 : 958.3 	: 170.6 	: 17.8 
1981 	 : 1,108.5 	: 257.1 	: 23.2 
1982 	 : 1,180.8 : 263.1 	: 22.3 
1983 	 : 1,365.1 	: 315.4 	: 23.1 

: . 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 

Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under 807.00 increased from 
*99.5 million in 1980 to *191.3 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value 
to total value of 807.00 imports increased during the period, but decreased 
from 58.3 percent in 1980 to 55.0 percent in 1982, before rising to 
60.7 percent in 1983, as shown in table 41. 

Table 41.--Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits: U.S. 
imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
Duty-free 

Total value 	value 

 : 
: 
Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

: 	 Million dollars : Percent 

1980 	 : 170.6 	: 99.5 : 58.3 
1981 	 : 257.1 : 142.5 : 55.4 
1982 	 : 263.1 : 144.7 : 55.0 
1983 	 : 315.4 	: 191.3 : 60.7 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Mexico was the largest source for imported articles entered under 807.00 
during 1980-83, accounting for about three-quarters of total imports. Haiti, 
Canada, and Ireland accounted for a substantial share of the remainder. 

The articles covered herein are principally circuit breakers, electrical 
switches, connectors, printed circuit boards, industrial controls, and 
numerous other electrical components, including fuses, and junction boxes. No 
single article accounted for a large share of imports under item 807.00. 
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Item 807.00 is used by producers of articles for making and breaking 
electrical circuits for final product assembly. Parts of these articles are 
exported to developing countries where labor-intensive assembly operations are 
completed. With low labor rates in these countries, the overall production 
costs of the articles are reduced. 

Articles covered by the group are eligible for duty-free entry under the 
GSP. Mexico is currently the only designated beneficiary country which is 
ineligible under the GSP, having exceeded the competitive-need limitations. 
The annual value of imports entered under the GSP has been significantly lower 
than the annual value of imports under item 807.00. 

Contact Nelson Hogge at 523-0377 

Semiconductors 

U.S. imports of semiconductors increased from $3.3 billion in 1980 to 
$5.1 billion in 1983, or by 51 percent. Imports entered under item 807.00 
accounted for a large share of total imports, increasing from $2.5 billion to 
$3.4 billion during the period. The ratio of 807.00 imports to total imports 
fluctuated between 68 percent in 1983 and 77 percent in 1981, as shown in 
table 42. 

Table 42.--Semiconductors: 	U.S. imports for consumption, 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

total and under 

Year 
: 
: 

• • : 
Total imports : 807.00 imports : 

: 	 : 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports 
: 	 Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  : 3,348.1 	: 2,461.0 : 73.5 
1981- 	  : 3,617.6 	: 2,798.0 	: 77.3 
1982 	  : 4,205.1 	: 3,106.4 	: 73.9 
1983 	  : 5,050.9 	: 3,444.2 	: 68.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 increased from 
$1.5 billion to $2.1 billion during 1980-83. The ratio of duty-free value to 
total value of 807.00 imports decreased from 63.0 percent in 1980 to 
62.0 percent in 1983, as shown in table 43. 
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Table 43.--Semiconductors: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 
807.00, 1980-83 

 Duty-free : Ratio of duty- 
Year 	 : Total value : 	 : free value to value 

total value  
	Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 	  : 2,461.0 	: 1,549.7 	: 63.0 
1981 	  2,798.0 	: 1,785.7 	: 63.8 
1982 	  . 3,106.4 	: 1,962.1 : 63.2 
1983 	  : 3,444.2 	: 2,136.1 : 62.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Imports of integrated circuits accounted for the largest share of total 
semiconductor imports. The largest supplier of semiconductor devices imported 
under 807.00 during 1983 was Malaysia, followed by the Philippines, the 
Republic of Korea, and Singapore, as shown in table 44. 

Table 44.--Semiconductors: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 	 : 	1980 	: 	1981 
	

1982 
	

1983 

• : : 
Malaysia 	  : 720 : 821 : 991 : 1,064 
Philippines 	  : 341 : 458 : 557 : 633 
Korea 	  : 232 : 228 : 301 : 488 
Singapore 	  : 544 : 555 : 527 : 372 
Mexico  	: 93 : 148 : 149 : 161 
Taiwan 	  : 100 : 106 : 117 : 139 
Thailand 	  : 82 : 107 : 105 : 137 
Canada 	  : 100 : 123 : 73 : 127 
Barbados 	  : 14 : 23 : 52 : 108 
Indonesia 	  : 49 : 45 : 69 : 70 
All other 	  : 185 : 185 : 167 : 146 

Total 	  : 2,461 : 2,798 : 3,106 : 3,444 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Semiconductors consist largely of integrated circuits, transistors, 
diodes, and solid-state rectifiers. A large share of the parts of semi-
conductors are chips and wafers which are mounted into circuit packages. 
Transistors and diodes are also assembled from chips and wafers. 
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TSUS item 807.00 is used by U.S. semiconductor producers in the 
rationalization of their final component assembly. Final assembly (bonding), 
encapsulation, and testing of semiconductors are labor-intensive operations 
which are performed in developing countries where low labor rates are found. 
After assembly, finished devices are usually returned to the United States for 
final testing and marking. The cost of producing semiconductors is reduced 
through this rationalization process. 

Transistors and diodes were designated as eligible articles under the GSP 
on April 1, 1981. As a result, imports of these devices during 1981 covered 
only 9 months of the year. In 1983, imports of discrete semiconductors 
entered under the GSP were valued at $58 million, with transistors accounting 
for about $17 million of imported value, and diodes and rectifiers accounting 
for the remainder. The largest suppliers of these duty-free imports were 
Singapore and Taiwan, which together accounted for 76 percent of imported 
value. Compared with imports under item 807.00 during 1981-83, imports under 
the GSP were minimal. Integrated circuits remain ineligible GSP articles. 

Contact Nelson J. Hogge at 523-0377 

Rail locomotives and rolling stock 

The articles covered herein are rail locomotives, self-propelled railcars 
used for urban and intercity transit, non-self-propelled railcars for either 
passengers or freight, railroad service vehicles, and parts for locomotives 
and non-self-propelled rolling stock. The value of U.S. imports of rail 
locomotives and rolling stock decreased 66 percent during 1980-83, falling 
from $458.4 million to $153.6 million. Imports of these articles under item 
807.00 showed a 55-percent decrease during this period, falling from 
$197.8 million in 1980 to $58.1 million in 1982, before rising to 
$89.5-million in 1983. The ratio of imports under 807.00 to total imports 
increased irregularly from 43.1 percent in 1980 to 58.3 percent in 1983, as 
shown in table 45. 

Table 45. - -Rail locomotives and rolling stock: U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: 
Year 

: 
Total imports : 807.00 imports : 

: 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to 

total imports 
: 	 Million dollars : Percent 

1980 	 : 458.4 	: 197.8 	: 43.1 
1981 	 : 226.4 	: 115.1 : 50.8 
1982 	 : 118.0 	: 58.1 	: 49.3 
1983 	 153.6 	: 89.5 	: 58.3 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports during 
the period ranged from 30.2 percent in 1980 to 43.1 percent in 1983, as shown 
in table 46. 

Table 46. - -Rail locomotives and rolling stock: U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Year : Total value 	: value 

: Ratio of duty-
: 	free value to 

total value 
	Million dollars 	 : Percent 

: • 
1980 	  : 197.8 	: 59.8 	: 30.3 
1981 	  : 115.1 : 40.2 	: 34.9 
1982 	  : 58.1 	: 17.7 	: 30.4 
1983 	  : 89.5 	: 38.6 	: 43.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce.' 

Imports under item 807.00 increased prior to 1979 because U.S. purchasers 
turned to foreign suppliers to meet the rising demand for freight cars. As 
demand and the backlog of orders decreased, item 807.00 imports declined 
significantly, as shown in the table above. 

The majority of total imports of self-propelled rail vehicles, in terms 
of value, entered the United States under item 807.00. This is a direct 
result of provisions of the Surface Transportation Act of 1978, which 
stipulates that cars purchased with Federal grants should consist of at least 
50 percent U.S.-made materials. 

During 1980-83, Canada's share of 807.00 imports fell from 85 percent to 
4 percent. Japan and Italy gained prominence as 807.00 sources during the 
same period, accounting for 43 percent and 51 percent of total 807.00 imports 
in 1983, respectively. 

With the exception of certain axles, axle bars, and wheels, rail 
locomotives and rolling stock are eligible articles under the GSP. As a share 
of total U.S. consumption, GSP imports were relatively insignificant, 
amounting to less than 1 percent during 1980-83. 

Contact Deborah Ladomirak at 523-0131 

Motor vehicles  

U.S. imports of motor vehicles increased from $18.8 billion in 1980 to 
$29.6 billion in 1983, or by 57.4 percent. The value of motor-vehicle 
imports, not including those entering duty free under the provisions of the 
Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965 (APTA), increased each year from 
$13.5 billion in 1980 to $19.3 billion in 1983. The value of imports of motor 
vehicles under item 807.00 increased annually from $5.3 billion in 1980 to 
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$9.8 billion in 1983. The ratio of the value of item 807.00 imports to the 
value of total imports of motor vehicles (excluding APTA items) increased from 
39.0 percent in 1980 to 50.9 percent in 1983, as shown in table 47. 

Table 47. - -Motor vehicles: U.S. imports for consumption, total, non -APTA, 
and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Total imports Non-APTA 	807.00 : 
imports imports 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to non-
APTA imports 

Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  18,812 : 13,487 	: 5,257.4 : 39.0 
1981 	  22,104 : 15,646 	: 6,393.9 : 40.9 
1982 	  25,022 : 16,385 	: 8,035.6 : 49.0 
1983 	  29,602 : 19,271 : 9,814.7 : 50.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The ratio of the duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports 
increased from 1.1 percent in 1980 to 1.3 percent in 1983, as shown in 
table 48. 

Table 48. - -Motor vehicles: 	U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 
807.00, 1980-83 

Duty-free Year 	 : 	Total value 	: 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

	Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  5,257.4 : 60.0 : 1.1 
1981 	  6,393.9 : 88.3 : 1.4 
1982 	  8,035.6 : 102.6 : 1.3 
1983 	  9,814.7 : 124.1 : 1.3 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The principal motor-vehicle products included herein are new and used 
automobiles, automobile trucks and truck tractors, buses, snowmobiles, golf 
cars, all-terrain vehicles, multipurpose vehicles, fire engines, and special-
purpose vehicles such as mobile cranes, cement trucks, and mobile oil rigs. 
Automobiles accounted for 82 percent of the value of imports under item 807.00 
in 1983, with automobile trucks and special-purpose vehicles accounting for 
most of the remaining 18 percent. 
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The principal sources of imports of motor vehicles under item 807.00 in 
1983, most of which were new automobiles, were Japan, West Germany, and 
Sweden, as shown in table 49. Imports from these three countries together 
accounted for about 81 percent of the duty-free value and about 97 percent of 
the total value in 1983. 

Table 49.--Motor vehicles: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 
total and duty free, by principal sources, 1980-83 

(In millions of dollars)  

1980 1981 1982 1983 
Source 

• 
Total 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Duty- 
free 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Total 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Duty- 
free 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Total 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Duty- : 
free 	: 
value : 

Total 
value 

: 
: 
: 

Duty-
free 
value 

Japan 	: 
West 

Germany 	: 
Sweden 	: 
United 

Kingdom 	: 
Canada 	: 
All other 	: 

2,700.6 

2,080.4 
327.8 

72.6 
47.3 
28.7  

: 
: 
• . 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:  

14.9 

28.7 
7.5 

1.2 
7.0 
0.7  

: 

: 
: 

: 
: 
:  

: 
3,816.0 : 

• . 

	

2,021.3 	: 
352.1 : 

• . 
82.3.. 

	

97.4 	: 

	

24.8 	: 

22.1 

27.6 
8.5 

1.4 
25.2 
3.5  

: 
: 
• . 
: 
: 

: 
: 
:  

4,747.8 

2,597.1 
505.5 

103.1 
57.0 
25.1  

: 

: 
: 

: 
: 
:  

• 

	

26.4 	: 
: 

42.4 : 
14.1 : 

: 
2.1 : 

15.2 : 
2.4 : 

6,105.5 

2,600.7 
830.9 

36.9 
29.2 

211.5  

: 

: 
: 

: 
: 
:  

41.6 

35.3 
24.2 

0.7 
7.3 

15.0 
Total-- : 5,257.4 : 60.0 : 6,393.9 : 88.3 : 8,035.6 : 102.6 	: 9,814.7 : 124.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

U.S.-produced motor-vehicle parts that are exported for assembly and 
return under item 807.00 include headlights, turbochargers, wheels, seat 
fabric (leather and cloth), carpeting, glass, safety belts, tires, 
miscellaneous engine parts, pumps, locks, catalytic converters, compressors, 
and a few other small miscellaneous motor-vehicle parts. Virtually all of 
these articles are installed on new automobiles and lightweight pickup trucks 
exported from Japan, and on automobiles exported from West Germany and 
Sweden. Special-purpose vehicles exported from Canada contain a much larger 
percentage of U.S.-produced motor-vehicle parts because these firms will often 
purchase the chassis from a U.S. manufacturer, install a custom-built body, 
and then export the completed vehicle to the United States. 

Foreign manufacturers utilize U.S.-produced components for motor vehicles 
for three basic reasons. First, the component may be required to be installed 
on all motor vehicles sold in the United States, but not on motor vehicles 
sold in other countries. An example of this is the catalytic converter, which 
many automobiles need in order to meet U.S. air-quality standards, yet it is 
not required in many other countries. It is, in some instances, less 
expensive to purchase the complete converter or the catalyst from U.S. sources 
than to establish production facilities in the producing country. In 
addition, a motor-vehicle manufacturer may find it more economical and 
convenient to purchase a U.S.-produced article because of patent constraints. 
If a component is patented in the United States, a motor-vehicle producer has 
the option of purchasing the component from the U.S. manufacturer or securing 
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a license to produce the product. Finally, expedience may dictate the 
procurement of U.S.-made components. For example, both the Japanese and the 
U.S. Government have recently requested that Japanese motor-vehicle 
manufacturers attempt to purchase more U.S-built components in order to lessen 
the current trade deficit the United States is experiencing with Japan. 

The GSP is not a factor-affecting item 807.00 imports of motor vehicles. 
Passenger automobiles, snowmobiles, trucks, and some miscellaneous vehicles 
such as golf cars and recreational vehicles are not eligible for duty-free 
treatment under the GSP. Buses and special-purpose vehicles such as fire 
trucks and cranes are eligible, but only 17 vehicles were imported from any of 
the eligible countries in 1983. 

Contact James McElroy at 523-0258 

Motor-vehicle parts, miscellaneous motor vehicles, and not self-propelled  
vehicles  

Total U.S. imports of items in this commodity grouping decreased from 
$7.4 billion in 1980 to $6.2 billion in 1982, and then increased to 
$7.7 billion in 1983. The value of imports, exclusive of those entering duty 
free under the provisions of the APTA, decreased from $5.6 billion in 1980 to 
$4.3 billion in 1983. The only commodities in this grouping that are subject 
to the APTA are motor-vehicle parts; therefore, these articles will be 
excluded from further discussion. 

The ratios of the value of item 807.00 imports to the value of all 
non-APTA imports of article in this grouping decreased from 12.1 percent in 
1980 to 6.7 percent in 1981 and 1982, and then increased to 9.2 percent in 
1983, as shown in table 50. 

Table 50.--Certain motor-vehicle parts, miscellaneous motor vehicles, and not 
self-propelled vehicles: U.S. imports for consumption, total, non-APTA, and 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year Total 	Non-APTA 	807.00 
imports 	imports 	imports 

 

: Ratio of 807.00 
imports to non-

: APTA imports  
Percent 

  

	Million dollars 

  

    

1980 	  7,381.: 5,574 	: 675.4 	: 12.1 
1981 	  6,364, : 4,400 : 296.4 	: 6.7 
1982 	  6,173 	: 4,677 	: 312.9 	: 6.7 
1983 	  7,658 	: 4,277 	: 395.1 	: 9.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 imports of the 
commodities in this grouping increased significantly from 6.8 percent in 1980 
to 29.0 percent in 1983. The duty-free value increased annually from 
$45.7 million in 1980 to $114.7 million in 1983, as shown in table 51. 

Table 51.--Certain motor-vehicle parts, miscellaneous motor vehicles, and not 
self-propelled vehicles: U.S. imports for consumption, under TSUS item 
807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
Total 	: 	Duty-free 	: 
value 	• . 	value 	: 

Ratio of duty-free 
value to total value 

: 	 Million dollars 	 : Percent 

1980 	 675.4 	: 45.7 	: 6.8 
1981 	 : 296.4 	: 49.9 	: 16.8 
1982 	 : 312.9 	: 64.3 	: 20.5 
1983 	 395.1 	: 114.7 	: 29.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The major portion of the 807.00 imports in this group are chassis 
primarily for trucks and buses, transmissions, brakes, and other miscellaneous 
motor-vehicle parts such as clutches, transaxles, and universal joints. 
Motor-vehicle parts accounted for about 90 percent of the total value of 
807.00 imports in this group in 1983, and tractors and industrial trucks 
represented most of the remaining 10 percent. 

During 1980-83, France, Japan, Mexico, Brazil, and Canada together 
accounted for over 90 percent of the annual imports under item 807.00, as 
shown in table 52. 

Table 52. - -Certain motor-vehicle parts, miscellaneous motor vehicles, and not 
self-propelled vehicles: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 
807.00, by principal sources, 1980-83 

Source 	1980 1981 1982 1983 

Mexico 	 : 	98.6 	: 101.1 : 122.1 	: 179.9 
France 	 : 	102.7 	: 118.8 : 107.8 	: 125.9 
Canada 	 : 	17.0 	: 28.8 : 32.3 	: 35.3 
Brazil 	 : 	41.2 	: 28.6 	: 19.4 	: 18.9 
Japan 	 : 	385.7 	: 6.4 	: 7.4 	: 6.4 
All other : 	30.2 	: 12.7 	: 23.9 	: 28.6 

Total : 	675.4 	: 296.4 	: 312.9 	: 395.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Imports under 807.00 during 1980-83 grew for each of the leading 
countries, except Brazil and Japan, The principal reason for the substantial 
decline in 807.00 imports from Japan, the country showing the most significant 
drop during 1980-83, was that most of such imports prior to 1981 consisted of 
lightweight cab-chassis. However, these items were reclassified by the U.S. 
Customs Service in late 1980 as unfinished trucks; thus, the data for such 
articles are no longer reported in this grouping. 

Almost all of the imports under item 807.00 prior to 1981 resulted from 
either installing U.S. manufactured components in cab-chassis for lightweight 
trucks destined for the United States, or from using U.S.-built parts, such as 
gears and valves, for the assembly of components, such as transmissions, that 
are to be exported to the United States and used in the assembly of domestic 
motor vehicles. The bulk of these U.S.-built motor-vehicle components and 
parts are purchased in the United States by the foreign automobile-
manufacturing subsidiaries of U.S. companies. However, as explained above, 
lightweight cab-chassis are no longer included in this grouping; thus, most of 
the products imported under item 807.00 in this grouping are now U.S. 
manufactured parts of completed motor-vehicle components, such as 
transmissions. 

Foreign manufacturers utilize U.S.-produced components in this product 
grouping for the same three basic reasons noted in the discussion on motor 
vehicles. First, it is sometimes cheaper to purchase some of the components 
for the motor-vehicle parts (the principal prodUct in this grouping) from U.S. 
manufacturers than to obtain them in the exporting country. Second, some of 
the parts purchased from the U.S. producer may be patented in the United 
States, so the foreign producer has the option of either buying from the U.S. 
patent holder or licensee or producing under license in the exporting 
country. Third, expedience may dictate the procurement of components from 
U.S. producers. 

Except for motor-vehicle bodies and chassis and heavyweight motorcycles, 
all articles in this grouping not already free of duty as a result of 
trade-agreement concessions are eligible for duty-free entry under GSP. 
However, GSP imports in 1983 totaled only $147.9 million, or 1.9 percent of 
total imports of $7.7 billion in this grouping. 

Contact John Creamer at 523-0299 

Miscellaneous Manufactures 1/ 

U.S. imports of miscellaneous manufactures rose annually during 1980-83, 
from $11.6 billion in 1980 to $15.7 billion in 1983. Imports of these 
articles under item 807.00 increased from $592.6 million in 1980 to 
$822.7 million in 1982, before declining to $795.2 million in 1983. The ratio 
of imports under item 807.00 to total imports was 5.1 percent in 1983, 
somewhat lower than the 1982 ratio of 5.8 percent, as shown in table 53. 

1/ Included here are the commodities classified in the following portion of 
the Tariff Schedules of the United States: Schedule 7 (specified products; 
miscellaneous and non-enumerated products) except pts. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 12, 
and 13(b). 
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Table 53.--Miscellaneous manufactures: U.S. imports for consumption, 
total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Ratio of 807.00 
Year 	 : Total imports : 807.00 imports : imports to 

total imports 
Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  11,583.2 : 592.6 	: 5.1 
1981 	  13,297.8 	: 708.0 : 5.3 
1982 	  14,133.0 	: 822.7 	: 5.8 
1983 	  15,744.1 : 795.2 : 5.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports of miscellaneous manufactures under item 
807.00 increased from $223.4 million in 1980 to $274.8 million in 1983. As 
table 54 shows, the ratio of duty-free value to total value of 807.00 imports 
dropped each year during 1980-82, from 37.7 percent in 1980 to 31.0 percent in 
1982, but then increased to 34.6 percent in 1983. 

Game machines, except coin or disc operated, accounted for 
$167.2 million, or 21 percent of the value of imports under item 807.00 in 
1983. The next largest group of such imports was scientific instruments, with 
a value of $114.0 million, or 14 percent of the total. 

Mexico, at $265.0 million, was the principal source of item 807.00 
imports in 1983. Other major sources included Taiwan, with $150.3 million, 
and Hong Kong, with $106.5 million. 

Table 54.--Miscellaneous manufactures: U.S. imports for consumption, 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
Ratio of duty- 

Duty-free : Total value : 	 : free value to value total value 
: 	Million dollars 	 : 	Percent 

1980 	  : 592.6 	: 223.4 : 37.7 
1981 	  : 708.0 : 258.4 	: 36.5 
1982 	  822.7 	: 255.4 : 31.0 
1983 	  : 795.2 : 274.8 : 34.6 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Scientific instruments 

During 1980-83, the value of U.S. imports of scientific instruments and 
parts increased from $697.2 million to $936.8 million, or by 34 percent. 
During the same period, imports of these products under TSUS item 807.00 also 
grew by 34 percent, from $85.1 million to $114.0 million. The ratio of 
imports under TSUS item 807.00 to total imports increased from 12.2 percent in 
1980 to 13.3 percent in 1981, and then declined to 12.2 percent in 1983, as 
shown in table 55. 

Table 55.--Scientific instruments: U.S. imports for consumption, total 
and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: 

Total imports 	807.00 imports 	: 
Ratio of 807.00 
imports to total 

imports 
: Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 : 697.2 	: 85.1 	: 12.2 
1981 : 837.8 	: 111.3 	: 13.3 
1982 : 859.9 	: 103.8 	: . 12.1 
1983 : 936.8 	: 114.0 : 12.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under TSUS item 807.00 grew from 
$42.7 million in 1980 to $57.5 million in 1983, or by 35 percent. The ratio 
of duty-free value to total value of imports under this provision fluctuated 
throughout the period and was 50.5 percent in 1983, as shown in table 56. 

Table 56.--Scientific instruments: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 
: 

Total value 	Duty-free value 	: 
Ratio of duty-free 

value to total 
value 

: Million dollars 	 : Percent 

1980 : 85.1 	: 42.7 	: 50.2 
1981 : 111.3 	: 64.6 	: 58.0 
1982 103.8 	: 51.6 	: 49.7 
1983 114.0 : 57.5 50.5 

: . 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 

Commerce. 
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In 1983, Mexico, the United Kingdom, and Canada were the primary sources 
of U.S. imports under this provision, accounting for about 53, 15, and 
11 percent, respectively. The Netherlands and Japan accounted for the bulk of 
the remaining imports. 

The provisions of item 807.00 are used by U.S. manufacturers for a 
variety of reasons. Some U.S. producers of scientific instruments take 
advantage of this provision in order to lower production costs of certain 
manufacturing processes requiring labor-intensive operations. These 
operations are performed primarily in countries with a relatively 
low-wage-rate labor force. The work performed in Canada and other developed 
countries under this provision is done primarily by related parties, and is 
carried out there because of the availability of needed manpower, equipment, 
and other considerations. 

Most of the articles imported under this provision were apparatus for 
measuring, checking, or automatic control of variables of liquids or gases, or 
automatic control of temperature, and parts thereof, and instruments and 
apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities, and parts thereof. 

During 1980-83, all scientific instruments and parts were eligible 
articles under the GSP, except bicycle speedometers (TSUS item 711.93), and 
those articles certified for use in civil aircraft, or Canadian articles and 
original motor-vehicle equipment. In addition, having exceeded the 
competitive-need limitations, Mexico lost GSP eligibility for certain 
thermometers and parts of meters (TSUS items 711.38 and 713.15, respectively) 
in 1983. Imports under the GSP provisions amounted to 7.0 percent of total 
U.S. imports in 1983. 

Contact Ruben H. Moller at 724-1732 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork-operated devices (including time clocks and time 
stamps) and parts  

U.S. imports of watches, clocks, and clockwork-operated devices increased 
from $1,049.4 million in 1980 to $1,250.7 million in 1981, then declined to 
$951.5 million in 1982, and rose again to $1,020.2 million in 1983. 1/ 
Imports of these articles entered under item 807.00 declined in each year, 
from $175.4 million in 1980 to $90.1 million in 1983. The ratio of such 
imports under 807.00 to total imports of these articles also decreased, from 
16.7 percent in 1980 to 8.8 percent in 1983, as shown in table 57. 

1/ Data for 1982, both in terms of total imports and imports under item 
807.00, are understated due to a change in classification which resulted in a 
3-month data loss. 
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Table 57.--Watches, clocks, and clockwork-operated devices (including time 
clocks and time stamps) and parts: U.S. imports for consumption, total and 
under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	Total imports 	: 	807.00 imports 
: Ratio of 807.00 imports 

to total imports 

 

Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980----: 1,049.4 	: 175.4 	: 16.7 
1981----: 1,250.7 	: 158.1 : 12.6 
1982----: 951.5 	: 135.0 : 14.2 
1983----: 1,020.2 	: 90.1 	: 8.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports under item 807.00 fell from $41.5 million 
in 1980 to $17.2 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value to total value 
of item 807.00 imports ranged from a high of 23.7 percent in 1980 to a low of 
16.5 percent in 1982; in 1983 it was 19.1 percent, as shown in table 58. 

Table 58. - -Watches, clocks, and clockwork-operated devices (including time 
clocks and time stamps) and parts: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS 
item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year : 	Total value 	: Duty-free value 
Ratio of duty-free 

: value to total value 
Million dollars 	 : Percent 

• 
1980----: 175.4 	: 41.5 	: 23.7 
1981----: 158.1 	: 29.0 	: 18.3 
1982----: 135.0 : 22.3 	: 16.5 
1983----: 90.1 	: 17.2 	: 19.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The high degree of labor intensity in assembly of these types of articles 
makes it more economical for domestic producers to ship components offshore 
for assembly in areas with low labor costs. Taiwan, the Philippines, Mexico, 
and Korea were the major sources of imports under item 807.00 during 1980-83. 
Over 80 percent of these imports during this period consisted of watches and 
watch movements. However, decreased reliance on U.S. electronics technology, 
as well as the reduced number of domestic watch producers, accounted for the 
drop in item 807.00 imports in recent years. 

GSP-eligible articles in this group include marine chronometers (TSUS 
items 715.20, 720.80, 720.92, and 721.10) and time locks (TSUS item 715.55). 
Imports of all of these articles under the GSP were valued at $6,000 in 1980, 
$9,000 in 1981, $16,000 in 1982, and $7,000 in 1983. 
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Game machines, except coin or disc operated 

U.S. imports of game machines (except coin-operated game machines) nearly 
doubled during 1980-82, rising from $410.0 million to $814.5 million. Imports 
fell by 41 percent in 1983, to $480.2 million due to the impending saturation 
of the video game market., During 1980-82, imports of such game machines under 
item 807.00 more than quadrupled, increasing from $48.1 million to 
$211.3 million. However, in 1983, such imports declined to $167.2 million. 
As shown in table 59, the ratio of imports under item 807.00 to total imports 
climbed from 11.7 percent in 1980 to 34.8 percent in 1983. The increase in 
the ratio represents the eventual move to overseas assembly of home video 
games, particularly with the opening of plants in Taiwan in 1982 by the 
largest U.S. video game maker. 

Table 59.--Game machines, except coin or disc operated: 	U.S. imports 
for consumption, total and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

Year 	 Total imports 	807.00 imports 
: 
: 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to total 

imports 
	 Million dollars 	  Percent 

1980 410.0 : 	 48.1 : 11.7 
1981 526.1 : 	 98.6 : 18.7 
1982 814.5 : 	 211.3 : 25.9 
1983 480.2 	: 	 167.2 : 34.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 807.00 rose from 
$10.3 million in 1980 to $29.1 million in 1982, and then dropped to 
$24.7 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 
807.00 imports fell from 21.3 percent to 14.8 percent during 1980-83, as shown 
in table 60. 

Table 60.--Game machines, except coin or disc operated: U.S. imports 
for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: Ratio of duty-free 
Year 
	

Total value 	: Duty-free value : value to total 
value 

	Million dollars 	  : 	Percent 

1980 	  : 48.1 	: 10.3 : 21.3 
1981 	  : 98.6 	: 17.8 	: 18.0 
1982 	  211.3 	: 29.1 	: 13.8 
1983 	  : 167.2 	: 24.7 	: 14.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Home video games accounted for 84 percent ($139.9 million) of the imports 
of noncoin -operated game machines under item 807.00 in 1983. Hand-held 
electronic games made up the remaining 16 percent. 

The importance of overseas assembly operations varies widely, depending 
on the type of game. Imports under item 807.00 accounted for 39.5 percent of 
the total imports of home video games-in 1983 ($353.9 million), and 
21.6 percent of the remaining noncoin -operated game machines, chiefly 
hand-held electronic games ($126.3 million). 

The game machine industry has developed into a subset of the electronics 
industry. The popularity of the end products and the initial profits of new 
game concepts entice many investors. As the products mature and production 
technology becomes standardized, intense price competition usually pressures 
manufacturers to seek lower wage-rate sites to reduce costs. Overseas 
assembly is an alternative to completely relocating abroad. 

Taiwan and Hong Kong supplied $76.9 million and $36.8 million, 
respectively, for a combined 81 percent of the total imports of home video 
games entering under item 807.00 in 1983. Mexico furnished 15 percent 
($20.8 million) and the Philippines, 3 percent ($4.5 million). 

Taiwan and Hong Kong also supplied 83 percent ($15.6 million and 
$7.0 million, respectively), of the item 807.00 imports of hand-held 
electronic games. Japan accounted for 10 percent ($2.7 million). 

Taiwan and Hong Kong were not eligible for GSP treatment in 1983 because 
each had previously exceeded the competitive-need limits. Duty-free imports 
of noncoin-operated game machines under the GSP were $21.5 million in 1983, or 
4.5 percent of total imports. Asian sources, led by Singapore and Korea, 
supplied 91 percent of the imports under the GSP. 

Contact Ralph J. Watkins at 724-0976 

Baseball and softball equipment 

U.S. imports of baseball and softball equipment increased by 1 percent, 
rising from $89.3 million to $90.1 million. Baseballs and softballs accounted 
for 49 percent of the total in 1983. However, baseballs and softballs 
accounted for 99.2 percent ($38.3 million) of total imports of baseball and 
softball equipment under item 807.00 in 1983. Imports of baseball and 
softball equipment from Haiti, other than balls and gloves, accounted for the 
remaining $0. .3 million. 

U.S. imports of baseballs and softballs were fairly stable during 
1980-83, slipping just 1 percent, in terms of quantity (from 32.0 million 
balls to 31.6 million balls), despite a 23 -percent increase, in terms of value 
(from $36.3 million to $44.6 million). The value of the imports of baseballs 
and softballs under item 807.00 rose by 20 percent, from $32.0 million to 
$38.3 million. During 1980-83, the ratio of imports under item 807.00 to 
total imports averaged 88 percent, in terms of value, as shown in table 61. 
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Table 61.--Baseballs and softballs: 	U.S. imports for consumption, total 
and under TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

• 

Year 
• 

Total imports 	807.00 imports 
: 
: 

Ratio of 807.00 
imports to total 

imports 
Million dollars 	  Percent 

• 
1980- 	 36.3 	: 32.0 : 88.2 
1981 	  42.6 37.6 : 88.3 
1982 	  46.0 	: 41.0 : 89.1 
1983 	  44.6 	: 38.3 : 85.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Although the duty-free value of baseballs and softballs entering under 
item 807.00 increased by 8 percent during 1980-83, from $23.4 million to 
$25.3 million, the ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 807.00 
imports slipped from 73.1 percent to 66.1 percent, as shown in table 62. 

Table 62.--Baseballs and softballs: U.S. imports for consumption under 
TSUS item 807.00, 1980-83 

: 	 : Ratio of duty-free- 
Year 	: 	Total value 	: Duty-free value 	value to total 

: 	 value 
Million dollars 	 Percent 

1980 	  32.0 	: 23.4 	: 73.1 
1981 	  37.6 	: 26.1 	: 69.6 
1982--  	 41.0 : 27.7 	: 67.6 
1983 	  38.3 : 25.3 	: 66.1 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

All high-quality baseballs and softballs have a leather cover. U.S. 
manufacturers of leather-covered baseballs and softballs send the raw 
materials for the cores of the balls and the leather for the covers abroad to 
have the cores wound and to have leather covers sewn on by hand in a very 
labor-intensive process. 1/ Attempts to mechanize the sewing operation have 
not been successful. Four U.S. manufacturers which import the leather-covered 
balls under item 807.00 report these imports as domestic production for the 
purposes of the Census of Manufactures. 

1/ Some companies wind the cores in the United States. The leather for the 
covers is cut and dyed domestically before being shipped to the Caribbean or 
Taiwan. 
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Plastic and rubber covered baseballs and softballs, on the other hand, 
are of a lower quality. Their production is relatively automated, so it can 
be completed in the United States and still result in competitively priced 
balls. Most baseballs and softballs imported from the Orient are covered with 
plastic or rubber. 

The largest overseas sewing operations of domestic baseball and softball 
producers are in Haiti. Haiti accounted for 83 percent of the value of the 
imports under item 807.00 in 1983, followed by Honduras with 15 percent. 
Jamaica and Taiwan together provided the remaining 2 percent. 

. 	Haiti has not been eligible for the GSP with regard to baseball and 
softball equipment, except gloves and mitts, because it has exceeded the 
competitive-need limit in each year since the GSP became effective (1976). 
Had Haiti been eligible for GSP treatment, it is likely that U.S. producers 
would have chosen to import the baseballs and softballs from Haiti duty free 
under the GSP rather than under item 807.00 which requires duty to be assessed 
on the value added in Haiti. 

Imports of baseballs and softballs under the GSP amounted to $5.7 million 
in 1983, or 12.8 percent of total imports of baseballs and softballs. Most of 
these were plastic or rubber covered balls from the Orient. Taiwan accounted 
for 68 percent of the GSP imports in 1983, followed by Korea with 26 percent 
and the Dominican Republic with 5 percent. 1/ 

Contact Ralph J. Watkins at 724-0976 

SELECTED COMMODITY GROUPS IMPORTED UNDER ITEM 806.30 

The following is a brief discussion of selected commodity groups imported 
under TSUS item 806.30, as shown in table B-18 in app. B of this report. 

Chemicals, Coal, Petroleum, Natural Gas, and Related Products 2/ 

Imports of these articles under item 806.30 decreased from $17.1 million 
in 1980 to $3.4 million in 1983. The ratio of imports under item 806.30 to 
total imports decreased from 0.02 percent in 1980 to less than 0.005 percent 
in 1983, as shown in table 63. 

1/ In a joint venture with a distributor of equipment to athletic 
departments, the lone producer of leather covered baseballs and softballs in 
Taiwan became the largest supplier of baseballs to the U.S. college baseball 
market in 1983. 

2/ Included here are the commodities classified in the following portions of 
the Tariff Schedules of the United States: Schedule 4 (Chemicals and related 
products), part 1 (J (pt.)) of schedule 5 CNonmetallic minerals and products, 
and part 12(A), 12(C), and 12(D)(pt.)) of schedule 7 (Specified products; 
miscellaneous and nonenumerated products). 
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Table 63.--Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products: 
U.S. imports for consumption, total and under TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

Year 
: 

Total 	 806.30 : 
imports 1/ 	imports 

Ratio of 806.30 
imports to total 

imports 
: 1,000 dollars : Percent 

1980 	 90,867,000 : 17,090 : 0.02 
1981- 	 : 93,843,000 : 16,091 : .02 
1982 	 : 78,062,000 : 9,424 : .01 
1983 	 72,144,000 : 3,425 : 2/ 

1/ Rounded. 
2/ Less than 0.005 percent. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 806.30 declined from 
$14.1 million in 1980 to $2.1 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value 
to the total value of item 806.30 imports declined from 82.7 percent in 1980 
to 61.0 percent in 1983, as shown in table 64. 

Table 64.--Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products: 
U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

Year Total : value 
: 

Duty-free 
value 

: 
: 
: 

 Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

	 1,000 dollars Percent 

1980 	  17,090 : 14,133 : 82.7 
1981 	  16,091 : 11,609 : 72.1 
1982 	  9,424 : 6,080 : 64.5 
1983 	  3,425 : 2,090 : 61.0 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The principal commodity group of products for imports under item 806.30 
for this sector is certain inorganic chemical compounds, which accounted for 
$3.4 million in 1983. The sole supplier of imports under item 806.30 for this 
sector in 1983 was West Germany. 
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Minerals and Metals 1/ 

U.S. imports of minerals and metals increased from $31.8 billion in 1980 
to $34.4 billion in 1981, before falling to $29.3 billion in 1983. Imports of 
these items under item 806.30 increased from $101.1 million in 1980 to 
$267.0 million in 1983. The ratio of imports under item 806.30 to total 
imports was less than 1 percent throughout the period, as shown in table 65. 

Table 65.--Minerals and metals: U.S. imports for consumption, total and 
under TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 • 

Year Total 
imports 

806.30 
imports 

: Ratio of 806.30 
imports to total 

imports 

   

Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  31,751.0 : 101.1 : 0.3 
1981 	  34,386.4 : 141.6 	: .4 
1982 	  29,246.8 : 264.9 	: .9 
1983 	  29,332.7 	: 267.0 : .9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 806.30 increased during 
1980-83, rising from $74.2 million in 1980 to $184.8 million in 1983. The 
ratio of duty-free value to total value of item 806.30 imports declined 
steadily during the period, falling from 73.3 percent in 1980 to 69.2 percent 
in 1983, as shown in table 66. 

Table 66.--Minerals and metals: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS 
item 806.30, 1980-83 

Year Total 	: Duty-free 
value 	: 	value 

 

Ratio of duty- 
free value to 
total value  
Percent  

  

Million dollars 

  

    

    

      

1980 	  101.1 : 74.2 	: 73.3 
1981 	  141.6.: 101.5 	: 71.7 
1982 	  264.9 	: 185.7 	: 70.1 
1983 	  267.0 	: 184.8 : 69.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are the commodities in the following portions of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States: Schedule 5 (Nonmetallic minerals and 
products), except part 1(J(pt.)) and schedule 6 (Metals and metal products), 
pts. 1, 2, and 3. 
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The principal commodity groups imported under TSUS item 806.30 during 
1980-83 were aluminum (including mill products, foil, and unwrought products) 
and iron and steel mill products (including bar, plate, sheet, strip, pipe, 
tube, and wire products). The principal sources of item 806.30 imports during 
the period were Japan and Canada. 

Iron and steel mill products 

Since 1980, steel mill products imported under item 806.30 have been 
relatively small. These imports represented only about 0.3 percent or less of 
total U.S. imports of steel mill products throughout 1980-83. Imports of 
steel entering under item 806.30 declined annually from a value of 
$17.3 million in 1980 to $12.1 million in 1983, as shown in table 67. The 
annual changes paralleled, for the most part, changes in both total U.S. steel 
imports and total domestic shipments, which, in turn, fluctuated according to 
the overall level of U.S. economic activity. 

Table 67.--Steel mill products: U.S. imports for consumption 
under item 806.30, by types, 1980-83 

Year Total 	Duty-free 
value 	value 

: Ratio of duty-free 
value to total 

value 
Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  17.3 	: 13.0 	: 75.1 
1981 	  17.2 	: 12.2 	: 70.9 
1982 	  15.5 	: 12.4 	: 80.0 
1983 	  12.1 	: 9.3 	: 76.9 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Shapes, plates, sheets, and strip have consistently accounted for the 
largest share of steel mill product imports entering under item 806.30, with 
imports of wire and pipes and tubes accounting for almost all the balance. 

In 1983, Canada accounted for about 76 percent of steel mill products 
imported under item 806.30, with Greece and Italy accounting for 12 and 
10 percent, respectively. The ratio of duty-free value to total value of 
imports of steel mill products under item 806.30 ranged from a low of 
70.9 percent in 1981 to a high of 80.5 percent in 1982. 

Contact Peter Avery at 523-0342 

Aluminum 

U.S. imports of aluminum increased from $1.0 billion to $1.7 billion 
during 1980-83, or by 70 percent. Imports of these products under item 806.30 
rose more than eight times during the period, from $22.6 million to 
$200.8 million. The ratio of imports under item 806.30 to total imports 
fluctuated from a low of 2.2 percent in 1980 to a high of 13.3 percent in 
1982, as shown in table 68. 
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Table 68. - -Aluminum: U.S. imports for consumption, total and under 
TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

Year 
Total 
imports 

806.30 
imports 

: Ratio of 806.30 
: imports to total 

imports 

 

Million dollars 

 

Percent 

  

    

1980 	  1,030.7 	: 22.6 	: 2.2 
1981 	  1,419.9 	: 66.8 	: 4.7 
1982-  	 1,376.5 	: 183.6 	: 13.3 
1983 	  1,704.8 	: 200.8 	: 11.8 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 806.30 increased from 
$16.4 million in 1980 to $137.0 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free value 
to total value of item 806.30 imports declined from 72.7 percent in 1980 to 
68.2 percent in 1983, as shown in table 69. 

Table 69. - -Aluminum: U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS 
item 806.30, 19.80-83 

Year Total; Duty-free 
• value 	value 

	Million dollars 	 

 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value  
Percent  

  

1980 	  22.6 	: 16.4 	: 72.6 
1981 	  66.8 	: 50.4 	: 75.4 
1982 - 	  183.6 	: 127.7 	: 69.6 
1983 - 	  200.8 : 137.0 	: 68.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Japan was the largest supplier of aluminum imported under item 806.30, 
accounting for 66 percent of these imports in 1983. Canada was the next 
largest supplier, accounting for 27 percent of 1983 trade in these products. 

Unwrought aluminum alloys, aluminum sheets and strips, and aluminum foil 
not backed or cut to shape are the major products traded under item 806.30. 
The provisions are used primarily by metal brokers and traders associated with 
foreign entities with offices in the United States. They make arrangements 
for raw materials to be shipped overseas for intermediate processing and then 
returned to the United States for end-use fabrication. 

Contact Pam Woods at 523-0277 
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Machinery and Equipment 1/ 

Total U.S. imports of machinery and equipment increased from 
$60.1 billion in 1980 to $85.0 billion in 1983, or by 41.4 percent. Included 
in the total were imports under TSUS item 806.30, valued at $131.0 million in 
1980, decreasing to $63.7 million in 1983. The value of 806.30 imports as a 
share of total imports was 0.2 percent or less during the period, as shown in 
table 70. 

Table 70.--Machinery and equipment: U.S. imports for consumption, total and 
under TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

 
806.30 	

: Ratio of 806.30 
Year 	 : Total imports : 	 : 	imports to imports total imports  

: 	Million dollars 	, Percent  

1980 	  : 60,078.1 : 131.0 : 0.2 
1981 	  : 68,542.0 : 96.7 	: .1 
1982 	  72,360.1 	: 80.0 : .1 
1983 	  : 85,009.2 	: 63.7 	: .1 

: . 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 

Commerce. 

The duty-free value of U.S. imports entered under item 806.30 decreased 
from $79.4 million in 1980 to $36.4 million in 1983. The ratio of duty-free 
value to total value of item 806.30 imports decreased from 60 percent in 1980 
to 57.2 percent in 1983, as shown in table 71. 

Table 71.--Machinery and equipment: U.S. imports for consumption 
under TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

Year Total 	Duty-free  value 	 value • 
: 

 Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

:  	 Million dollars : Percent 

1980 	 : 131.0 : 79.4 : 60.6 
1981 	 : 96.7 	: 61.7 : 63.7 
1982 	 : 80.0 : 47.6 : 59.5 
1983 	 : 63.7 	: 36.4 : 57.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

1/ Included here are products classified in pts. 4, 5, and 6 of schedule 6 
of the Tariff Schedules of the United States: Metals and metal products. 
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The principal articles utilizing the provisions of item 806.30 in 1983 
were semiconductors and bodies and chassis for motor vehicles. Parts of 
aircraft, the principal item imported under 806.30 in eariler years, were 
insignificant as a share of total value in 1983, having decreased in value 
markedly between 1980 and 1983. The principal sources of imports for this 
sector in 1983 under item 806.30 were Malaysia, Canada and Mexico. 

U.S. imports of machinery and equipment under the GSP during 1980-83 
increased from $1.7 billion in 1980 to $3.5 billion in 1983, or by 
106 percent; such imports as a share of total imports increased from 
3.1 percent to 3.6 percent during the period. Thus, GSP imports increased but 
806.30 imports decreased. 

U.S. imports of semiconductors increased from $3.3 billion in 1980 to 
$5.1 billion in 1983, or by 54.5 percent. Imports entered under item 806.30 
accounted for a minimal share of total imports, decreasing from $56.4 million 
to $17.4 million during the period. The ratio of 806.30 imports to total 
imports decreased from 1.7 percent to 0.3 percent, as shown in table 72. 

Table 72. - -Semiconductors: U.S. imports for consumption, total and under 
TSUS item 806.30, 1980-83 

: Ratio of 806.30 
Year 	 : Total imports : 806.30 imports : 	imports to 

: total imports  
	Million dollars 	Percent 

1980 	  3,348.1 	: 56.4 	: 1.7 
1981 	  3,617.6 	: 27.3 	: .8 
1982 	  4,205.1 : 25.1 	: .6 
1983 	  5,050.9 	: 17.4 	: .3 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The duty-free value of imports entered under item 806.30 decreased from 
$38.5 million to $9.4 million during 1980-83. The ratio of the duty-free 
value to total value of 806.30 imports decreased from 68.3 percent in 1980 to 
54.4 percent in 1983, as shown in table 73. 

Integrated circuits accounted for the largest share of imports under item 
806.30 during the period. The largest suppliers of semiconductor devices 
imported under item 806.30 in 1983 were Malaysia, Singapore, Japan, West 
Germany and Mexico. Malaysia account for 94.5 percent of these imports. 

Semiconductors and parts are largely integrated circuits, transistors, 
diodes, and solid-state rectifiers. A large share of the parts of 
semiconductors are chips and wafers which are mounted into circuit packages. 
Transistors and diodes are also assembled from chips and wafers. 
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Table 73.--Semiconductors: U.S. imports for consumption under item 806.30, 
1980-83 

Year : 	Total value 	: 	Duty-free  
value 

: 
: 
: 

Ratio of duty-
free value to 
total value 

	Million dollars Percent 

1980 	  56.4 	: 38.5 : 68.3 
1981 	  27.3 	: 16.6 : 60.8 
1982 	  25.1 	: 13.3 : 53.0 
1983 	  17.4 	: 9.4 : 54.4 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

TSUS item 806.30 is used by U.S. semiconductor producers in the rationali-
zation of their final component manufacture. Intermediate processing of 
semiconductor chips is labor intensive and is performed in developing 
countries where low labor rates are found. Finished devices (usually those 
encased in metal cans) are returned to the United States for final testing and 
marking. The cost of producing semiconductors is reduced through this 
rationalization process. 

Transistors and diodes were designated as GSP-eligible articles on 
April 1, 1981. As a result, GSP imports of these devices during 1981 covered 
only 9 months of the year. In 1983, imports of discrete semiconductors 
entered under the GSP were valued at $58 million, with transistors accounting 
for about $17 million of imported value, and diodes and rectifiers accounting 
for the. remainder. The largest suppliers of these duty-free imports were 
Singapore and Taiwan, which together accounted for 76 percent of imported 
value. Integrated circuits remain ineligible for GSP treatment. 

Contact Nelson Hogge at 523-0377 
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Appendix A 

Rules and Regulations 
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Table B-7.--U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 807.00, by 
principal sources, 1983 

Source Value Percent of total 

Million dollars 

Grand total 21,234.6 	: 100.0 

Top 10 countries, total 	  18,770.0 88.4 
Japan 	 6,324.0 29.8 
Mexico 	 3,687.0 17.4 
West Germany 	 2,721.1 12.8 
Malaysia 	 1,189.2 5.6 
Canada 	 1,173.9 5.5 

975.6 4.6 Singapore 	 
Sweden 	 836.3 3.9 
Philippines 	 725.2 3.4 
Korea 	 575.0 2.7 . 

Taiwan 	 562.5 2.6 
All other 	 2,464.6 11.6 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-19.--U.S. imports for consumption under TSUS item 806.30, by 
principal sources, 1983 

Source Value 	: Percent of total 
Million dollars 

• 
Grand total : 341.3 	: 100.0 

• 
Top 10 countries, total 	  : 333.9 	: 97.8 

Japan 	 : 148.9 : 43.6 
Canada 	 : 106.9 	: . 31.3 
Mexico 	 : 27.1 	: 7.9 
Malaysia 	 : 13.9 	: 4.1 
West Germany 	 : 12.8 	: 3.8 
Singapore 	 : 7.7 	: 2.2 
Italy 	 : 6.2 	: 1.8 
Sweden 	 : 4.8 	: 1.4 
Greece 	 : 2.9 	: .9 
Switzerland 	 : 2.7 	: .8 

All other 	 : 7.4 	: 2.2 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

Note. - -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 



162 

0 0 0 000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

foc.=czoc■ -oNco 000000l.01 0 
c, n N 

• • 
X) • CO 
• .4.1-  

000000N4•04•000000LTOWIM• 
V In n 	 40 

• . 
• 4// 
03 SO 

00000 0 0 

00000 NO 0 O 

00001004,ILTN 010000000.0001 	 00000 NO 0 
P.- 110 	 IC 

42.  
• • 

N N 
PO) 

0 

co 

- 

* 
4.) 	1.. 
.0 	• 

•■■ 
0 

C0 V 

I. 	0 

V to 
C 
7 C 

• 
C 

8. 	8 • .• 
E C 
o 	1-4 
it 

0 

• 

0 

0 
taw 

as 

0 

T
a

b
le

  B
-
2

0
.  

C
o

m
m

o
d

i
ty

  g
ro

u
p

  

a
n

d
  v

e
g

e
ta

b
le

  p
ro

d
u

c
ts

  

3 
O 

.0 

-10 
to 
co 

	

'00 O. 	0 
0 0 
. I 
L M 	0 
an 

..0 Cr 
'0 

IP 0

▪  

, 
40 CV 
L u 
• x 
O. 0 

"0 • 

	

C n 	0 
11 - 

44 
T...- 

	

1. L 	VI 
as 
C 
..- 

	

E 	O. 
4- V 
O 1 L 
• E 

.0 
ct.fo 

	

.0 C0 	Al 
0 -- 
ate" 

in 1. n C 
•44  0 0 4 
L .0 
4 -0 C • 

Z 0. * • 111  C 0 L 
O V 400 0 01 

g 	 t 
E 

	

.8 	• 	• • 	4f • om 

_4000 ../E0440 
.* 0 	 0.0 	7w 	•40  o 	 IR 	.I.0  4 C 0 111 0 	4 0.  MI 

17 	0 •C 	 '4' 17 0 	 .0 . 	'0 •-t 	C L ••• 	L. .4 0..- 	• 
• C I. LI 	 -.100    	 0 -w 	.0 .1.$ C 0 	0 CVO C 0 C..4 .0 VI O. 

..4 	4 4.,  • 	.• •••I • L0. 	7L 	.0 .0 non 	EcLo0.- aCOO 
0 	 0 LI 0 	111... -0 0' 0.000 	0O 	040 0-1.. .10 CP 	O. 0 Z .04.. 10 MY O. 11 > 
E . a.... 	-I E n c 1. 	L Z 	7 L Z .0 V N 	•..• 044 .10' Occ.a •-iin 

•.• 	C U 	1 -..- 0-0 .0 30..-0-00 00 000 1 	Z 	in L- 0 m • 0 
c 	o • n - 	..4 --I az L in .c c L....a.: 0 6. 0 c -I- 	Cr E E z 0.-4 V • > 
n • I. . Cr.i• 	* 0 Z 00- 	0 Z 3 0 O0. 1 0 3 0--04+ 	* 4 4 .0 ElD c c i 

	

.0 II 4 L. L 	E 0'044 3'0 Z 	'4' Z Z C I. C L .64  4 L 	0101 E0C 1.*.." -0  • V 0. 001 	.0 C 	C o - - 007373400 4 	13 .1.0  4' 0 Li 4 0 .X .0 10 
• 1 Z 0. UC 	'0 0 811 '0 '0 4 I. EEELL 	.- O 	c In in u .0 * L. U -V • 
411 V II 	..4 L 	C 	C C 	3 00033 - - . • * C L 	0 	'0 	0 n 1./ V 
L. 0 	 • 0 	4 '0 M 4 4 Ir 	ECCC cEEcc 10 	4-  9-  .4 C . 0 3 E 0 '0 
Z 	L. 	. 0 c .0 	c 	.0 L • 0••-•..•.- • 0 0 0 0 0 ...C.0 	>•0 0 011 4 0 0 •-0 	V .0- 

.10 	O. 	III ..... r-0 	111 4 O. al 0 0 0 L C E E E-+ 0."1 •0' "i' .1d 141 40 1.' 	L 	C 	0 0 41 0 	Z 

..4 	0 	4 4 0 .■I 	•.I 	NI Cl. to aloe 0/.. Z Z Z 00 • a C in in 00 L 0..., 	Cli In ill I. lin..•..••/, 0 • 17 
Z ..10  ••••■ 	u41 	4 	II C .0 ••- 0.- .0 .4.0 0 E ...0 44 *0 ...X V .0 4 cructe 	n 	0 -0 40  0 00 .0 0 ..• III ..- 
U M 	.... 1..... 44 L 0 WI 0. 3 VI 0 0. Z 4% as V 4 C-0 C C C .4,  .* -V •.- L. L-0 E '4- V E 4- 00.4 

••• 	0 44 	E 0 .0 o 	0 L 	 0 0-1 	0,0- 0 IS ..- Z 7 00- 0- 0  0 .0 4 4 C 7 •••• 4 4- 4 
I. 	I. 	X 	0 I..) < I-• 	C 40 	 0 4 	Z-01-0-1-00-= 0-0C .41•••• 	uo.o...4 cL...I E lz l- 
a 0 a .0 	 4 	 to 
4 LI. 0- U 	 X 	 X 

IA 

U 

0 

•••• 

Al 

	

.4 	 04 

	

V 	 0 

	

7 	 o 

	

al -. 	 4,  
au 

	

-o C 	 CY 

	

1.- 	 C 
L 	 00.. 

✓o a - 	 .0 
O in 	 U 

	

0 .4 0 	 to 

	

0 0.-112 	 E 
1.."0 n n 
01 	4. 	 L. 

	

L • a 	 0 
.4 004 	 4.. 

III 04 	111 .4 	 • 

	

0 0 -• 0 -I 	 • - L 
ID 	..4 .1.,  4 	 • 0 
4 • 4 el 	 a 
L. *I 	• 	 • Al 

	

0 0 • L.. 	 • ...I 
• .4  0 • 	 •  

	

.1 40•• • 	 CO 

	

 

2 a 	- • • c - - o in  
.io 

	

0 E 	
• 

L. V I. 	 IVO 

	

L. -00 	 • 0 - L 	 a c 

	

II 4 U 	 III L 0 	 C1 
0 C 	 O 	 ..- .0 
3 	.4 	u o o c 	 .0 	 cr0 cr -, 	IA VI 
4' 	• 4 	 Z L C 0 	 L 	 CL 	 0 CCC4111111  '0 
O E U 	 1, .... 0 1/I I. 	 0 	1 	70 	 C - a ...6,  0 .y13.- 

r ... VI a VI 0 U L C 0-0 O 7•• 	 0 L 4 ..- 	 -C 

.4+ 
U 

'0 
0 

▪ C 

In

*0  

0 0 

C 

C 

O 

S
ee

  f
o
o

tn
o
te

  a
t  

e
n
d

 o
f 

ta
b

le
.  



Ta
b
le
  
B-

20
.
--

U.
S.
  
im

p
o
r
ts
  
fo

r  
c
on

su
mp

t
io
n  

f
r
o
m
  
J
a
p
a
n
  
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
S
US
  
it
e
m
  
8
06

.
30

,  
b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
it

y  
g
ro

up
s,
  
19

83
-
C
o
n
t
in
ue

d 

.04 0 
10 

010 
> 

n
 t
ho
u
s
a
n
ds

  
o
f
 d
o
ll

ar
s  

0 

a 

.4• 

2 
E 
0 

U 

0 

C 
no 

U 

U 

L 
al 
.c 

Y0 
U 
O .0 

C 
0 Al 

mo
to

r  
v
e
h
ic

le
  
pa

rt
s  

D
e
p
ar

tm
en

t  
o
f 

Co
mm

e
rc

e.
  

No
te

.
--

Be
c
au
s
e  
o
f  
r
o
u
n
di

ng
,  

fi
g
u
re
s  
m
ay
  
n
o
t  
a
d
d
 
t
o
  
t
he
  
t
o
ta

ls
  
s
ho
wn
.  

C
o
m
p
il

e
d
 f
r
o
m
  
o
ff
ic

ia
l 

s
ta

t
is

t
ic

s  
o
f 
t
he

  U
.
S.

  

163 

le) 0 0 0000N00001(1 
O 
03 

In 

0 0000.0000000 '0 
O 
N 

0 0000000000 01 Pef 

00. 
CO 
co,  

. 
00 

03 

.4+ C 
C 
V E 
E O. 

7 17 
O.  0 

•13 

	

1:11 	 17 • 

	

011.10 	U 	 C 

	

11) 	 -v.. 
O .0 	 ••■1 
.1a 

	

01 L 	 0 0 .4.40 
• 0 1...0 '4- 

•D 	 04 0 el 

	

'0 C 	 > L 

	

C tl 	 C 

	

4/ 	41 L 	.1.1  A L 

	

VI 	0 1 	L. 	0 0 

	

■ 7 	LX 	111 0 .0 {.{ 

	

111.0 	.0 	01 	{0 L 

▪ 	

> § 
• L 	0. II .0 	01 

	

111 	0 	LI .10  
0 ID 11 O. 

7 
 U 0.* 0 

0 O. 1. x L. E C 
O. v 0 (7 0 .14 0 II 
O C 	UVI 	14 

0 CI -V 0 
0 L D 

▪  

u 	 01 140 
• V 0 ro re al as nmu 

c •■I0 E tr .0  L °`' 
01 0 L. Z 111 	D L 	.7 {.1 
O (70 ..001..1000100L.S. 
O § 0 0 	0 .{.1  0 I. 

	

as L. 0 	(4- L./ 0 0 '0 11 
CCOCOM ..-7CL.0 L. 
10 104.  0.01.101C 0 0 0 11 9. 0 

	

sa o 	 o.c ▪ as c 0.... 	I. 0 •01 	111  
L. 10 0 .12.40 u.s1 U a in a m 

	

1.1 0 L. t. 	U 	.0 00 
01 .0 .40 1.1 L. 0 *1  01 E 13 f...0 1. 04 .0 
.- O 	 01 	al 001 
EE E 0.1.21.610E0.11010.44- 

0 

0 

0 

in 

0 

C 
0• 

0 

2 
0 

.72 

I  

a 
I. 

C 

E 

O 
a 

al 

O 

C 

.- 
▪ E 
L. 
V V 
O. C 

L •0 
O 0 
CL 

0 

11 

    

Mi
sc

e
l
la

ne
o
u
s
  
m
an

u
fa
c
t
u
r
e
s  

  

Gr
an

d  
to

ta
l 



164 

OVMOVNN.- 0N.- 0.1. 0vO0r...• 
P..i..M MMNNWM000, .. 	...I, 
0 - v ,..i..NMw•• 	I.. 	.... 
• . 	• . • •■ 	 . •■ 	... 	..410.61r, 	 V. 

- - - 	 - - - - - 	 - - - 	 - 

M•-MNM vo2 0' 
VV • 

00 M O 0 
• • 

.111■ 	 IOW 

• N 	• • • • • • • - • • - 

Ta
bl
e  

B-
21

.
--

U.
S.

  
im
p
or

ts
  
fo
r  

co
ns

um
p
t
io
n  

fr
om

  
Ca

na
da

  
u
n
de

r  
T
S
U
S
 it
em
  8

06
.
30

,  
by
  c

om
mo

di
ty
  g

ro
up

s,
  
19
8
3 

ou
sa

nd
a  
o
f
 do

ll
ar

s  

4.1 

we 
43 
ww 
04 

0 

4, 

0 

0 O 0 

Mr..MOvVv•PAVN•00V004.p. 	 NMVP.M OP. V 0' .00 WM•v•MNMM ... 	M.- 	 Wrsi..• 	P..0 ... 
.-MV N..40V•VNVN CO 	WV.- 	VN...M 	• 	0' .... 	• 	 . 	 . 
• 'W MM.-•.. ... 	W 	 - 	 N 	w 

MwV 

• 
• so e• •• go 

4' 
U 

V 
0 

-I 

C 
••• 

.. 

.66,6 
w 	 a 	 *- 
U ' C 	 a 
3 	 .. 	 ..4 
'0 	 M 	 0 
O 3 	 0 1 	 Ow 	 40 	 4.4 O. 	 au 	 a 

	

Ac 
	 a 	 >..... V 	 4.. 	 C 	 Li. O I. 	 WO 40 	 O 0. 	 2 	 cw m 	 al 	0 
	

U 	 m 
-, 	 M 0.40 	 la 	 .CE O A0.+' E 	 * 0 
L 1.15.15 0 4 L 

04 L 	 I. 	 C ES WI 	 '0 	 L.0 	 L w 	 C 	 .40.4 	 M
0
• 	 • Ow

=  
U 	 • 	 Ah-o 0.4 	 • 	 .C*C0 3 	 04..0w 	 *L 	 wow 
V 	 M ..1.10 4 	 .0 OMM 
O ; 	 a - am 	 a 	 OLOC 

• 0 	 W 004 O. 	 0M 	00 .1.4 	.4 	 0.4 	 Lt.-, 
C 	 0.400 	w 	 •. 0 	 OW C 

O 413 	 4140  0 0 	 0 
	

• 

0 10 715 1 	 ta 	4 
....c.. 

	

... 	 1 	t 4. 	 CO.. . 	.0x''00A 	 ZE 	 Lau 	 C 	'0 	eV 	.4 c I. CW w 	L-WO 	 .0 es. L 	 a 	a 	Pc 	- Amiga 
O 4 AU 	 O L 0 	.0 	>. 	CM 	 a 

O • C.. 
 .1.. 

.-Or 
 2 . . 

V 3 .4 00 OC ... -10  OV01.4 ma 
O 4J -A 	 3 L C 0 	L 	•-■ 	CL 	a cccare v 0 Eu 	V..-006. 	 C 	a 	30 	 C ...a...4J owv... 
• o 3 - 	 0 LW.- 	 = 	C 
C 	* OE 	 LM-.-u 	 w 	3 	i)* 	...660 Vaul.C•4 

...6, 01c-aEcaa0 A 	 .40 	 MO 34- 	wo 	 el 	-pacer° ma 0 
V 0= 	 4-120 	.0 	- 	"0.4 	cl....,  6..ms Ow 	. 

• C LU 	 .46100 	04. 	w W CO 	00.000 C.4MOL 
- 4 w O 	-.40 Le. 	3= 	.0 = aoM 	Ecuom.....ac00 A 	 Ouo 	0....maa- 	 00 	04'014' -we 	mappwO0XCLO> 
E 	. 0....-4 	•EAC L 	L2 	7=3.C10 .4wa,WWOCL4 .40 

w 	CU 	A .r.- 0.0 4' 30.4ww0CA000OU 	3 	au- 0 040 C 	0 .0... 	4'410-06.16 Z co..-.C.C1.36.3c...... 	CEE.15043a12>m A 0 L ...Ow 	00 Zw. 	a 33001 a3020..-.340 	06,4ZEM cc a W 4 ALL 	EOMW3M 3 	*3=CLCLW41. 	ASOEOCL.....0 
• U a 004 	WC 	C 0.. 00333340 065 	V.p.wougo.agza .4 2 a 0C 	VaAVVa L EEELI. 	...cp 	cosily .CA-6.u.A. 
4 V X 	wt 	C 	CC 	3 33333...ft-4-cl. 	toV 	°ovum 1. 0 	• 0 	4MO4411 	ECCC CEECC we 	A06....c-m3E0v 3 L . MC= 	CO 	40 1..3.4.4.4.32200 ..C.0 	>00000041 U.4 .0 a m ........w 	mam000oucEEE.4 .4.-w4au4 	6. 	C CC40 2 .4 	0 4410w w aauaLO-3330-acam06.2.4 ammum-....mu-V 
37 
	.4 u.m a AcE.--.C.60 0.E.4-44.1daa001, A cw.60oa-0.ca-a... u a - ...6....40 L0NCLXCACCLD<Q4ZUMCwCCCwww ws.LwE*UE*CLw 

• W Eo.40 au 	 0.4 	-Oa..-33-c.40 tanc3.-a wa 
L L X OUW1... Cs-I 	 04c 	E ..... z14.z6-. 066.660.. 	coo- a 0 a = 	 Al 
a U. o... u 	i 	 E 

0 0 0 0 0 

*0 	 ONO 	 OM 	 OM 	 04,800NN 

O V .-00NVMO.VMN•v0000r.0 
MO,..WONNMAI • MM 

MNN v....0.f, wwWw 0 MN 

N 	V WPA•V 	 V 
V M 

♦ O. M 
- V•Mw, NM 
WN N • 0 

SP 
LA 
• 4 
.0 
4, 

 
O 0. 
WO 
L 
4 X 
QS 

M. 
CO 

V 
O 
40  

0 
WO 

61• 
0 

3 
0 

0 

4' 
C 
0 
U 

0 
4' 

V 
O 

O 

4, 

4, 

A 

V 
C 
A 

T 
O 

U  

V 

Sk L. 
ZE 



m
o
t
o
m.

v
e
h
ic

l
e
  
p
a
r
t
s
  

.0 
4' 

V 0 
 

o•Cs 
C 

1114i 

0. 
m 

u 
m 
0 L .0 4. 

4141 
u V L 
■ C U 

No
te

.
--

Be
c
au
s
e  
o
f  
r
o
u
n
d
in
g,
  
f
ig

u
r e

s  
m
ay
  
n
o
t  
a
dd
  
t
o
  
th

e  
t
o
ta

ls
  
s
ho
wn
.  

Co
mp

il
e
d  

f
r
o
m
  o

ff
ic

ia
l 
s
ta

t i
s
ti

c
s  
o
f  
t
he

  U
.
S 

1/
 L

es
s  
t
h
a
n
  $

50
0.
  

O 
0 

cn 

by
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
ro
up

s,
  
1
98
3-

C
o
n
t
i
n
u
e
d 

O 

O 
co 

E 
0 

N 
1•• 

1. 
41 

0 
7 

V 
of 
0 

0 
0 

I.+ 

0 
O 

O 

0 
164 

0 

T
a
b
l
e
  
8
-
21
.
--

U.
S.
  

n
ds

  
o
f
 do

l
la

r
s  

C
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
r
o
u
p
  

165 

• 00 00 C0 1••• 0 00 111 ,0 ". 	M v 	u1 

	

O 	10) 	0 
1110 

	

.. V> WONCC...WNOW • fs 	Ce• 

	

.... M N. 	N.- OCINCT• 	0 	4ft 
4.1 	W 	 ..,c, 	■ 	0 

* 
T.. 

•N 1f1 000000.4WMWW ■ W 

	

4ft s? P. 	1nNW MN 	Ts 	M 
4ft 	■ 	 "512" 	N 	O. 

• ft 

	

••• 	 •12 
0 
... 

C 

0 
so 

so 

C 
01 
C 

0 

O 
E 

0 

0 
4, 
0 

a 
I. 

C 
41 
E 

3 
C. 

8 
C 

1.1 

1.4 

0 
U 

w

• 

E 

tir

• 

o 
a 

> 
L 

tft 
C L 
" 0 

.10 
U 
41 
E 

U 

.0 
a 
a 

41 
4, 
O 

✓  

C 

C 
C 
• E 
E 0. 

- 7 
7 0' 
Cr 0 
41 

V 
'p0 
r 

✓ to 
4 ■4 

• L 

▪ C 
041- 

L 00 
I 0400  

111.0 	 004 
• 41 	 > E O. 

410.04U 
OML x LE•C 
0.4000 WO 
vt .MC. 	OUP 0 

*CU..• 	0.- 4 
3 u x a 	101 
00000 41 040 

C71 .100.E.00 ■IRL ■ 
71 	I. .0 to 	0 1. 
300.MULWO741ULL 
O E01 0 0 WOL •.4 
0104-0.1..4WUU0 Va 
C0000 to ■ DCLC 
n nw045 U41CV 10041wo 
∎ 111 =0..00C"W 0= . 4 0ca■ L.41.0" 0  ". 
0100M4uru410141010.4 
UOLL 41 U 	 .10 	41 
0 .4o.oUL01 W0E4LV4-.s.lo 
▪ 0.4- .4 1..10.. 11 l ■ 
EX E tu•ctucazo.03.4t1- 

01 	 x+41 1. 

41 L 	 0 
x to 	 u.f.• L 

U 

U 

.4+ 
U 
17 

0 

C 
C" 
" 
.X 

L 
ft/ 1 
LX 

.4

▪ 	

, 

"0 a 
41 

se
J
n
Io

e4
n
u
e
w
 s
n
o
e
u
e
TTeo

s
tw 

G
r
a
n
d
 
t
o
t
a

l 



T
a
b
l
e
  
B
-
22
.
--

U.
S.
  

O 

L 
e 

•-■ 	I 

> 

O. 

0 
6 

> 
U 

0 
eh 

0 
0 

0 

0 

6 
• 

0 
0 

X 

6 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

do
  

166 

A 

U 
3 

'A 
0 

m
a
l.
  
a
n
d
  
v
a
g
e
ta
b
l
a
  

000 00000000000000^P•1,0 
841 In r•-• 
▪ N 

00000000000000000071A 
O N N 
W n N 

coolz00000czocioolzoocio/oN 0 
In 1sO /41 

• 	 Os Os 1.") N 

N 

4- 
0 

3 
0 

A 

40 
O 

O 

4. 
C 
0 U 
0 

O 
A 
7 

L 

4, 

A 
40 

a 

C 
A 
e. 
A 
U 

0 

0 L. 
0 

.CE A 	• • 
Or0 0"4 	111 VI 

0 Cacti V V 17 

....0  0 "ar 4  'I 4'0 :t. 1-7 
E ...40 01 C •IIIECR00 

O -vaceine Am A 
C 1....- 	L...06. 
00.0 C 0 CmVelI. 
ECLOO..-CLC

>
OO 

coz...A01.g CIO 
.. 0.0.4, 01c LA .40 

0 0 0 X/ 	cc i 

O 	••••• 002323-v0i 
L 	 1.1. 	 ...cr 	11148v24Ttil. 

	

3 32233•-. . 4. C L 	A 	V 	°auto 

	

ECCC CEECC AO 	iva...4 c .0 E eV 3 L . 0 ex 	c 0 	.1.,  L. • 3.----- .3 3 3 01 ..C.0 	>0 0 Al A 7 0.-4 U.. 
40 a A .4 ... 40 	0 0 00 0 • 0 L C E E E...I ........404.,  0 g.74, 	L 	C CC** 3 
..I A reo0...4 •4 anc.o.c0- 3330.ac000L0 -i 0 00 LO ..- .....40 0.0 2 .1.,  .. uw A AC.C....C., ME -1....xV., m0200 m c4.w0M.o.00....m. 
LI A ....-L.1.10 L. ONO-ZOO 0.3 4244. 1.) 0 C.10  C C C.44.-44.1..- L. L.-10 E4• C./ EY. 0,4 
." 0  40  E0.40 AL 0•• ... A 111..- 7 3.. C.-1 0 .CAA A C 2-- o 4- A 
IL L. X eQuzi- 	Cr. C.) et 	z -0 I- I- 1- I- = 4.6 42 I- 	(,) 4 O. 4-4 0.....1 Z 01- 
0 	 ... 	 1 
.2 IL . b- 

A 
O  c 
	

Z 	 Z 

0 0 0 0 M 0 0 • 7 
co 
	

7 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 M 
LA N 

7 

• " 

0•00..1•0 e040 
N 	4:4 

4. 
U 

V 
0 

O. 

▪ O 
.40 
A 

O 

V 
C 
A 

• 
0 

CrO 

.13 

ZE 
1. 40 0 
▪ A 
• C LI  
3 

-. 
O Et

A
) 

• 2.• 
4- OE 

.4 0 
.0 0 .0 
C U 
O 40 

O U 
• .44 

C 	A 
C 

• .4. 
A A L. 	7.40 

• U O. 0 0 a 
-• 	o. 	c 

.0 	A 	... L. A 
L. 0 

•E 

C 

.40  

m 
A 

C 

in 0. 

A A. 
Al."0 
L'Ona 

L 
L • 

wi.-1 	ai.. 
O .4 CP 

.4.1.0  
A • A 0 

01  CO • L 
0.4 00 

.4 40 0 0 
0 C 

I 40 0 111 
LOS  

• 0 	L 
• L 

C 	
0 

4.. 
U 0 

C 
 0 C 

7 	0 
0 AI. 

0 
L 
O. 0 

14. '0 0 
111  0 0 

..4 	L O. 
M... 

...ERG 	L. 
40 

40  .4  7.0 L A 
0 I 
E0"0., 3•0 

44 C 
13 MAMMA 

c c 
AVIA re 0 0 

•••• 

A 

U 

0 
L 
O. 

0 

0 

• O 
.10 0 

• '0 

	

OLid 	 C 0 

	

Z.0 	.0 	re 0 0 

	

L . 7 

	740  740  4. 

	

7 	..0 111 4■1 
3 0 	0

L L 
 a 

C 
 u 

	► 7 
Z30003030•-.0.• 

4-Z2CLcs...ofol. 

... 	 3 	cli..-0 Al• 

0  L 2 E E Z 0..
EV 

 . CC > 0 

3 0•EocL......0 

t
h
a
n
  
f
o
il

 

0 
0 

0 
C 

U 
A 

0 

• 
L 

O. 
•0 

111.4 
0 • 

 CO 

I I V

▪  

O 
• C 
Co 
.-.0 

 Cl. 
0 

Ow 

A 

ar 

2 

A X 
0 

C 111  
A ., 

A 
L L 
0 I 
C .40 

 .CE 
4- U 
O L 
O El 

0/ 	7.10 
.C4-C 0 
40 

 

0"- 
 

WV '0 
111 L IV C 

.10 0 
.-0 

 el 
L 
10 	C 
CI. 7• 

C 

C 	C.40 
• re 111 

o. 

L 
A 

4. 

0 
0 0 

L 0 
I 
.0 a 
4, 

VI O. 
0 

A 



g
e
n
e
r
a
to

rs
,  
a
n
d  

0 

2 
0 

4, 

1■1 
O 

C 

Q 

O 

C 

U 

E 
1. 
m 
• C 

A 

O sr 
C s. 
-- 0 
.0 

tts 
• L 
E 

- V 

0' 	N 

• N 

N 
. 

0 

N 

 

  

Co
mp

il
e
d
 fr
o
m
  o

ff
ic

ia
l 
s
ta

t
is

t
ic
s  
o
f 
t
he
  U

.
S.

  
D
e
p
ar

tm
e
n
t  
o
f 

Co
mm

e
rc

e.
  

1
/
 L
e
s
s
  
t
h
a
n
  $

50
0.

  

• • 
Ol 

0 
O 
In No

te
.
--

Be
c
au

se
  
o
f  
r
ou

n
d
in
g,
  
fi

g
ur

es
  
m
ay

  
n
o
t  
a
dd

  
t
o
  
t
he

  t
o
ta

ls
  
s
ho

wn
.  

T
a
b
le

  
8
-
2
2
—

U.
S.

  
i
m
p
o
r
ts
  
f
o
r
  
c
o
n
s
u
m
p
t
io
n 
 
fr
o
m
  
M
e
x
i
c
o
  
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
S
U
S
  
i
t
e
m
  
8
0
6.

30
,  

b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
r
o
u
p
s,

  
1
9
83
-
C
o
n
t
i
n
u
e
d 

sa
nd

s  
o
f
 do

ll
ar

s  

Co
m
m
o
di

t
y
  
g
ro

u
p
  

167 

0 V \0030^00V111M 
2". 	 00 
O 	 ... 

Pe/ 

V 
V PM 	CO 
CO in 

0 0 \C0 V00400NN.' 
Pe) 	 N 

00 	•-• 

0 	\ 	0 1C1 0 0 W PM 
N P"' W 	 0 P.. 
00 	 V 
• 

01 

0 

O 

2 

O 

O 

O 
mn 
a . 
c m 
— * 

el 0 
0 

0 
U'O > 

ts- 
.‘t to 1. 
1. 0 0 

	

111 	U 
o 

> E Q 

	

Q M 	M 
YR C 	 L 
M a m m u 	o 

	

o.L. X 	E4-C 
CL II O  C 0 4, 0 

Cv U V m WI 
0 0 W 0 

• = 	 01 4..4 
0 C to to 0 	 M 10 U 

01. 	
0

I 0 QEZ O 	0 L o. 
m0L t10 7 1. M 

CP 0 CL 1.1 L .4d 0 7 M V L L. 

0, L 	0 
 L. 0 	14- 1.) UV 13 

ccocwm 	2CS.0 L. 
MI Al ke- OW UM CV 1.0 0 '4.• 

'"C 0 0  0 C 	0 .0  
•■■ m c 	L 	L .■■ 
• 111 0 174, 1.14.1./ 000 010.-o 
LI O L L. r0 

	

VI4, 4L)L.0.1012/Etntl0 	$4 
• 0 	... 	 ..- es 0 111 •••■ 0 
EE E W<WNEO.000-41.- 

V 
C 

U 

O. 

0 

C 

••• 
W C 
C 0 
O E 
E a 

0 
7 C. 

w 

W 
•■•■ 
m 

d- 
. 
* 

c 
cm 

• = m 
1 M 
O 1 

0 

7 

L. 

U 

U 

U 
0 

0 

C 

af 
• L 
O I 
LX 

    

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
  
m
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s
  

  

G
r
an
d
 to

ta
l 



168 

0 0 0 00 

0 0 0 00 

0000000000000000000 

• 

0000000000000000000 

00000 00 0 

• • • • 	• • «, 	• • 	• • 

00000 00 0 

to 
a. 
3 
0 

*0 

0 

A 

41 
0 3 
W41 
00 

O 0 0 00 

• • • 

000000000000000000000 

• • 	• • • • • • 	• • -• • • • • 

00000 00 0 

0 

0 

O 

co 

E 

ca 

a 
3 
a 

4.1 

C 
1.■ 
• 

O 

46.• 
O 

a 
a. 
a 0  
a 44  

a 

O 

O 

O 
(L. 

0 

Ta
b
l
e
  
8
-
23

.
--

U.
S.
  

Co
mm
o
d
it

y  
g
ro
u
p
  

0 

3 
O 

0 

V 
a 

0 
• 

a 

	

o 	0. 

IP 
0 •

▪  

• 	4, 
4, 

• 
▪ 0. 

. 14 
▪ U 

	

AP X 	4- 
a • 

	

"0 	S. 

	

Cn 	• 

-1.0  

11. S. 
• • 	4,  
C 

	

E 	
• 

.

▪  

0  
V- 	LI 
O I V. 	1, 
• E 
L. 
• 04J 

	

.0 C O 	0 

	

111.0 	
*
u 

ifs I. 4 C 

	

.44 	0 41 	3 
•-• 

4 C• V 
O O. 3O 4- 

	

0 C 	L. 
.63 .603 0 *

0 
 a 

••1 
AAA4 d.- 

2 

	

0.00-4 	00 
000••• 

..- • 0. -0001.0- 
- 4, 00•0E000 0 - 
.04C000 A a M 
Cl.- L.4 Ow. • 
MOZCO C,-1VOL 

C1.00 

...04., 400cLa 04 
ML....0 MOO 

E E 0.04 3 a • > • 
• I a.° v c c a 

o a ox.c 
cn r 6.1 A 4- .X • 

oava 
-.13E0 -0 

>.00001 Ot •■ 

CC0 
■

U•3 
••• 

C 	 13 

0.40-lo • 0..10.000...- 0•••• 
▪ L. L 	 E 

	

.3 el • C 	eV 	4- • 
‘10.4. ►•0.-IE OF. 

4, 
U 
3 
V 
0 

a. 

0 
4,  

a 

	

C 	 0 

	

70- 	
..• 
0 

	

3 	 0 

	

si -.4 	 .0 
01 0 

	

V C 	 0 

	

4.- 	 C 
6. 

	

ifs Ot • 	 A 

	

a 	0 	 u 

	

V ifs•-■ 01 	 4 

	

A as•-•v 	 a 
1. .0 I I 
a eV 	I. 	 1. 

O S. . a 	 0 
40 	 .4044 	 v- 
O 4 	 .1.4 	116-1 	 • 
3 	 541 41.4 	 is- L. 
V 	 V .-1 .6, 	 • 
O ; 	 4 • a 04 

	
O.0  

L. 	 4 0 	 L. •-• 	• 	 • a 
O. 	 0.ri3 	 13 0 • 1...-s 	 0 .-1 

	

C 	 V 41 0 • 	 • 0 
O 44 V 	 41 4.,  V • 	 C 0 

5 	la. a 	
41 0 V c .1.• 

	

-id o 0 	 • 1 
.6.,  

11 	 3E 	 4 L. 0 L. 	 V 	11113 
4, 	L •60 0 	 ...0 ....1. 	 • 	CPC 
✓ 0 AU 	 0 S. 0 	 >. 	Cl 
a 	01 C 	 .V. C 0 4- 	 0 	..- 
• 3 	41 	 V 0 0 C 	 41 	4,  
3 	4, 	•• 0 	 3 I. C 0 	 I. 	..4 	CL 

	

0 E U 
	

V- 0 0 I. 	 0 	4 	3 0 
V 	0 3.- 	 o 1...60 ..- 	 A 	C 
C 	V. * E 	 L. V-- u 	 .0 	3 	r . 	. a 	 0.0 3 4.i. 	4.0 0 	 • 

	

'0 0.0 	 4- -0 0 	.0 	 . 	-13••4 
• C LU 	 41 0 0 0 	 CL4•■ 	.0 .i.• C 0 

...6 	0 .6,  0 	- •••4 V L0 	3L 	..0 ..0 4 0 81 
A 	 611 U 41 	0••-•64 00.••• 	0 a 	04,  17.0 .6.,  0 
E . a- 41 	4,  E ii C I. 	L3 	3 a 3 = lin 41 

C 	; .1.!! 	
• --111-4+ .6s 3 0.1.0.10 0 0 0 t7 17 * LI 
.0-4 0..0 Lill .0 	c s......C.0 1.3 L.3 c....s..• 

si 0 L. .-t Ms, 	• • a.- 	a 3 3 0 a a 3 0 3 0•-•0410  

	

.10 • ALL 	E a v 40 3 'V 3 	4-33cLcs.400‘  

• 

U el 00a 	40 c 	C 0 - .• 0033334+5n 
.• 3 O. UC 	VOOTIVO L EBEL/. 	 ...• VI 
I V 4 	.- L 	C 	C c 	3 33333 - . - .WC 
L. o 	. a 	avaaaa 	Eccc CEECC AS 
3 1. - * c.0 	c a 	401. L. 3•-•• - 3 3 3 0 a -.Cl 
W a 0 .41....ir 
...I 	• 	eV ell 0.4 .-e 	• CL S. 00.0 •••-0000 .40C 0 0 0S. 0.-4 
3 -1.,  .4  040  el i C .0 ..- ••-.0 -10  0.E......•.v"0 ►. a aaas a 
O el - - 1.0440 L OVI0.E000.3004 U el C-1,  C C C-60 ••1.10  
.., • .60  Ed-.0 06. 	 0-' 	••• 0 4- 3 3- C•••4 0 
L. L. x 611(j•ci- C•-4 	 L.) *C 	2 ..... =1-1141••• 
Cr o 	* ..c 
cr U. 1- U 	 E 

40 

0 
L. 

a 
4' 
• 

Tv 

C 

000.0000 L CEEE41 o4 w w 4 0O4 

0 

0 



    

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
eo

u
s
  
m
an

u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s  

  

G
r
a
n
d
 t
o
t
a
l 

o 	••0 

In 

0 

to Z 

C
o
m
p
i
le
d
 fr
o
m
  
o
ff

ic
ia

l  
s
ta

ti
s
t
ic
s  
o
f 

t
he

  U
.
S.
  
D
e
p
ar

t
m
e
n
t  
o
f
 
C
o
m
m
e
rc
e.
  

0 

01 

01 

03 

0 
4.1 

0 

•0 

10 

0 

cel 
E 

01 

Ir 
01 
OC 

O 

m
o
to

r  
v
e
h
i
c
l
e
  
p
ar

t
s
  

.c 

-V 

▪  

0 
U 

C 
10 

.0 

-Le > 
0 
0 

M
a
la
y
s
ia

  
u
n
d
e
r  
T
S
US

  
i
t
e
m
  
80
6.

30
.  

by
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
it

y  
g
r
o
u
p
s.
  
19
83
-
C
o
n
t
in
u
e
d 

L CP 

I 
> 15  

> 
0 
0 

ds
  
o
f
 d
o
ll

ar
s 

 

al 
ea 
O 
I 

C
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
ro
u
p
  

T
a
b
le
  
U-

23
.
--

U.
S.
  

169 

0 0 0000••00lootel 

4,4 

•0 

0 0 0000 _00000 

f's 

•• 

0 0 0 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 00 ," 
Pe) 

'0 

In 
L. 
O 

.10 
to 
I. 

0 

2 
0 

re 

O 
.10 

	

C

▪ 	

•.40 
O C 
O C 0 	4.. 
0. 0 E 

E O. U 

	

0) 	VT 
U 

	

VI 	0
• 

	

12 	v. O 

• 

"0 0 	 0 • 
O d.1 U 	 C 

	

C 	 0 

	

III 	/■1 
..■ 0 	0 	 L) 

• (IP 	 .10 
O L. 	 0 C. .0 

	

c 	•••■ 
• C ••• 	 > 

O .+ 	C 01 	I •••• C 

	

.40 E 	IS 	 /40 11 L I 
O 0 1 	1. 	0 Le 

LX el Ithw 

	

0.a 	.ed .0 	CP 0 
L re 	4/ 	> E C. 

	

>. 	O L 	C. 

	

L•+ Y15 	10 0 	U.1.0  L. 
• te 	to 0. te le 	 0 0"0 
CL 01 0.1X L £ 4.• C 
•••• 0 O. 111 CI 17 CP 40 CO 
.0 

	

C.) 01 	C.) 	 4) :01  

	

M L 	(,) x 	/■8 111 
E 0 0 C 15 0 0 al La re 

	

c 	o o. E.0 It •—e n L 

	

11) CY L. t15 	7L el 	40 
• cre 
o Ewa 0 	0 1. 

	

Or0 	 U 0 L '00 15  
ccocom --ocuo 4. 

	

nn 	0.40  C) C 137 eV 0 0 W. VP 
0 00 C •-■ 	of 

C•.-• L 0 —• 

	

10 0 -12.ed 	t.) 	to 0 In . 
u o L 	II C.) 	C.) 	.10 
• 44 C.) L 01 40 OEVIL  D 

	

./- 	 I0 0 /11 
• E 	WO Z13- 0201.41— 

▪ C 

'0 



170 

0 0 0 .00.141 M00000.70N00Nw00Nw000w 

......e) 	 0 	00' 1e1 N 	in 
... 
.. . 	 N N 

- • • • • • • • . • • .• • • • • -• • • • • • • N .• • • • • • • • • • - • • 

0 0 0 00- 	.1. 00200“..TONO0NNOW1\0000 

	

■70•1 M 	MW 

	

co 	coin 	N 

00000 \t„ 0  

00000 N.-  0 

N N 41. 

• • • 

•000000000.700.0M0.0N0.0000 
ISIM 

' 03 	000 N. 	 O 

• V 	 ••• 

0 0 0 	416 
Ow 

00000 NO. 0 

0 

3 
0 

w

▪  

. 
0 

w 

• 

0 

E
 

 

T
a
b

le
  B

-
2
4
.
--

U
.S

.  

a 
O 

C 

4, 

E 
0 

U 

:a 
E 

L 	0 

C u 
 

o 

• C 
3 

E u 
o 

44- 0E 
...a  
0.

0
: 

C L0 
A W 

2
0 

00 

."•1 	0. Si 4? 
4 0 L wQ.4' 
W 4 ALL 

• LI 0. 	1 00 
O. 0C 

4 V A 
0 	 0 

• L • OCZ 
.60 a 0 www 

0 	0 00.4  w 	A 0.1. 	 ...elicit, 	ts L. e .-4 	co si in 5. 0 	u 
• .✓ 	U40 a a c 	 0.E 	 41 7 CT 7 0 a c 40 0 0.40 .0 
U 	 ••• L...4 .10  5. 000.300 0.3eitaL‹ u 	C C 	 &-i+ Ea- Li E4.• 

.0 Ed.1 0 0L 	 O.1 	w04..-30•Cw10 .C1MC7•0 WM 
L. 	I. 	X OU<C1.• 	C ►-1 	 f.) ,er 	Z 	 •all- 
C. 0 0 
et U. H U 

owl 

an
d

 v
e

g
e
ta

b
le

  p
ro

d
u

c
ts

  

••• 

.10 
U 
3 

0 

0

▪ 

 . 

4,  

C 
A 

4 IP 
Cr• 

C 

:13 

02 
C 

L. 
▪ CP 

'00.1 0 
• 0.-11, 
1.13 a ill 
04 L. 

111 .1 	0.1 
11 ■1 
w6.604 

• .4 
Lwo 	• 
00 

0..4 00 
.+4 d 0 

C 40 
4 WOO 

O 	L 
0 L.  

C 0 c.
0 

 0 C C 
• C 0 
13 0 0 5. 
o L. 4. 44 

 6,44.0 
0. 0 	V- 

* '0 0 
.1000 

▪ CV La 
0 ...J./ a 

• E iv c 	L. 
4 

••I4 	0..0 L VI 
O 0 D 
E d0.' 
. C1,,  

'00111131341 

WO CC 4 111 

0 '0 0..4 	In in 

	

5
Z 	

C CCcionlin '0 . 

	

.0 	 . .0  0 I . I? 4 I  - 0"  - 4°151013".[C5C ..."- 

= 

	

C7'w 	

• 	

t10.!!! ; ::1411107:! 
Ci...- 	5...40.... 	. 

40 
4° 0 

	

..0 	 ECW04 ...040.C•0 

	

0 	0 • *4. • 01.4 CL 4 ), 

	

1.3 	 ..- Ow .4.0 0 c s.4 .., 0  
• 10  30.1...d 40 00`0 Cr a 0 0 	2 	05,0 000 

	

.0 C 1....0 .0 L. 3 i. 2 c -1-- 	CC E E . 0... 3 * 0> 11 

	

C. 3 2 0 003 03 0.-.04, 	• 441.0 E V c C s 
3 	* 3 D C 1. C L .0 411. 	••EOCI........ a 
O - - 003 3 . 3.40  0 n 	'Oc 4J0 400  8 V2 4.0.y. .Cu  In .. 
L E 	 .... CZ 

	

3 33733 ---..04-cL 	A 	m 0. A U0 

	

ECCC CEECC 1110 	'4. 4. 4,  C . • 3 E 0 .• 
 CO 	40 L. ... 3.8....... ■ 2 = z 4 IO ....C.0 	>. 0 0 1400,-. 	2 ..- 

	

040.0000LCEEE.-• .-6....p.6, 024, 	L 	C cca* . 

Selm 

40 

C 

0 

0. 

C 

	

-0 .. 	1. 

A.~.in 0 
a -1 .0 
I 4,  

>44 

	

L L 	m 

	

0 0 	..., 

	

C 4., 	t. 
•.111 	a 

	

.CE 	O. 
44 U 
O RI L 	.0 
* E 0 	c I. 	.c 	0 
O cr.4.. 

!. 111; . . . 

	

4,  0 0 4 	
.. 
> 

.-. 	 L .0 .. 	m 
«- 

 

	

A40 C • 	V 
O A O. 30 * 

..).. 	 L 	L 
O 13.1., 120 0

0
4 

	

C 	 ••, C L C w 	L ..4 
4 	 ... 	41 011 4 111 	0 -4 2  0, O. .. . .0 E 

Ww 
.0 

• 
w 4'  CO 
..0 0 0 
0.400.1. • WO 
3.0 7..0 0 01 

0 
O 

C 

E 

.ci 

• 
* 

• 0 

• 0 
111 

0 
C 0 

• 

a C 
C 

4' 
C L. 
30 

	

I. 	.40 
w c 

	

.4. 	O. 	o 

	

00 	m m I 

	

L m 	0 

	

0 4 	.40  
.0 • 

	

.1• ., 	12 

in 
0 

	

O. 	0 

	

.c. 0 	3 
L. 0 
I X * 

	

0.0 	o 
m 



    

M
i
s
c
e

l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
  
m
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s
  

  

G
r
an

d
 
t
o
ta

l 

IA 	O 
O 

0 
..0 

0 
4.) 

0) 

O 
4.) 

4-1 
0 
0 

0) 

to 

'4-I 

00 

0 
0 

0 

0) 
0 
0) 
U 
a) 

I 
i 

4-1 
 0 0 

Z 

Co
mp

il
e
d  

fr
om
  o

ff
ic

ia
l 

s
ta

ti
s
ti

c
s  
o
f 
t
he
  
U.

S.
  
De

p
ar

tm
en

t  
o
f 

Co
m
me

rc
e.

  

1
/
 Le

ss
  
t
h
a
n
  
$5

00
.  

b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
r
o
u
p
s,

  
19

8
3
-
C
o
n
t
in
u
e
d 

T
a
b
l
e
  
B
-
24

.
-
-
U.

S.
  
im
p
o
r
ts
  
f
o
r
  
c
o
n
s
u
m
p
t
io
n 
 
f
r
o
m
  
W
e
s
t
 G
e
r
m
a
n
y
  
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
S
U
S
  
i
t
e
m
  
8
06

.
30
 

(I
n  
t
ho

us
an

ds
  
o
f
 do

ll
ar
s

)  

C
o
m
m
o
d
it
y  
g
ro
u
p
  

*0 
0, 
w* 
OM 
1-> 

171 

o 0 0 0000.- 001410 ■00 

0 0 0000M00N0w0• 
0• 	 COP. 

0 0 0000111001..0,..0• 
..71g) 

1 
1 	1 
1 	1 
1 

0 
C 
)11 

U 

.0 
0. 

a 
A 

A 

0 •- 

* 

--I+ 0 
40 C U 	 I. 
C 0 L 	 A 
0 E .- 	 Z 
E O. U 	 -40 
0,- 	 X 0 
..- 0 	.•4 	 U 
7 0' II 	 V 
Cl' A 	U 	-io

0 
 C 

0 	... 	0 II 
'0 	I. 

'00 .1., 	C• 
0.Y U 	C in 
-V II 	A 	..- 0 
A... 	■1 	 1.1 1.4 

.401 	A 	.-44., 
OL 	 00 — w 
L CP 0 I..0 Y-
ID c .• •0 0 II 

17C .- > I.) '0 > I. 
C ell X 111 ... C U 
AI 	01 ✓ ML 
A Of L 00 

• 7 LX 00WU 
0W 4 	000 
LM  Ma M>E0. 
01. 	 * 0 

0 CO UwL 
00.00U *0012 
00.L X LE*C 
amoao 4✓ 0 m 
N .pcv uom m 
Mu-- 	120-4, 41 
o-u..gm .-.-104--# 

so ocmmo o mac, 
cm-loaE.om .4OL..- 

OOL ..CM 7LIO....L04. 
ZOO.MULWOMMULL 
o EMO 0 WOL well 
00L0.4.4.4•UU0 170 
CCOCOM ...•7CLC L 
00•-04oU 0 C 17000 .4-0 
.4 040 * 01 0C".14' 0= 
.-.0ca*L*L0.0 0  W 
OLMOVWUWU00000.4 
UOLLMU*U*Uw** 0 
0.40 .4oULAW0E0LIDL*4, 
*0 * *L*0..-000.-.0 
EE Z W<WOMO.M0.<1.- 

C 
0 

A 

0 

0 

A 
C 

0 

0 

0 

A 

A 

a 

C 
A 

a 

= 
V 
a 
A 

0 
A 
C 

A 
U 
111 

1(1.- 
WE 

MV 
c 
0 

ON 
CL 

UM 
ML 

mo
to

r-
v
e
h
i
c
le

  
p
ar

ts
  



An

•0  
C 

cro 
.r2 

LO. O. 
E 

-t• 0 
01 U 
C 

•• 
E U 

E 

.0 
L 

10 
0. 0 
0.••• - 

C 
• 0 

L L 
0 0 a 

c 
L 

• C
0 

0   
I.... 40  
A A0-
U.40 

4,  
E 	0 
Lear 

T
a
b
le

  
B
-
25
.
--

U.
S.

  
b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
di

ty
  
g
r
o
u
p
s,

  

0 

0 
co 

L. 
CI) 	40 
Ct 	•••1 
C/3 
El 	0 

0 	sar 
•0 	0 
C 
Z 0 

O C 
S.,  
0 o 
O Z 
0 0 
PO .0 
C 

H C 
1-4 

0 

Lt., 

C 
0 

C 
0 
U 

c. 
0 

Lo 
0 I 

0 4' •■■■ 

0A 

C
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
ro
u
p
  

172 

0 CD 0 00 O 00000000000000000000 	0 0 0 0 0 0 O. 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 n"1 0 0 0 00 

0 0 0 00 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• • • • • 	• 	• • • • • • 

0000000000000000000 	 00000 0/•• 

an
d
  
v
e
g
e
ta

b
l
e
  
p
ro

d
u
c
t
s
  

E. 

111 

U 
• o 
re '0 
. 0 
2 L. 

CL 

U -0 
0 

Cr 00 
LL T

e
x
t
il

es
,  
a
p
p
a
r
e
l,

  
a
n
d
 

A 
O 
3 

0 
0 

r
e
la

t
e
d
 
p
ro

d
u
c
t
s

: 

a. 
O U 

"0 C 

CA ft 
CO 

.4 
A O.a .0  
L 10 4 
CA L 

L. • ot 
17.•1 

0.0 O.. 
0A 	.•8 

13 	.4 .1.0  
0 0 

O 	
• 

0 
••1 0 0 

.4.0 0 	0 
..SSC 4'  

0 0 
L 	1. 

• 0 
L  

C 0 0 
c o 

C 
 0 C 

L 0 
.0... 0 I L. 
0 

24.• 
4- '0 0 

vs 0 0 
••■ O 	L 0. 

.4+ C7 Ct..- 
• IEIIC 

.4 
0.0 

0 0 

£4C  3"0 
C 

'0 in A09 to 
C C 

nr0 0 0 0 WI 
C 

0. a 
L 

0 I 	 ar 
0 0.L a;.0 

L 000.XV10 
L 

.0 O.0 n v.* 
3 0-144.1+ 0 Co 0 VC" u 

.0 C 	 s. O L 
3 0 a. a 3 0 3 0-.O.so 
*00cLCL-id L 

O • • 0 0 	3-e+ • 
L EEELI. 
3 	= o 3  

Eccc CEECC A 0 
• 3 ••• ••• ••• •002001-.C.0 
LcEE E -• 	 L"'' 
0..- 00001..ic001011.0. 

01 a a a is 
0..szsza U 0 c-si 
O-• 	 - C 

C 1.4 	 ..... 0-* 

t
i
n
  
m
il

l  
p
ro

d
u
c
t
s
  

NM. 

0 
C 

t
h
a
n
  
f
o
il

 

O 

0 

01 
C 

0 
0 

O 
C 

U 

0 

L 
• 

o. 
• 
a. 
• o 

c 
I 

C 
C 

C 0 

t
h
e
  
f
l
o
w
  
o
f 

•0 
O 

a 

0 0 
I 

L. 0 
O0 

0. 
•10 0 
L. U 
X X 
13. 

C 
111 ••• 

L 
O 01 
C 

E 
44- 	U 

L 
O E 

O a-L,  
0 

g re713 
1. A C 
0 0  

L .0 •■I 0 

nano   

C 
'0 40  SI 0 
C L C 

111 
o. 

IVO C.4 
CP CCCier 
C 	 41+ 04013.. 
- I a 130ULC.4 
.10 	C 

.10000100 40. II 
C 	 pew 

0.0 c 	c.-00 NIL 
Ecs.00 
0. 3 	Oa O. 

cao .0 • c• 

	

0 	0 	a 01 
t7EE= 00-4 2 0 	* 
• * 4 .0 E 	CC • 

• 0E0cs....... a 
1:410.r. O U a 0.a.0 
coou 

"0 
.0 9- s. 	- 

4 to 

	

i4- 	 . 3 g t="0 
>0 0 4 

L ccaa 

c 41 	.c 
L .1a E 	E 00•4 

.0 4 	I 	01 
gL. 	0.. -1 	0 1- 

at 

•■• 

2 

O 

C 
0 
U 

0 
.4/ 

0 
 O 

g • 

O 
.c 
.1+ 

.1• 

C. 

C 
'0 

01 
01 
U 

••••• 

O 

s4 

•
E 

0 0 



00 
O 

G
r
a
n
d
 
t
o
t
a

l 

M
i
s
c
e

l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
  
m
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s
  

U 

a) 

0 
U 

O 

▪ 	

C 
• 

.1.1 

1 

s.s.. 
a) 	0 

Ti 
O. 	IC 
E 
O Ia 

C.2 
a) 

cal 
•• 
U 
U 
$.• 
7 	a.,  
O 0 

Z 

oin) 

O 
1.) 

co 

0, 
0. 

O 

V 
0 

0 
U 

.0 

O 

O 
co 

co 

1.• 

0 
Ls 
0 
0. 
al 
ors 

.11 
cia 

.4 • 
4 0 
44 .4 
0A 
h. > 

ho
us

an
ds

  
o
f 

do
ll

ar
s  

Ta
bl

e  
B-

25
.
--

U.
S.

  
im
p
or

ts
  
fo

r  
co
n
su

mp
t
io
n  

fr
om

  

0. 
2 
0 

".2 

E 
0 

173 

O M ../DPO ►TOJCICIOCDO 
P. CO 

O 

O N ..0003.10000/0 
C 
N 

14 

4.00N1,100000 
Ill CO 

NI 

▪ C 

C 

U 

0. 

L. 
C 

a

▪  

s 

0 

0. 

C 

4 41  
• C 
C • 

E 
E O. 

••• 

Cr 0 
0) 

o 	 CP • 
so .0 	 C l 
40  4 

...I ...I 
.4 0 d 	 •■• 
0 L. 	 O.... 40  

1...0 
al 4 

O C

• 

•>• 	1D > 
Clxse....0 

4 L. 41  4 L 1 
• 0 l L 0 0 

• 7 	1.>< 	4 	4.1  1.1 
40 .0 	• 0 4 

1. 41 	40 	> E 
0 L. 'DO. 	••• 
x 4 

	

CI. C 0 
	1. 

se 0 4 1.) 	0 U 00 'D 
00.1. x 1. E 
0. 4 0 0 0 4. 0 4 

.6.• 	u u 	0 
0 O.- 

• U x 	...4 0 4. 
0 in 4 u 

	

C •-4 0 O. E.D 	...I A L 
4 	1. 44.0 U.10 

O3ao •o.o0..wozo u0.•. 
Eon,  0 .00. -(01 

o O s. u O 0 ID 4 
CC0004 ..-Dc1.c 
4 4 	0.4.• U n c /0 0 41.4. 

.c e..- 0 0 c 	0.c 
.-• 	c 	1..-• 	0.-1 	In 	.10 
O L. IS 0'D4' U.S' U d os 3 so 0-' 
ueL.L. 4 	0... 1.7.4444.. 	eg 
es 4, .10 U I. 04001 Eo 0. 13 L. -1.0 ... 0 ... 	4..1 L. .4 1314 41 0 4-1 
EE E lucciuLnEse.e00.<)- 

in 
L. 
0 
41 

C 

0 

0 
E 

0 

4' 

.10 

. • 
- 1. 

4, 
• 
• 
E 
o. 

O 

C 

o■I 

U 

In of.,  

E 
L. 
4 V 
0.c 

I. 
I. 4 
o 
c 0 
▪ 0 ••••  

(..) se 
A' I. 
E 

.x 0 
U 
0 V 

C 
4 

L. 
IS 
CL 

al 

U 
..0 

0 

L. 

.0 
4, 



0 

0.00, 00000.00•000000000 
N N 

40 CO 

0 0 0 

N N 

0 0 0 0 W0c000000040000000000 
M 

N N 

Pi) WI 

a.)
 

.r1 
=

 
Ca

 

o 
o
f 

do
ll
 

a 
3 
O 

O 

3. 

T
a
b
l
e
  
B
-
26
.
-
-U

.
S.
  

40 
U 

0 -
L 
O. 

C 

174 

I /2  

.0 

✓ > 
3 

0 
0 
LO 

z 

• 3. 4 
> 

O 
2 

3 
0 
6 
10 

▪ .4 
V 	4 

0 
> 

0 0 0 000  0•03.0000000000000000 
0 0 	0 0 

CK  

00000 00 0 

00000 00 0 

.00000 00 0 

0 

4' 

0 
4• O. 
00 
0 
L 
0 4 

•C 

4' 
na• 

.44 0 
S. U 

M 
a 
0. 
C 
4 

4 

L 
0 

C 

EL 

•••• 4 
.0 

L 
• 

0 

3 
0 

a 
.0 
4, 

O 

C 
0 
U 

0 

•0 

.6+ 

0 

3 

0 
a 
0 

C 
A 

11 
0 

•0 

 0 L. 
a 
a.- 

E 

• an 

• 
U 

0 

21.  
• 

O 

C 

U C 	 m 
0  a ..• 

.42-  o 

	

L m 
3 	 o 1. 	 . 	 .o.,  

a. 	 0u 

	

3C 	 a 
v 	 is- 	 c 
a 	 s. 	 OW 

4' 	 0 C. 	 •C 
4 	 0 	• 	 U 

oft 	 32 0 ..1 	 0 
E • 4 0 .4 V 	 ... 

I. 	 t."0 0 0 	 0 

	

2 4 1. 	 S. 	 0 
V 	 L . 2 	 0 	 1 
C 	 .4 cr. 	 4- 	 CP 2.4.• 
4 	 LI .4 • .4 	 • 	 .04- C 0 

	

0 0••• 01..• 	 ti- i.. 	 w 0..- 
• '0 ..I .4. 4 	 • 0 	 0 -0 -0 
• 4 .AM A  

	

4 4 	 C. 	 4 L ill C 
4 4 	 S..4 	. 	 • • 	 W 0 0 4 
0"0 	70 • 1.••• 	.-1 	 M.-1 	 I...0 .. 

c 	 Ow 0 0 w 	 .c, 
.-. 3 	.8 .1.1 0 0 	 0 	 Co  	 11 aW gi :a 	.4 NI 0 C 4/ 

	

4 40 0 MI 	
*C., 

..# 

	

40 	 I. 	• C 
O V 4.0 -0 0 

20 	 1. . s. 	 C 	 WO 	.4 C L. C 40 
• 1. 4.• 0 . 0 .. 1. 	 0 	 Cr C 	.-4 4 0 VI 
▪ A 4 t) 	 4 I. 0 	•C 	3. 	C 4 	 0 	O. 
• 0 C 	 •o• c 0'U- 4.• 	O 	.0 	.0 • 	. • 

3 -. 	00 0 C 	 w 	 09 0.. 
• w. 4 	 3 L C 0 	 i. 	 C L. 	 a cccame v 

0 f 0 	-0... 0 0 L 	 0 	A 	3o 	c-.11-4/04..v• 
• 0 3- 	0 

4. a E 

	

4. w.... 	.0 	I* 	- In a V 0 I.) 1. C ..i 

	

S. 4... LI 	 44 	 •• 40 0 C. 4EC4 4 0 
.+0 	 0. 0 34. 	.10  0 	 0 	.4.. 100100 00. 11 

• '0 
 

0.0 	 4-12 0 	.0 	 . 	'Ow& 	C L.- L.. CA.. 	.. 
• C L0 	.4 WI 0 0 	 a.i.• 	.o.. 4.1 Co 	acaco c.-00 01. w4 	0 4' 0 	•• PO 0 L0. 	7.0 	..0 .0 0011 	ECLOM •••••0.00/0 

A 	 0 I) CP 	0 ....i. Cr 0.... 	00 	Crw Ckw ,0 	0 • Z.- • 0.0 O. 0 > 
0 	• 0,... v4 	.., E a C I. 	L3 	l 3 .G 3 .0 0 .- 2.40 4.,  • C L 4 .4 4 

•••' 	•=1 	Cu 	q ...... Ow .40 	•3 0 .-..0 .0 0 CT 0 7 0,  0 U 	3 	• s.....0 • • 0 
c 	0 • 11... 	.0.4 0..0 I. • .0 	 C 	17 E E 2 0.w 3 00 > la 
II 4 L .4 0 ✓ 	a • 3.- 	a 3 3 0 073 0 3 0•.0.0 	0 4 A.0 E V C C 4  

	

40 4 I L L 	0 0 "Ow VO 3 	4-32c1.cs.4it. 	0 0E0cs........0 
• u Ct. 000 	4$ C 	0 0 • • 0 0 3 3 3 340  0 0 	V w .40 0 f.) 0 0 .q .0 • 

.-4 3 0. I) C 	V M 4131) 4 t. E£ 0 t. I. 	•.. 7 	c • • 0 .0 ti• t. t.) .• 
0_ '0 g 	... L. 	C 	C C 	3 33333 • • • •'f CL 	RI 	'0 	0 1 0 11  
I. 0 	• 0 	4 V XI 4 WO 	ECCC CEECC 4  a 	4-4•1 c - VI 300V 
3 S. . sll c Z 	C 0 	4'L .3..... .33300 .0.0 	>. Co 3 4 A 00-' U.- 

w 0. 11 ..1......, 	0  01 000 0 0LCEEE.-1 .-8....v.veow 	s.. 	C c c • co 3 ..1 	0 000w we 00.1.0.00-.3220.mcw11001.0w 00060.......p0.7 
3 4' • 	0•6' 0 M CZ... 6...CW 0.E..0.4 ."4 .2e0.1.. 0 0000 0 C4140  0 CIAO= 0... 0.- 
O 0 •■••• ... L.4.10 L 000.300 0. 311114 U Al CW C C CW.4 40  ..1.1.4.• EM. U EM. 0..4 
•••• 0 w E •... 0 a o.. 	 o. 	.. 0 4 .. 3 3 .- C •-• 0 .0 4 MI C Z.- 4 'F0 
L S. X 0 C.) se 1.. C'-' 	 (..) 4X 	Z ..... = .4 4C I. U O. 0..4 0....a E 0 I.. 
a 0 0 .0 	- 	 a 
4X 1.1. 1. C„) 	 E 	 E 



De
p
ar

tm
en

t  
o
f
 Co

mm
er
c
e.
  

No
te

.
--

Be
ca
u
se

  o
f 

ro
u
nd

in
g,

  
fi

g
ur

e
s  
ma
y 
 n

o
t  
a
dd

  t
o  

t
he
  t

o
ta

ls
  s

ho
wn
.  

• • 
• 

iJ 

9.1 
0 

a) 
U 
r1 
.6) 
a) 
rl 4) 

CLI 

a) 

nt 

4.1 

U 
rl 
14-1 

O 

0 
0 

144 

C) 

• -t 

0 

a) 
c.) 

O 

175 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 000000000 

L 
o 

1 •1 
>. ft 

> 

Ci 

• • • 

'0 

tes 

0 0 0000000000 O 
N 
N 

•.0 

r
e
la

t
e
d
 t
o
  
m
o
t
o
rs
,  
g
e
n
e
r
a
t
o
rs
,  
a
n
d  

(I
n  

th
ou

s
an

ds
  
o
f
 do

ll
ar

s
)  

m
o
t
o
r
-
v
e
h
i
c
l
e
  
p
a
r
t
s
  

T
a
b
l
e
  
B
-
2
6
.
-
-
U
.
S
.
  

C 

E 
O. 

C. 

0 

C 

U 

E 
L 
n•0 
O. c 

a n 
C 
— 0 

.60 

L 
E 

in 
z 
0 
* 

C 
to a 

•-• 

* 
0 

— 0 

C 

U 

.c 

a 
at 

O 
'to 

1. 

C 

c 
E 

O.— .- 
Z 
as 

▪ a 
f1. 0  
▪ M 
n.1 

g 
• L 

C 
C 10 

.• 
111 
L fll 
• L. 

4, 

U 

U 

C 
CP 

PI 0 
• 1...cy- 
• 44 a 

> L. 
.X ft 	C 
fl L S AL 
a I L. 0 a 
L X M .1.0 

 .0 a 0 fe 

0. 
✓ L.1.10 L 

ft O. St U 	0 0 0 

	

0. L. X L 	C 
O. ft 0 17 a .1.0  o 	M 
011 	 IP 	111 

U ... 	g 
• a in 	aml om.1 1114-.-• 
0 c re ro * 

V 40  0 E in 	s.
U 

 
..0 ft 	0 L ....0 U 

C.)  L .4.0  O0 ro UL s. 
E V 	40  S. 4. 
L 

0 	0 
U U 	1:101 

O C 	M .4 	C L. C 	S.. 
0 40 	C'17 0 M '4- a 

mr 0•.. a cs 	 or 
C 0..- s.. 	0 •-■ 

01:34,  u.s• u 	c't 	to cs.-1 

U L. V 40  a £ a' 1..17 

E IL LU E GM O. ct 

e
le

c
t
r

ic
a

l 

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
  
m
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s
  

.41 

4, 
0 
40  

a 

C
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
r
o
u
p
  



00000000000000000000 
	

coov-c 00 0 
ao 
M 

• • • • • • -• 	• • .• -• • • • • „ •• 

176 

0 0 0 0 0.0 

0 0 0 00 0000000000000000000 	 0001..0 00 0 
a 
a 

im
p
o
r
ts

  
fo

r  
c
o
n
s
u
m
p
t
io
n  

fr
o
m
  
S
w
e
d
e
n
  
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
SU

S 
 
it

e
m
  8

06
.
30
,  

by
  
c
om
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
ro
u
p
s,

  
Ta

bl
e  

B
-2

7.
  

sa
n d

s  
o
f
 do

ll
ar

s  

0 

O 

A 	61 
4.1  
u 

..• 	= 
A 	'0 
L 	0 
Z 	5. 

-10 	a 
.„i 
3 	40 
LI 	0 
... 	0 

'm
a
i,

  a
n

d  
v

e
g

e
ta

b
le

  p
ro

d
u

c
ts

  

L 

... 

14. 	U 

0 	V .1.0  .-s 	AAA 	 es. ::: 

0 0 0 60 0 00 0 

40 

	

„ 	- 

ID 

.00' 

L V 
0.0 

>••• 

	

...41 	re 

0 	II. 	V 0 	£ 0 	C L 	.0 	a 0 	O'er t4• C 0 	m 

40:1t12 	... 
40 0 0 1 	> 1...0 ..I 	0 I 

	

0 	O. 	0 0 	41. 
0 0 I 	C 	g k 

	

0 	a. 	.0 E .0 0 .. .0... 01 "0 0.-4 0' C C C A 0 0 c C 	-- 0... 41 1314P 0•.. 

4• 
0 
3 0 ..4 * 
0 .0 40 

	

a 	...I 
0 

	

a 	I. 

	

1. 	.0 

	

0 	C 14. c. 	o 

	

g? 	Li 

	

S. 0 	0 • ill 	W 

	

.6.1 	V 

	

W 	0 

	

0 O. 	m 

	

W 0 	0 

	

ix 	a- 
8 

	

.0 	.. 	I. 

	

00 	0 

	

.. 	.0 

	

.• 	;+ L L 	0 

	

00 	40 C W 	L 

	

.0 E 	0. 

u 0 

in a 

• •• • •• 	.• 

O 0000000000000000000 

I 
40 
V 

o 
L 
a. 
.4  
•4 
MP 

E 

C 
.... 

4.0  41 
 , 0 

3' 	 a 	 i 
0 	 C 	 0 
3 	 .„ 	 ..4 

-0 	 .0 	 0 
O 0 	 0 
, 0. 	 4' 
0. 	 0u 

-0 

	

I ....
0 	 0 

C 
O S. 	 ..- 
W 	 m C.  
4 	 0 	

= 

	

111 	 U 
.4 	 -001.40 	 111 
O a 0.-slz 
I. 	 s.."0 a A 	

E 

	

a 1, 
+ 

L 	 L 
•0 	 s.  	 0 
C 	 •-• 01„4 	 14- 
O I .4 • .4 	 • 

	

04.-112m4 	 4-L 

O 
. ID .4 w I 

	

61 . 40 	 O. 
. 0 

. 0 	 L ..s 	. 	 .0 arc 	 .4 	 in .4 
C 	

0 0 . L ..1 
.4  0 0 

c.I 2 	 s.4 400  0 0 

.0 0 0 	 i 

... 	 • 0 

	

„i Ill 0 C W 	
0 	CO 

2a 	Al 	
M■ 

. 
W 

OE 
L .40 o 	 ..O• .1. 

	

I. 0 I. 	 C 	 00 
A 	 0 

'0 
0 1 C 

61 I U 	 0 L 0 	 .0 	>. 	C 4 
a C 	 40 C 04• 	 4' 	0 	...= 
3 	•.. 	 u o o c

C L .6., 	a 	 0 L C 0 	 L 	„ + 	
•-• 

.1 	
W 

o E u 	V- 0 m s. 	 0 	a 	0 o 

al 	• 111 or= 	4+.4 0..0 L 0 .0 	C L..= z s. 0 1., 0 c ..1 ... 
I. .4 C4+00 a... 	a 3 3 0 0030 3 0-- .0 .6, 	acr 5 aE 2 Ea; 2  re 	 > ln  A 
10 I L L 	E IV 0 4.,  3 'V 0 

	

C 0 - - 0003734+On 	"0.4•44 0 u a 0.sed: a 
oceoci....---•a 

0.  ooto 	.0c 	
4-00cLcs.-Pai. 

a uc 	vramma L EEELL 	- a 
41 	... L 	C 	C C 	3 30033 ■ •••••4'CL. 	

C 0 0 V £ 14. L. U a •• 
a 	0 	oa t) 111 

. 0 	18 -011101111 	ECCC CEECC a a 	4• 14- .d C .rn 3 £ 0 -0 
. a CL C a 	.s,  L. . 0...- - - - , 7 0 0 a • .0 .0 	>. 0 0614 00•4 L,  ..- 
0 .4....4+ 	lel CLOP 0 Ce 0 L C E E E...1 	.-.1 •.•40 • in L14+ 	L. 
0 Al (3.4 „. 	I CLL 01.0 0/.... 7 0 0 0 .. A C 111 101 0 8. 0.4 0100 LC 111..-C  4.0  weir  : •C 

• 4 L14. 0  4 4 C .0 ..-..- .C400. E - ....-0.X '134,  10 a a a 0 4 C -4,  4# 0 CL.So .0 0.„ 0... 
.„.„ L.44.. 	L 01010.311100.3.6.6.6 V 111 C.40 C C C......1.40 	 E4-•  
41  E 0.-• 0 a s. 
X 	(PUCCI.. 	C/.. 	

0 ... 	 1. 111, 111  .. 0 0 .. 1.1 	.0 re 4 C 2... 4 14- 0 
E 0 1. 

0 0 0 00 

0 ,4 1.  
0 z-- 	 -- 	mou C ..4 
4- SE 	 s.+ - 46 ".. 	 .1 

..0 
 0 = 

C 	
2* 	-.00 

wia 	s. 
..E0.00 . 0 	 ao =4• 	WO 	 M 	wooer() am a 

c at 	 4.m0 	.c 	. 	1,-, 	C 1...„ L .• a... 
C L t.1 	 .■1 m 0 0 	 0%40 	4' 4.1  C 0 	00.000 CVNIL 
A 40 ft 	-. ..* Cli L 0. 	7.0 	.0 .0 A 0 0 	E C S. 0 a - „- a.c a 0 mum 	0.--Idao.•- 	oa 	ow ct.I.,  ..14 a 	ma o-- a cka is 111 > 
ft 0,- 1.1 	.-1E4C L. 	L. 3 	a: 7tM .-1 ...061.0 40 OcLa .-sa 

„• 	c u 	a .4-04.,  4,  30.-14...4.0170aCau 	0 	I L.. 0 moo 

U < 	= 	 .-•41- LI Q. 0. 0-16. -a a 0 0 .0 	 ..- 	 re 
. 	U. 1-- u 	 E 	 E 

1. 	L 



0 0 000000000 

0 0 0000000000 

0 0 0000000000 

0 

.0 2 
tO 

tO 
.40> 

0 
..10 
0 al 

> 

30 N  
N 
10 Le 

N 

GO 

N 

C
IA

  t
h

ou
sa

n
ds

  
o
f  
do

ll
ar

s
) 

0 

0 
C.3 

CO 

0. 

0 

VO 

0.3 

90 

0 

.o 

V3 

1.4 

0 
.0 

2 

31 

31.• 

0 

VI 

0 

0 

0 

Ta
bl
e  

6-
2
7.

--
U.

S.
  

no
t  
a
dd
  
t
o
  
t
h
e
  
t
o
ta

ls
  
s
ho
wn
.  

0 

Go 

00 
•rl 
4.4 

00 

TJ 
O 
O 
0 

 O 

50 
O 
etf 

, pa 

0 	I 
c) 
1.4 	ai 
O 	1-)  
0 

 c 	
0 

n Z 

De
p
ar

tm
e
n
t  
o
f  
C
o
m
m
e
rc

e.
  

Co
mp

il
e
d  

f
r
o
m
  o

ff
ic

ia
l 

s
ta

t
is

t
ic

s  
o
f 

t
he

  
U
  

177 

'0 
C 

In 

0 

0 
C 

0' 

0 

0 
4' 

• 
.1 .10 

• 

C 
0 

g 
O 
U 

4.4 

4.1 

44,0

▪ 

 •E 

" .5 
C 

L 
* 
C 

0
✓  

IL 

.44  

....Id 	2 
C 

C 
E  L 
	 0 

E O. 

	

.

• 	

o 

Cr 0 

o°U 
	 C 
▪ m 

-0 	3. 
'0 0 .3. 

• C • 
.L.o to 	0 
• oo.i 

U 
L 	 SI 

• • L .0 ••• 
0 11 

	

C

▪ 

 •••• 	U > 

II 
X• 

'AL 4003.1 
iss 	S1 	s. 	00 

LX * 

	

.0 	m OP 
• .10 	 a 

O "0 10. •> • 
X • 	 1.1.10 
Magill

0 
 ..- 0 0 "0 

0 0. L X 	E C 
Cs VI 0 0 	++0 I 
• .3.Cv uum VI 

1> 	 • 	• 
.- 

O 0 OCOMO 	1/1 • U 
C • t.t 0 CL E .0 • o■o OP 

IA d L. 3. 1 0 L 	U41 
00'01 +O. UL410JnU LL 
O E 	CO 	0 4.0 0 1. 
O 0 U 0 .0 AI 
CCOCOR 

11 	0 .3; 	C 	Co • 4- 0 
r 111 	0 0 	 0.0 
▪ C 	 0 	vi 
O LA 0 .04, 	to.) 	111 	SO 0.4 
U 0 I. L A U 	U 
111.1.0.1.0 U L OW O E 4111."0 
▪ 0 	.o.• 	.4 L. o■i 	 oo-o 0 
EE E suctis.10E0.00.4it- 

of 

U 

0 
4, 

C
o
m
m
o
di

t
y
  
g
ro
u
p
  

    

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s
  
m
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
e
s
  

  

G
r
a
n
d
 
t
o
t
a

l 



0 
0 

0 

171  

g ° 
10  
Ir. 

0 
CC 

• 
U • 
• 
U 

0 

0 
0 

4. 

0 

O 0 164 

• 

0 

178 

0 0 0 0-0 4•000•7•00000000000000O• 
CO 	CO 	 CO 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
rO 
M 

• • • • 	• • • • 

o 0 0 0 	.- 000 4 00000000000000 4  
r.. 	1... 	 Is 
N N 	 N 

• • 	 • 

    

   

•• 	.• •• •• •• 	 - 

•7•00047•00000000000000 
In 	In 	 In 

.. 	• 
• • 

0 0 0 0 

 

   

    

0 0 0 0 0 00 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ta
b
l
e
  
8-

28
.
--

U.
S.
  

• • 	• - • • • .• 	• • • 	.• • • • . • - • • 	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 	• • • • . 	N • • -• 	• 

4- 
0 

3 
O -dr 

%- 
• 

0 

40 
C 
0 
U 

*Ow 

E 

40  

C 
:CI 
7 

01.4 
0 

"
a
0 C 
A .4• 
1. 

• 0 • 

	

a 	a 
'0 • 44 a 
a 01.-00 
1. D is A 

	

0.a° 
	I. 

• 11. . 0 
40 	 4.1 0..4 
U 	 •-1 •.0 

• 
0 0 ••■ 01...• 
12 ••• .44 • 

o 0 	 0 • • • 
g 0 • 	 1...4 a 	0'0 	0 •• . 1....4

•  

	

C 	 0 .•0■ • 
• iml 3 	 ...I 4,/ a 	a 

.44 	 ....100C40  

	

14. a 	A 40  0 • 
4 	 3 • 	 L. CPI 1. 	 C 	0 

40° 	1. 41 0 	 • 0 .... 1. 	 a • a m y 	• L. 0 	 >. a 	a c 	40 c ow 	 o • 3 	-4 	I) o 0 c 	 .-. 
3 	*V • a 	3 C 0 	L. 	4 

• 	a
4 

	

0 a 4.) 	.0- o • S. 
'0 	0 	.-  
C 	41- • 

• 
	1.44....y 	44 

	3 a 	 ...1 • 	• 0. 0 	3 4.• 	.1.0  0 	 • 

	

0 0 .0 	 4. 0 0 	.0 	 • 	'0 41 
• C 11. LO 	41000 	0.1d 	40 .1.0  C 0 

4/ 	4 40  • 	. 44 0 La 	3.0 	.0 .0 le 0 0 
4 	 • 0 • 	•4y 0.0.4 	0 a 	040  040  .10 • 
O . am. ler 	•■4 E VIP C L 	S. 3 	•3 .0 3L • .-1• 

C 	01  .. : ...° 	: .4 1.3 ?.14 .I. 
7 0.•84+.6,  0 CP0 0.1710 
C 1..•.-.C.0 i. 3 I. 7 c.-6•• 

a • i. .4 0144 	•• 3..- 	. 0 a 3 o a a 3 0 3 0•0.4.• 
4.0  4 A i. I. 	E •'D 40 3'0 3 	.4-33cs.cs...wa I.. 

.. 
 

u a o o • 	.6• c 	C o - - 0 0 7 3 7 3.v a a 
' 	: Li C  L 	

'0 • • '0 '0 a I. 
C 	CC 	I 7 7 2 3 3 - ;. - • /.1. C L 

1. 0 	• 0 	4 0• 4 w• 	Eccc CEEcc • • 3 I. -. a CL 	C • 	4° ‘ •3 444  •333001..C.0 	>.0 0 4/ 4 004 04  
AI,  0, • 4.4.4., 	• a O. 01 • a a L. C E a a•■1 ...■ ••••W40 • ts .44 	L 	C C --I 	• • III 0.4 40 A CL L 03.0 414 3 3 9 • • if 0001.0.4 •••L•-...4U • C 
p 4,  ..4 	4.14, 	a 	4 CL.-....C4' CLE•-• -4.-•-x1:14,  a 0:01C7141 	a 	c..+40 a 0,.y.c 0 ... In .... 
/.0  • • 4 1..440  I. 000.300 0.342 004C 1.1 41 Cy C C C 4.,  s.4 40 4 1.1.40 E4- u E m. (2,4 
-- 

 
• 40 E 0 44 0 0L 	 0-4 	- 041 - 77- c -io .0 a a C 3 4- a 14- a 

O I. 
x 
 a 1., ix 0- C 0-* 	. 	v0. 	= 	 p-s a I.- u a- 0..4 0....i z © I„. 

0 0 4 	 r• 
-4 u. b••• U 	E 	 E 

• 

0 L. 

• 
4/ 
4 

a 

• 

9 
▪ 0 

a. 

„.4 

0 

• 
C 

.c 
U 
a 
E 

0 

••• 
• 0 

• 

▪  

111 
• .1 
• 0 
 Co 

ft 
 1 ' 

 •"0 
ac c 

C 
3 0 r 

g o 
• 4 	40 

 .0 
4 

• O.

▪ 

	• 
.10 • 
1. C./ 

	

Al X 	'4 
O. • 

	

0 • 	1. 
C 71  

	

a 	4

▪ 

 0  

	

LL 	a 

	

a • 	40  
Cy 
4 a 

	

.0 E 	O. 
..4„  
O a I. 	'0 
a E a 

a 0:44 
.0 	0 	0 c 
40  0 4 ore 13 • s. c 
Wo • 0 
L.0 

• 

▪  

C • 0 
O. 	• 4. 

O • 

• 

'0 40  0 C 
	L 

0 0 4 
C L Cy L 

• • * a• a 

	

O. 	E 
.8 r 

• 0 0-1 inn 
O ccceo • a '0 
C 

-4, 19C.111ECS 01 0 
-144C000 w 0. • 
C L 1..4 O- 
• Otco G.-02 a L 
ECLoa....-0.c 

	

O. • 2- Ca.g 	>
•O 

 
• 1..e. 	0 4 0 

0E E 0.4 2 at • > 

	

01 	.c E.3 CC a 
.2-10 -60  u 0..t.0 • 
crow L ■•• 1. u.0 
A "0 7 • u • 

4- 4-4 	in 3 E 0 '0 

12 

• 



0 0 0000000000 

• • • . • • • • • - • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

179 

 

Comp

ile

d fro

m  o
f
fic
ia

l s
ta

tis
tic
s  o

f t
he 

 U.
S. 
 
Dep
ar

tme
nt 
 o

f Com

me

rce. 
 

ai 
U 

0 
Ci] No

te
.
--

B
e
c
a
u
se

  
o
f
 
r
o
u
n
di

ng
,  

fi
g
u
re

s  
m
ay
  
n
o
t  
a
dd

  
t
o
  
t
h
e
  
t
o
ta

ls
  
s
h
o
w
n
  

  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N 

0 O 

N 

0 0 0' 
O 
to, 

 • 
N 

Ta
b
l
e
  
8-

28
.
-
-U

.
S.
  
im
p
o
r
ts

  
fo

r  
c
on

su
m
p
t
io

n  
fr
o
m
  
G
r
e
e
c
e  
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
S
U
S
  
it
e
m
  8

06
.
30
,  

b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
i
t
y
  
g
r o
u
p
s,
  
1
9
83

-
Co

n
t
in
u
e
d 

sa
n
ds

  
o
f
 d
o
ll

ar
s  

0 

0. 
0 L. 
C 

E 
0 

U 

e
l
e
c
tr

ic
a
l 
c
ir

c
u
it
s 

 

4,  
'0a 
C 

	

0. 0 0 	0 0 '0 
CL I. X LE 

Ca. 0 0 00 	
WC 

0 
111 a+Cam. 	UUh 	• 

12 	 0 0 0.- •40 
• c.) 	Irt 	a 4- 

C 11 RI • 	• 	• AI 

	

C •
0 
 0 E 	In .4 to ..- 

TaL .c to 	7L a'.-.CU-e+ 
O Ca 	L..140 =MULL. 
o Era 0 ...VOL ...I 
a'0 L a -...v. U 0 "0 VI 
ccoewn 	CLC 
• 41* 04' U • C II 0114- • 

•-• • .0 	• 0 C 	0.0 
•—■ • C 	L 0 41 01 

L 11 0 '0 4,  o.i..uatnatonc)• ■ 

U i+ 
	go, U..- U..- U40..-40 

	

L ‘11.10 	E ALT) 
▪ 0 ..- •-■ S. 	 M 0 I ■-s 0 

Z 

    

Mi
s
c
e
ll
an
eo

u
s
  
m
an
u
fa

c
t
u
r
e
s  

  

G
r
a
n
d
 to

ta
l 

▪ C 

U 
.c 

a 

O 

C 
te 

▪ c 
C 
• E 
E O. 

Of 
io 
0 

084.,  
• 

• 
1.0 

S. .0 

"0 C 
C • 

. 2 
04+ 
L • 
• L 

C 

an 
L. 
O 
4' 

C 

cr 

L. 
0 

I 
0 4, 

1:1 

a 
L. 
4, 
C 

E 
0. 

0 

O 

0 
01 
C 

a 
U 
In 

m 
▪ £ 
L 
ll "0 
O. C 

L 
IS in 
C L 

0 

U 
• L 
E 

      

   

a 
U 

1.. 
O 
4, 

2 

.c 
0 

C 

 

 

U 
O 

-ot 

 

      

0 
C • 

U 

• L 
• a re 
Lro > 

C 
.4.0 s0L1 
L. 	0 01 
a 04.00 

O a 
▪ > E 

.- 



b
y
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
it

y  
g
r
o
u
p
s,

  
1
9
8
3  

0 

0 

E 
O 

Li 
O 

C 

• 

Le 
0 
N 

ta 

LLa 

C 
0 

4.) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

•1•1 

Ta
b
l
e
  
8
-
29
.
--

U.
S.
  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0000000 0 0 
a 
41% 

• 

•• 	* • •• • 	• 	• •• 	•• • 	• •• • 

0000000NOON000000000 N 

0 0 

------- 

0000000M400M00000000 

V 

N N 

180 

E a 	
mac. 

• 4) o •  
40 

SE 	 1. la L 	 '0 	WO 
40  0 	 • 0 ••• L 	 0 	Cc 
a • 	111 L • 	L 	>. 	C a 
c 	 .4  c 0.. 	 0 	-= 

...4 	 4.,  0 	0 C 	 4. 	.4 
• a 	_3 S. C 0 	S. 	.-• 	CL  L 
a 1.1 	v..  
3- 	 0 1. .11 ••• 	.0 	C 
0 E 	4. v... 4.1 	 .1) 	3 	1 .4.  
.... 0 	0.0 3 41. 	•10 • 	 0 
0.0 	 4. '0 0 	.0 
S. 1.1 	...moo 	64/ 	.4... w 17 

.0 40  0 	•• .■I • LO. 	7L 	 £ 10 • a u a 	I........ ma. 	Oa 	a. a. 4.,  0 0.... 	--.Eic .. 	,... . 	7L7L• .. Cu 	A .4 ..., 0.4.,  40 3 0.4.4).4) 0 IT o 0. 00 44 
- a••• 	.4 -1 0..0 4. • .0 c 4. ... E .c 4. 2 L. o o ..... 

I
LL 	• • 3 	2' 3 3 o 4:7473 0 3 0-.0.4) 

a L L 	E 00'04+ VO 7 	woocs.cs..1)n I. 
0 0 a 	40  C 	C 0 • • 0073734)On 
4) c 	V • a V -0 a L EEELL 	4. o 

» L 	C 	CC 	3 35333.-- - 41-c4. . o 	VD to • • in 	ECCC cEEcc a 0 

▪ • .0 
SI 

.1+ 	 0I 
I) 	 C 	 • 
Z 	 .4 
V 	 7; 	 0 
O Z 	 0 
1. 	 111 ...• 	 W 
C. 	 • U 

'12 C 
13 	 111. 	

0
• 

 v 	
a 

I. 
40 	 in 6 
• 0 	• 	 4.) 
.• 	 V n.10 	 • 
• • 0-413 	 £ 4. 	 1.V • • 

	

Ct• L 	 L 
V 	 1. . a 	 o c 	.. 01.4 	 4. 
a 	 111.-1 	0.••■ 

	

0 41.4 0 ml 	 41.. 1. 
• V w W a 	 • 0 
• a ... a • 	 C. 
O0 	1..... 	. 	 • r 
OrD 	60 . L.. 	 0 v0 

C 	 0 ..4 0 	 • c) 
•.7 	..I .0 •

0 
• 	O 	 C 0 

0 0 0 

0 
O 

• ... 
• 
a 

a 0  CO 

Lo 
>• ■1 

3 

o 6 o 

0 

a 

0w 

V 

0 

V 

a 

4., 
II 

0 
0 
V 
0 
L 
o 

• 

7'0 

.1a,  1- ' 
• a 
a 0 
0 3 
> W 

0 
V 0 
C 41- 
I 

12 
• C 

.••■ 
• 

0 

E .. • 
--+ 

C 0 
• a 	

L .0 	a 
• • 	0. 

• 3 	II 
a V 	a 
1. 	0 
3 	1.• 
40 	0. 	111 
•• 	0 
2 	40 	w 
u 	0  - 
- 	 • 	.• 
I. 	L 	X 
0 	0 	0 

•S 	IL 	1.- 

0 

3 
0 

O 

V 
.10  

• 
.100 

	

A 	L. 
W 

• 

	

44- 	a 	• 

$P 

	

L. • 	0 
Si.1# 
.0 

w 
0. 

W 0 
1. 

	

A X 	Y. 
O. 

.12 . 
Cl  

.0 
a 

>•••• 
L 

	

0 0 	44  
C 

	

E 
	• 

	

.0 E 	• 

	

44- 	• 

L. 

• 

EL  
L.  
O Ow 
.0 41- C 

	

.40  0..- 	a 
mEll 
▪ ao 

	

L .0 .-0 	0 
• C • 

• a. 	
40

3 	a 44- 
• • C 0 L 
O V .0 13 0 0 

	

C L C 	L 
010140 Ow 

	

2 	 '0 0 	70.  C r. 	VI 

L E 

-.ear 1354.44..c. 
-.•0c.144Ecto II 0 
40  C • in 0 A a 

	

C 	L.ws 	. 
• 0.0 C 	C.el, 	wL 
ECLOM + 0C a 0 
a.0 3..• I Mx 0.1 > 

Ow 4) c 1. • 
Oa0 

0'6E30..42003M 
• 4.0 EV c c 

Ot 
13 40 .40  0 t1 • o.vg.c 

	

o • m 	.0 	40. 11. 1.4 	• 
COLIN s

W41-wC•02E0V 

00W100 

00••00 NO 0 

00V00 MO 0 

• C .0 	C 0 	WP L•  .......... • 3 3 3 5 pi ...C.0 	3•0 0 a a a0.. v.• 
.4.- .4., 	MaM00001.CEEE.4 .-1.,- .4+4, 01 0w 	L. 	C CCAO 3 
a a 0••  ...4 • 0. 1..a.ca.- azz• . monnes.04-4 • • 111 1. 101 ..- ....0 1.7 • 17 
0 .1.4  a • c.c.....C.■ 0E -4 -4.4.W124) to 60160 • c.v. ,  0 0.44.0 0.4. In... 
- L .4  O. 1- ON  CL 3 N0 O. 3 4 4 4 • a C -V C C C W. w.f.. ..- L. 1. .10  E4- o E *4- o..-8 
E 0 .4 o 0 4. 0.. .-04..-32•C•0 LOOC,w11 4...00 
0 C.> .4 I.- C 0-4 	 (..4 .1C 	2 -.N.- I.- I- 1.- = w et 0... 	cm. co. o...) E 43 I. 

.c 	- 	 a V 	E 	 E 



Ta
b
le
  
D-

2
9.

--
U.

S.
  
im
p
o
r
ts
  
f
o
r  
c
o
n
s
u
m
p
t
io
n  

fr
o
m
  
S
w
it

ze
r
la
n
d
 
u
n
d
e
r
  
T
S
U
S
 it

e
m
  
80
6.

30
,  

by
  
c
o
m
m
o
d
it

y  
g
ro
u
p
s,

  
1
9
8
3
-
C
o
n
t
in
u
e
d 

n 
t
ho

uo
an

ds
  o

f  
d
o
ll
a
rs
  

A 
0 

0 

Co
m
m
o
d
it
y  
g
ro

u
p
  

CD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 le ° 

0 0 0000000P10 ■ 

0 
.1... 
A 

• . 	 1. 
A 	 0 
I. 	C 	n 	 .I.,  

C 
40 	 E 
C 	.•.1.,  
O .10 C U 	 4. 
E c 0 	 0 

.0 O. 0 E  
... 	E Ct. U 	 .4, 

C.  O.— x 0 
Cr ...- 0 t., 
O 0 C A 	0 -0 

17 Cv 	 4/ c 
n A 	 VI a 
O '0 
O 0 0 	 17 . 
O 0 .1.,  U 	C 0 
C .to a 	O 	.... 0 
A 	A ..,1 	 .....4 

4=1 	....110 	O 	Li L) 
.•* 	0 L 	 WI 0 ... AO 
O L. 	CA 	a 4. .0 .I. 
U .0 	C .... .... 	OA 
In 11, C ..., >. t rf, > L 

n — CA YA -c U 
• +E A 	a 1. -id 4 L I 
I. 	In  Al 	L 0 0 
IVO . 0 L X II I4 a ,  L1 
el c n..• .0 	0 0 4 

A 	1.. 4 	.I.. 	...I 0 E C. 	to 
›• 	c■ t.. -0 O A. 	A 	 0 
L.. X 4/ 	C 0 	1.3 ..4.,  L 	 1. 
0 4 AALS U — 0 0 -0 	7 
C L 	0 C. I. 	x 	4. E ''. C 	.1.. 

■ 0 C. 4 0 C A .+0 A 	 U 
'." ad A .40,  C so 	U V 4 X 	A 
U 4 .0 U *L.., 	0 0 ....i ,  A 	44.. 
 Al. 	Z ... U ..r in I...I In ......1 	 7 

E.G OCaa0 0 ittaU 	C 
C In.-1 00.E.0 to ..AL— 	A 

in or s. .CA 	7 i. a .- ...7. u-to 	E 
200 O . i : 1  U L.v0Daut.t. 
O End; 	0 .., 01. .... A 4 
WO L 0......... U U 41,  V a 	= 
Cceceon ...7ct.c I. 	0 
A A *.• 0 ■ U X C0 4 0 4 V. 0 	A 

■ 4 .C° ■ 00C ■ W OZ 	C 
..., I/I C a— 1. 1■I L. 0 ame 	//1 	.... 	4 
 Al. 14 0 '0 ... U .I.,  (..) A In 0 A 0 .■( 	••. 

U 0 1. L. 4 U— 1.1.... U .4.,  .....10 	II 
IA .10 .10 U S. 0 .1.,  0 E in c. 1:i s.....o 7 

0 - 	- - ,... 0 —mon-.0 U 
EE E tuctutelEc.mo.‹, a 

to
  
m
o
to

rs
,  
g
en

er
a
to
rs
,  
a
n
d  

0 0000000 ■ 0*.r.r 

a 

r 

CV 

so 

N 

0 P 

O 

O 
b 

Gr
an
d
 to

ta
l 

Co
mp

il
e
d  

f
r
o
m
  o

ff
ic

ia
l 
s
ta

t
is

ti
cs
  
o
f  
t
h
e
  U

.
S.

  
De

p
ar

tm
e
n
t  
o
f 

Co
m
m
er

c
e.

  

•• 
0) 

0 
cn N

o
t
e
.
-
-
B
e
c
a
u
s
e
  
o
f
 
r
o
u
n
d
in
g,
  
fi
g
u
re

s  
m
a
y
  n

o
t  
a
dd
  
t
o
  
t
h
e  
t
o
ta

ls
  
s
ho
wn
.  

181 





183 

Appendix C 

Adjustments Made to Census-Reported 807.00/806.30 
Statistics in 1983 
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